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PROJECT ANALYSIS
Project Summary
The proposed Project is a Project Permit Compliance Review (LAMC Section 11.5.7 C) for the
demolition of approximately 3,750 square feet of floor area of an existing 141,303 square-foot
office building, as well as the demolition of a two-level parking garage and surface parking, and
the development of an approximately 743,456 square-foot high-rise, mixed-use building, including
650 dwelling units, with a total of 671,510 square feet of Residential Floor Area and 71,946 square
feet of Non-Residential Floor Area. The Project includes additions of 4,759 square feet of
restaurant/retail floor area and 10,307 square feet of office floor area to the existing office building.
The Project in total will include a net increase of 83,262 square feet of Non-Residential floor area.
The Project is approximately 435 feet in height on a 204,278 square-foot lot. The Project includes
1,206 automobile parking spaces comprised of 12 surface/at-grade parking spaces; 80 parking
spaces in the basement level and ground floor level of the high-rise, mixed-use building; and
1,114 parking spaces distributed between four (4) above-grade floors using an automated parking
system (including six levels of automated parking) in the high-rise, mixed-use building. The
Project also includes 365 bicycle parking spaces. The Project proposes building in a single phase.
Background
The Project site is located in the Canoga Park - Winnetka - Woodland Hills - West Hills Community
Plan, the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan, and the Warner Center 2035 Plan Sign District. It is
also in a Los Angeles State Enterprise Zone and a Transit Priority Area as defined by Senate Bill
743 (chaptered and enrolled in 2013). The property has a Regional Center Commercial General
Plan Land Use Designation and is zoned (WC) DOWNTOWN-SN. The adjacent properties to the
north, south, and west share the same zoning of (WC) DOWNTOWN-SN. The properties to the
east are zoned (WC) COLLEGE-SN.
The subject property is currently improved with a commercial office building and surface parking
lot. The adjacent properties to the north, south, east, and west are improved with commercial
uses (office and retail) with one property to the east (21200 W Victory Boulevard) improved with
an industrial heavy manufacturing building (see Exhibit A – pages 3 and 5 ).
The property is an irregular-shaped, flat, flag lot that fronts Canoga Avenue. The proposed
development is within the required setbacks for the property. The property has a lot depth of
approximately 638 feet and eight and a half (8.5) inches, and a variable width of approximately
397 feet and three (3) inches.
The entitlement case, DIR-2018-3394-SPP was originally filed June 13, 2018, and the proposed
Project is subject to Specific Plan Procedures because it is located with the boundaries of the
Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan. On January 2, 2020, the Director of Planning issued a
Director’s Determination that approved the Project (see Exhibit D), subject to Conditions of
Approval.
On January 17, 2020, an appeal by Mitchell Tsai of Mitchell M. Tsai, Attorney at Law, P.C. on
behalf of the Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters was filed within the required 15-day
appeal period, challenging the entire decision of the Director of Planning (see Exhibit B).
On January 17, 2020, a partial appeal by Brad Rosenheim and Sarah Golden of Rosenheim and
Associates, Inc. on behalf of the Applicant, 6400 Canoga Owner, LLC was filed within the required
15-day appeal period, challenging the decision of the Director of Planning, in part (see Exhibit C).
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In response to the appeal points, conditions and findings in the original approval are proposed for
modification including: an updated PAOS plan; the dating of Exhibit A; a reference to an incorrect
street; clarification in a condition referring to pathways; and a clarification to street tree conditions.
This Staff Report also includes a clarification to the environmental grant to reflect that the Director
of Planning is relying on two (2) clearances and not three: Public Resources Code 21155.4 and
the WC Specific Plan PEIR pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15168 and 15162.
The appeals cite concerns, which are discussed and responded to in detail below.
APPEAL POINTS FROM THE SOUTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS
(APPELLANT NO. 1)
1. The decision of the Director of Planning is inconsistent with the Warner Center 2035
Specific Plan because it does not require the Project to pay the Cultural Amenities fee.
Response: The applicant states that as written, Condition of Approval No. 25, only references the
requirement that Projects valued over $500,000 shall be assessed the Warner Center Cultural
Amenities Development Fee but in fact does not actually require it for the Project.
The language for Condition of Approval Number 25 (Exhibit D, pg. 11) is as follows:
“Pursuant to WC2035 Section 9, if the valuation of a Project’s building permit for any land
use is $500,000 or more, the applicant shall be assessed a Warner Center Cultural
Amenities Development Fee at the same rate as the Citywide Arts Development Fee. All
fees collected from the Applicant shall be conveyed by the Department of Building and
Safety to the Treasurer for deposit into the Warner Center Cultural Amenities Trust Fund,
pursuant to Ordinance No. 184,838, which is to be administered by the Warner Center
Cultural Amenities Committee per WC2035 Section 9.5. A record of such conveyance
shall be provided by the applicant to the Department of City Planning following the
issuance of building permit(s) and the payment of the fee.”
This appeal point is without merit. The aforementioned condition is written using conditional
sentences: “if the valuation of a [Project]… is $500,000 or more, the applicant shall be
assessed…” (pg. 112 of the WC2035SP). Therefore, if the project valuation exceeds the $500,000
threshold, the Warner Center Cultural Amenities Development Fee will be assessed, consistent
with the Warner Center Specific Plan. Conditional sentences do not preclude the Project from
being assessed a fee. What the conditional language does is give the Project parameters in which
a fee can be assessed. While the likelihood is that the Project’s building permit valuation will be
in excess of $500,000, the Project’s valuation will be completed prior to issuance of related
building permits.
Furthermore, Section 9 of the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan states that all Projects, as long
as their building valuation is equal to or exceed $500,000, shall be assessed the fee or must
provide on-site cultural amenities consistent with the Cultural Amenities Master Plan in an amount
equal to or greater than amount of the Cultural Amenities fee. The Specific Plan regulations are
in addition to Citywide regulations, which all Projects must comply with. The only way that a
Project exceeding a valuation of $500,000 might be exempt from paying the Cultural Amenities
fee (without providing a corresponding on-site cultural amenity valued at the same amount) is by
seeking a Specific Plan Exception, which would require further discretionary review by the South
Valley Area Planning Commission (Commission). The applicant has not sought a Specific Plan
Exception and it is not part of the Project approvals or appeal that is currently before the
Commission. Therefore, the Project will pay a Cultural Amenities fee or provide an on-site cultural
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amenity consistent with the Master Plan in an amount equal to or greater than the fee. Should the
Master Plan not be available, the fee must be paid.
2. The decision of the Director of Planning is inconsistent with the Warner Center 2035
Specific Plan because it should be stayed until the City implements City Council’s
direction to implement additional labor standards, local hire, prevailing wage, mobility fee,
and affordable housing requirements.
Response: The appellant contends that the Project should not have been approved because
amendments to the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan may be underway. This argument is
premature and based on a set of hypothetical policy implementation efforts that may never come
to fruition. The crux of Appellant’s argument is that the project is inconsistent with the specific
plan (and therefore, the CEQA clearance is insufficient based on the this alleged “inconsistency”)
because the proposed project does not incorporate certain labor standards and affordable
housing requirements that may (or may not) be implemented at a later date. Specifically, the
appeal cites two concerns: 1) that the Project should be subject to future regulations that are
currently being analyzed and potentially contemplated, but have not yet been adopted, and 2)
that there should be a “moratorium” on approvals until future theoretical regulations have been
adopted. These arguments are unpersuasive for the following reasons.
Mobility Fee Update (Ordinance No. 186,498)
In 2016, LA City Council moved to update the Mobility Fee section of the Warner Center 2035
Specific Plan through ordinance for the purpose of making technical corrections and clarifying the
fee calculation’s methodology so that necessary road infrastructure improvements and
neighborhood protection goals within the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan would be realized.
After a transparent public process was conducted to update the Specific Plan, a draft ordinance
was approved and recommended in February 2019 by the City Planning Commission to the City
Council. The Planning and Land Use Management Committee approved the draft ordinance on
November 26, 2019, the full City Council voted on January 14, 2020 to approve PLUM’s
recommendation, and the ordinance was signed by the Mayor on January 27, 2020. The
Ordinance’s effective date is March 10, 2020, which post-dates and is subsequent to the
Director’s January 2, 2020 determination for this case.
The Director of Planning issued the approval of the subject Project on January 2, 2020, before
passage of the ordinance by City Council, prior to the Mayor’s signature, and effective date.
Furthermore, even if the foregoing was not true, the ordinance reaffirms that Projects that were
deemed complete prior to the adoption of the revised Mobility Fee “shall be subject to the annually
adjusted fee rates and credits pursuant to the multi-column table previously set forth in Appendix
D and titled ‘Warner Center 2035 Plan - Mobility Fee Table’, which was in effect at the time the
application was deemed complete.”(Exhibit J, page 2). Therefore, the Project is subject to the
regulations that are applicable at the time of approval, and in this case, it is the version of the
Mobility Fee in effect prior to March 10, 2020.
Labor and Affordable Housing Requirements
The appellant also refers to regulations that have been suggested for the Warner Center 2035
Specific Plan, including an affordable housing requirement ordinance. On November 13, 2018,
City Council directed the Department of City Planning, the LA Housing and Community
Investment Department, and the LA Department of Transportation to draft and present an
ordinance mandating an affordable housing component within the Warner Center 2035 Specific
Plan that will create mixed-income housing opportunities (Council File 13-0197-S9).
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As of the date of this appeal, no such ordinance has been prepared to include the draft language.
Furthermore, the Director of Planning has not received direction from Council or the Mayor to
draft an ordinance amending the Specific Plan to report back on or to implement labor standards,
local hire provisions, or prevailing wage provisions. While there are standards in the Specific Plan
for a Project with a Development Agreement to meet regulations on Affordable Housing, Living
Wage, Prevailing Wage, Local Hire, and other labor standards, the subject Project did not request
or initiate a Development Agreement as part of the requested entitlements. As such, the Director
of Planning’s determination is consistent with the Specific Plan as it is currently written.
3. The decision of the Director of Planning is inconsistent with the Warner Center 2035
Specific Plan because it did not impose a moratorium on Project approvals until after the
adoption of suggested or in-process future regulations.
Response: This argument is also inconsistent with State law. The City cannot impose
unreasonable constraints on the construction of housing and states a process by which a City
may consider halting all development approvals, as governed by statutes that require certain
procedural steps and findings in order to implement an interim control urgency measure. Section
65858 of the California Government Code states that:
“Without following the procedures otherwise required prior to the adoption of a zoning
ordinance, the legislative body of a county, city, including a charter city, or city and county,
to protect the public safety, health, and welfare, may adopt as an urgency measure an
interim ordinance prohibiting any uses that may be in conflict with a contemplated general
plan, specific plan, or zoning proposal that the legislative body, planning commission or
the planning department is considering or studying or intends to study within a reasonable
time. That urgency measure shall require a four-fifths vote of the legislative body for
adoption.”
This passage has been interpreted to define the City’s ability to implement building moratoriums
in its jurisdiction, and outlines the process that the City shall take in order to so.
However, no such moratorium has been adopted by, nor is any such moratorium currently being
contemplated by, the City for the Warner Center area as of the date of this report. Furthermore,
Senate Bill 330 (Skinner) of 2019, which went into effect on January 1, 2020, outlines the use of
moratoriums or “similar restrictions or limitations on housing development, mixed-use
development, within all or a portion of” the City of Los Angeles, with the exception of if there is an
imminent threat to the health and safety of persons residing in the area of the proposed
moratorium. The issues raised (seeking passage of labor standards, affordable housing, and a
change to the mobility fee calculation) do not reach the level of an imminent threat to health and
safety, and no such moratorium can be placed, according to State law, for the next five years. As
such, the Director of Planning’s determination is consistent with the Specific Plan with regard to
this appeal point.
4. The Project does not qualify for a Statutory Exemption because it is inconsistent with
the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan.
Response: The Letter of Determination sets forth the reasons why the Project complies with and
is consistent with the regulations of the Specific Plan, and the corresponding environmental
impact analysis detailed in the WC Specific Plan PEIR, and does not grant exceptions that would
alter the environmental findings. No valid points have been made in the appeal demonstrating, or
stating with any specificity, how the Project is inconsistent with the current regulations within the
Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan. The modifications the Director of Planning proposes to the
original Letter of Determination that are in response to the Applicant’s appeal are minor technical
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corrections only and do not demonstrate the original approval’s non-conformance with the
Specific Plan.
And as discussed further in Appeal Point No. 8 below, the Project meets the criteria for the SB
743 Statutory Exemption under Public Resources Code Section 21155.4. Therefore, the SB 743
Statutory Exemption’s consistency requirement still applies (despite Appellant No. 1’s appeal
second and third appeal points), and the Project qualifies for the use of the Statutory Exemption
and no changes to the project have triggered the need to conduct further environmental review
under Section 21166.
APPEAL POINTS FROM 6400 CANOGA OWNER, LLC (APPELLANT NO. 2)
The appeal of the Director’s Determination from the Applicant, 6400 Canoga Owner, LLC
contends that:
5. The Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS) condition is not supported by the Warner
Center 2035 Specific Plan requirements.
Response: The appellant objects to Condition of Approval No. 10, which mandates that “PAOS
(Publicly Accessible Open Space) shall remain directly accessible from Canoga Avenue and shall
remain ungated” because Appellant No. 2 does not believe that “ungated” is a requirement
contemplated in the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan.
Section 6.2.2.2.4 of the Specific Plan on page 63 states “At minimum, [Publically Accessible Open
Space] shall be open to the public from 6 a.m. to 10 p.m., seven days a week.” Section 6.2.2.4.1
of the Specific Plan requires that a Project, prior to the issuance of any building permit, record a
covenant running with the land to ensure that the PAOS area will be maintained in good condition
and made available and accessible to the public. The Director of Planning writes conditions and
findings based on the regulations and supported by the plans that make up Exhibit “A;” that is
especially true for Design Guidelines where the applicant has volunteered to a condition by
abiding by a Design Guideline in their plans. In this instance, the plans presented in Exhibit A
were in conformance with Design Guideline 7.7: “Design Open space areas to have the character
of outdoor rooms contained by buildings,” as they did not show gates or fences of any kind in the
plans. Given the absence of gates or fences on the plans in Exhibit “A,” the department added to
the condition that the area shall remain ungated in accordance with the design presented and
with a mind towards future accessibility as PAOS.
The applicable standard by which an appellant may appeal a decision made under the Director
of Planning’s authority as set by LAMC 11.5.7 C is if there was an error or abuse of discretion by
the Director of Planning. As the Director of Planning can justify its finding of a condition that
requires an ungated Publicly Accessible Open Space area under Design Guideline 7.7 – “[d]esign
open space areas to have the character of outdoor rooms contained by buildings” - and in
accordance with the plans presented in Exhibit “A” that did not show any gates, the Director of
Planning did not err nor abuse their authority in requiring the condition, and Appellant No. 2 has
not met this threshold showing to warrant granting the appeal related to this condition of approval.
The appropriate procedure for modifying a Project that would still be in substantial conformance
with the original Project Permit Compliance approval would be a Modification under as set forth
under LAMC 11.5.7 D.
The applicant on April 17, 2020 sent plans to the Director of Planning to include gates in the
southern portion of the PAOS (Exhibit L). There is an ongoing concern by the Director of Planning
that PAOS that is gated will not be open to the public in perpetuity according to the regulations of
the Specific Plan, and that while a covenant may be filed agreeing to abide by the regulation, lack
of enforcement will not ensure that the covenant is honored if PAOS is gated, and thus cease to
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be PAOS. Nevertheless, the Director of Planning sees no conflict in approving the gates, as
reflected in the April 17, 2020 plans, as the plans are deemed to be in substantial conformance
with the original approval, and with an additional condition of approval the gates will be regulated
when they can be closed.
6. The Director of Planning erred in failing to account for changes to the Mobility Fee
ordinance.
Response: The appellant alleges that Director of Planning failed to account for changes to the
Mobility Fee Ordinance in its requirement that set forth the calculation of the fee in Condition of
Approval Number 23. However, the new Mobility Fee calculation was not in effect at the time of
the Director’s decision (as discussed above in Appeal No. 2), therefore the Project is not subject
to the new requirements in the amended ordinance.
In 2016, LA City Council moved to update the Mobility Fee section of the Warner Center 2035
Specific Plan for the purpose of making technical corrections and clarifying the fee calculation
methodology. This would ensure that necessary mobility infrastructure improvements and
neighborhood protection goals within the Specific Plan would be realized. A draft ordinance was
approved and recommended in February 2019 by the City Planning Commission to the City
Council. The Planning and Land Use Management Committee of City Council approved the draft
ordinance on November 26, 2019, but 1) it did not receive a vote of the full City Council until
January 14, 2020; 2) was not signed by the Mayor until January 27, 2020; and 3) is not effective
per the Ordinance until March 10, 2020. The Director of Planning published the approval of the
subject Project on January 2, 2020.
A Project cannot be conditioned upon regulations that are not yet law as there is no legal basis to
require a Project to be held to a standard that has not been effectuated. Furthermore, the new
ordinance, Ordinance No. 186,498, reaffirms that Projects that were deemed complete prior to
the adoption of the revised Mobility Fee “shall be subject to the annually adjusted fee rates and
credits pursuant to the multi-column table previously set forth in Appendix D and titled ‘Warner
Center 2035 Plan - Mobility Fee Table’, which was in effect at the time the application was deemed
complete” (pg 2-3). Therefore, the Project is subject to the regulations that are applicable at the
time of approval, and in this case, that is the version of the Mobility Fee in effect prior to March
10, 2020. As such, the Director of Planning’s conditioning of the Mobility Fee is valid.
7. The Director of Planning levied a Cultural Amenities fee when an in-lieu credit should
have been allowed.
Response: The appellant believes the Director of Planning erred in that they did not allow for an
option for in-lieu fees for the Cultural Amenities requirement of the Specific Plan. Section 9 of the
Specific Plan requires all Projects with a building valuation of $500,000 or more to be assessed
a fee at the same rate as the Citywide Arts Development Fee. That fee is assessed at the time
when the Project is in Plan Check with the Department of Building and Safety (LADBS). Section
9.3 allows for certain exemptions from the Warner Center Cultural Amenities Development Fee.
For instance, if a Project provides on-site cultural amenities, provided that: “(i) the cost of providing
such on-site cultural amenities shall be equal to or greater than the amount of Warner Center
Cultural Amenities Development Fee that would otherwise be required of that Project and (ii) the
proposed on-site cultural amenities shall be consistent with all applicable requirements set forth
in this Plan, as determined by the Director, and shall be approved by the Department of Cultural
Affairs,” then the fees can be waived.
Exhibit “A” submitted by the applicant contains no plans for Cultural Amenities that could be
considered in-lieu of the fee. No detail sheets were provided in Exhibit “A” that could provide any
detail on what Cultural Amenities were being proposed. The findings titled “Attachment B” that
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the applicant submitted for Section 9 on pages 10 and 11 contain no information about providing
Cultural Amenities in-lieu of the fee. Only on page 15 of same attachment, on the section
addressing the Design Guidelines on Cultural Amenities does the applicant state: “The proposed
Project will comply with the applicable Cultural Amenities Fee payment or provide on-site art.” But
simply adding a sentence saying the Project will comply with the fee payment or provide on-site
art is not the same as proposing a Cultural Amenity that could be considered in-lieu of the fee.
As mentioned earlier in this appeal report, the Director of Planning makes conditions and findings
based on the information that is provided by the applicant in exhibits and materials. In this
instance, there was no plan that identified the on-site provision of artwork or cultural amenities.
As Section 9.3(e)ii states “the proposed on-site cultural amenities shall be consistent with all
applicable requirements set forth in this Plan, as determined by the Director, and shall be
approved by the Department of Cultural Affairs (emphasis added).” There were no proposed onsite cultural amenities for the Director to review as part of the Project, and no indication that
alternative on-site amenities were under review by the Department of Cultural Affairs.
Because any proposed on-site Cultural Amenities must be approved by the Director of Planning
in addition to the Department of Cultural Affairs, if the project wishes to provide on-site Cultural
Amenities, the proposal shall be forwarded to the Director of Planning for review and may require
a modification to the Project Permit approval in order to ensure compliance with the Specific
Plan. The project will separately be required to follow the process established by the Department
of Cultural Affairs for approval of on-site Cultural Amenities.
8. The Director of Planning made Findings for two Statutory Exemptions under CEQA
instead of only one.
Response: The Director of Planning used two Statutory Exemptions in the CEQA Findings for the
Project: Government Code Section 65457, which is a Statutory Exemption for 100% residential
Projects proposed in the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan area that are consistent with the
Specific Plan and its PEIR; and Public Resources Code Section 21155.4 (SB 743 Statutory
Exemption), which is the Statutory Exemption for Projects within a transit priority area that meet
certain criteria. It should be noted that the original decision letter erroneously refers to the latter
Statutory Exemption as Government Code Section 21155.4 but in fact meant Public Resources
Code Section 21155.4.
As explained above, Appellant No. 2 correctly contends that only Public Resources Code Section
21155.4 applies to the Project as proposed. Government Code Section 65457 exempts
residential development projects that are consistent with the specific plan for which an
environmental impact report has been certified after January 1, 1980.
The proposed Project is a mixed-use development with 650 residential units seeking Project
Permit Compliance with the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan, as well as other non-residential
uses. Therefore, the Government Code Section 65457 Statutory Exemption was included in the
Director’s determination in error and is not included as part of the environmental clearance fo the
Project.
The statutory exemption under SB 743 (Public Resources Code Section 21155.4), however, still
applies. Public Resources Code Section 21155.4 applies to “a residential, employment center,
as defined in paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of Section 21099, or mixed-use development
project, including any subdivision, or any zoning, change that meets all of the following criteria is
exempt from the requirements of this division:
“(1) The project is proposed within a transit priority area, as defined in subdivision (a) of
Section 21099. (2) The project is undertaken to implement and is consistent with a specific
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plan for which an environmental impact report has been certified. (3) The project is
consistent with the general use designation, density, building intensity, and applicable
policies specified for the project area in either a sustainable communities strategy or an
alternative planning strategy for which the State Air Resources Board, pursuant to
subparagraph (H) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 65080 of the Government
Code, has accepted a metropolitan planning organization’s determination that the
sustainable communities strategy or the alternative planning strategy would, if
implemented, achieve the greenhouse gas emissions reduction targets.”
The Project is a mixed-use development located within one half mile of the Metro Orange Line
Canoga Station and the Warner Center Transit Hub, both major transit stops (Exhibits E and F).
A major transit stop is defined in PRC Section 21064.3 as a site that can be a bus rapid transit
station, of which the Canoga Orange Line station is; or the intersection of two or more major bus
routes with a frequency of service interval of 15 minutes or less during peak commute periods, of
which the Warner Center Transit Hub is.
As discussed throughout this document, the Project is consistent with the Warner Center 2035
Specific Plan, for which an environmental impact report was certified on April 23, 2013. The
Project is consistent with the general use designation, density, building intensity, and applicable
policies specified in the 2016-2040 SCAG Regional Transportation Plan/ Sustainable
Communities Strategy, which includes policies that focus growth in “High-Quality Transit Areas,”
of which Warner Center is identified as one (Exhibit H).
The original environmental grant clause should be revised so that it reads “Public Resources
Code Section 21155.4” instead of “Government Code Section 21155.4,” but the conclusions
remain valid. As such, the Project is in compliance with CEQA, under the SB 743 Statutory
Exemption, as well as the tiering provisions of CEQA Guidelines Sections 15168 under the WC
Specific Plan PEIR. This error has been corrected in this Staff Report, as well as the Conditions
of Approval and Modified Findings.
9. The Director of Planning cited the date of Exhibit “A” as the date the plan set was last
updated by the applicant and not the date of the decision.
Response: The appellant contends that the date assigned to Exhibit “A” in Condition of Approval
No. 1 and the findings are wrong and should be the date that is stamped on the plan set. There
are actually two dates stamped on the plan set: July 19, 2019, the date the Director of Planning
received a final updated set of plans; and January 2, 2020, the date of the Project Permit
Compliance decision. There is no regulation or uniform procedure specifying when to date the
plans and it is at the discretion of the Director of Planning. The dating of the plans and the
reference to Exhibit “A” in the Letter of Determination is for reference purposes to indicate which
plan set in the case file folder makes up the final plan set of the determination. As the Director of
Planning only creates one set of Exhibit “A” and does so at the time the Determination is issued,
there should not be any confusion about other items that may be in the case file. The Department
also stamps plans “revised” or “superseded” when a plan set is changed prior to creating a final
Exhibit “A.”
Nonetheless, as January 2, 2020 is stamped on every page of Exhibit “A” and the other date is
not, the Director of Planning sees no conflict in modifying Condition of Approval Number 1 and
the associated finding to read “January 2, 2020” as it is in substantial conformance with the
original approval.
10. The Director of Planning incorrectly identified a street in Condition of Approval Number
8 regarding Active Street Frontage and should strike the whole paragraph from the
determination.
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Response: The appellant correctly notes that Condition of Approval No. 8 incorrectly identifies
Kittredge Street when it meant to refer to Canoga Avenue. The Director of Planning agrees that
the condition should be modified to reflect the correct street. The appellant however believes that
the entire paragraph in which the mistake occurs should be stricken from the Letter of
Determination because no ground-floor residential uses have been proposed. To strike this would
be detrimental to upholding the regulations of the Specific Plan.
Often, Conditions of Approval are crafted anticipating changes that could happen under the
category of “Substantial Conformance” for Projects approved and in Plan Check. While the Project
is currently in compliance with Section 6.2.4.2.2 of the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan as
approved, the condition informs those checking the Project in the Condition Clearing process or
at LADBS’ Plan Check to make sure that any changes stay in conformance with the applicable
regulation. As such, the entirety of the Condition, absent the correction to the name of the street,
is relevant to the Project and is in compliance with the Specific Plan. As such, the department did
not err in adding the condition, and the condition is valid with the corrected street name.
11. Condition of Approval Number 10.n on Publicly Accessible Open Space is ambiguous
and unclear as written as to which pathway it refers to.
Response: The appellant correctly points out that there are three pedestrian pathways on the site
that travel east to west as shown on Exhibit “A,” page 10. The condition is there to demonstrate
conformance with Urban Design Guideline Section 2 regarding Blocks, which aims to enhance
walkability and provide visual, pedestrian, and physical connections between the public right-ofway and the Project. As such, Condition of Approval Number 10.n, as written in the modified
Conditions of Approvals, will be replaced as follows:
n. “The Project shall include the areas labeled “Open Space” and “Pedestrian
Pathway” as indicated in the plans presented on page 10 of Exhibit “A.” As designed
on Exhibit A-10, the Project shall include two pedestrian pathways that traverse the site
from west to east; and”
12. The Director of Planning incorrectly conditioned two street tree species for planting
when there should have been a choice between the two.
Response: The appellant alleges that while Condition of Approval Number 16 requires both
species of streets trees indicated in the condition to be planted, the Specific Plan requires only
one species to fulfill the requirement.
Section 6.2.6.2.8 of the Specific Plan on Supplemental Urban Design Standards states “New
street trees shall be of the species indicated for street trees, as set forth in Appendix F (Urban
Design Guidelines) of this Plan.”
The Urban Design Guidelines (Appendix F) states in Section 3.A.7 that “New street trees on
streets should be of the species indicated in Figures 1-12 in the adopted Plan, or for collector,
local, and new small streets for which species are not shown, a species/cultivar that will achieve
a mature height and spread of 35 feet within 10 years.”
Later on, in Section 3.B.6 of the Urban Design Guidelines, it is stated that Projects should “Provide
parkways, tree wells, street trees, and other streetscape improvements as shown in the adopted
Street Standards and described in Section [9] of these Guidelines.” Section 9 of the Guidelines
refers to the section on Streetscape Improvements. Section 9.F.1 of the Urban Design Guidelines
states “Plant street trees of the species/cultivars listed in Figures 1-12 of the adopted Plan in
conjunction with each project. In-lieu fees are not allowed.” Of the Figures 1-12 in the Specific
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Plan that the Urban Design Guidelines reference, Figure 2 is the one that has the Canoga Avenue
street standards (Exhibit I). The tree species listed are Pistacia chinensis (Chinese pistache) and
Fraxinus uhdei (Evergreen ash).
Nowhere in Figure 2 or in the rest of the Specific Plan does it indicate the power to choose one
species when two have been identified for planting. Incidentally, in an Interdepartmental
Correspondence between the Bureau of Engineering and the Department of City Planning dated
July 18, 2018, there is no direction or preference indicating the species of the Street Trees to be
planted. There is no merit based in the regulations or guidelines of the Specific Plan by the
appellant that Street Trees can be just one species when there are two identified in the
corresponding Figure of the Specific Plan.
Standard language for Street Tree Conditions of Approval include the provision that planting shall
be done to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of
Street Services. This is so that when the Project is in Plan Check, it will be the Urban Forestry
Division’s decision on whether the Project is meeting its Street Tree requirements. As such, the
Director of Planning seeks to strengthen Condition of Approval Number 16 with the following
replacement of the original language:

“16. Street Trees. The Project shall install tree wells with root barriers and plant street
trees satisfactory to the City Engineer and the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of
Street Services. Pursuant to the Specific Plan Section 6.2.6.2.8 and Appendix F, Section
3, Guideline A.7, new street trees shall be of the species indicated on Figure 2 in the
Specific Plan. Prior to the issuance of a permit for the Project, satisfactory arrangements
shall be made with the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services for the
construction of tree wells and planting of street trees along Canoga Avenue to meet
Specific Plan standards. The Project shall plant a row of Pistacia chinensis (Chinese
Pistache) and/or Fraxinus uhdei (Evergreen Ash) within the parkway along Canoga
Avenue, in compliance with the street tree requirements in Figure 2 of the Specific Plan.
Note: if existing, healthy street trees are to be removed, per Appendix F, Section 7,
Guideline 6, they shall be relocated in the following locations in order of preference: nearby
streets, public open space and or other private project sites. All trees should be planted
within the boundaries of the Specific Plan, if feasible. (BSS/DCP)
a. Replacement. Any existing street trees shall be replaced at a ratio of 2:1.
Replacement trees on Canoga Avenue are to be taken from Figure 2 of the Specific
Plan. The street tree replacement is subject to further review and approval from
the Division of Urban Forestry, which may supersede this condition. A copy of any
Tree Removal Permit from the Division of Urban Forestry shall be submitted to the
subject case file prior to final signoff. Final landscape plans shall show these
required replacement trees.
b. Non-Protected Trees. Prior to issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared
indicating the location, size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on the
site and within the adjacent public right(s)-of-way. Should the applicant need the
removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way, approval is required from
the Board of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at: 213-847-3077. All
trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the
Urban Forestry Division, Bureau of Street Services, Department of Public Works.
c. Bonding (Tree Survival). The applicant shall post a cash bond or other assurances
acceptable to the Bureau of Engineering in consultation with the Urban Forestry
Division and the decision maker guaranteeing the survival of trees required to be
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maintained, replaced, or relocated in such a fashion as to assure the existence of
continuously living trees for a minimum of three years from the date that the bond
is posted or from the date such trees are replaced or relocated, whichever is
longer. Any change of ownership shall require that the new owner post a new
protected tree bond to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering. Subsequently,
the original owner’s protected tree bond may be exonerated.
The City Engineer shall use the provisions of Section 17.08 as its procedural guide
in satisfaction of said bond requirements and processing. Prior to exoneration of
the bond, the owner of the property shall provide evidence satisfactory to the City
Engineer and Urban Forestry Division that the protected trees were properly
replaced, the date of the replacement and the survival of the replacement trees for
a period of three years.”
Conclusion
For the reasons stated herein, and in the findings of the Director’s Determination, the proposed
Project does comply with the applicable provisions of the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan. The
intent of the Specific Plan is to provide standards to ensure compatible land uses and
development in a manner that is consistent with the previously analyzed and adopted goals,
policies, and contemplated development stated in the Specific Plan. Planning Staff evaluated the
Project’s design, density, use, parking, active street frontage, sustainability, mobility
requirements, cultural amenities requirements, and open space. Based on the complete plans
submitted by the applicant and considering the appellants’ arguments for appeal, Staff finds that
the Project meets the standards of the Plan and has satisfied the requirements of CEQA.
It is recommended that the South Valley Area Planning Commission deny in part and approve in
part the appeals (specifically, deny Appeal No. 1 in full, and partially deny and grant Appeal No.
2) to make minor technical modifications, adopt the attached modified Conditions of Approval and
Findings, find that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Public Resources Code Section
21155.4, and, Project adequately falls within the scope of the Warner Center Specific Plan
Program EIR No. ENV-20XX-XXXX-EIR; the environmental effects of the project were covered in
the Program EIR and no new environmental effects not identified in the Program EIR will occur
and no new mitigation is required; and the City has incorporated all feasible mitigation measures
from the MMP from the Program EIR on the Project.

DIR-2018-3394-SPP-1A

C-1

MODIFIED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Corrected text is bolded and underlined. Replaced text has a strikethrough.
This Project approval is subject to the following Conditions of Approval imposed to ensure
compliance with the Warner Center 2035 Plan and is based upon the attached Findings. In
addition, the applicant shall comply with any requirements of the Department of Building
and Safety (B&S), Department of Transportation (DOT), Bureau of Engineering (BOE),
Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of the Street Services (BSS), Bureau of Street
Lighting (BSL), Bureau of Sanitation (BOS), and the Department of Recreation and Parks
(RAP).
1.

Site Development. The subject Project shall be developed in substantial conformance
with the site plan, floor plans, elevations, landscape plans, sign plans, and renderings
marked Exhibits A-1 through A-78 dated January 2, 2020 July 19, 2019 and attached
to the administrative file, except as modified by this action. Minor deviations may be
allowed in order to comply with provisions of the Municipal Code, the subject conditions
and the intent of the subject permit authorization. Prior to the issuance of any building
permit, except for demolition, excavation, or foundation permits for any component of this
Project, detailed plans showing that component's compliance with these conditions shall
be submitted for review, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning, unless otherwise
specified.

2.

Permitted Uses. In compliance with Section 6.1.2.3.1 and Appendix A of WC2035, uses
on the subject property shall be restricted to those uses permitted in the Downtown District
of the WC2035 Plan (Ordinance No. 182,766). The Project is approved for the
development of an approximately 743,456 square-foot high-rise, mixed-use building,
including 650 dwelling units, with a total of 671,510 square feet of Residential floor area
and 71,946 square feet of Non-Residential floor area, as well as the addition of 4,759
square feet of restaurant / retail floor area and 10,307 square feet of office floor area to
the existing office building.

3.

Intensity. The Project is located in the Downtown District and shall comply with Section
6.1.2.3.2 of WC2035. The Project is permitted a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 5:1,
or 1,021,390 square feet, based on a site area after dedication of 204,278 square feet. In
compliance with the Intensity requirement, the Project is proposing a maximum floor area
of 896,075 square feet on a 204,278 square-foot lot with a FAR of 4.39:1, as shown in
Exhibit A-4.

4.

Permitted Development by Floor Area. The Project is subject to the Graduated FAR
Table in WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.4. As proposed, the Project has an FAR of 4.39:1. The
Project is subject to the limitations of the “Greater than 3:1 FAR” row in the Graduated
FAR Table. The FAR level requires that at least 25 percent of the total floor area be NonResidential, and no more than 75 percent be Residential floor area. Exhibit A-4 depicts
the Project proposing 224,565 square feet of Non-Residential, or, 25.1%, and 671,510
square feet of Residential, or, 74.9% of 896,075 square feet. Prior to Planning clearance,
the owner(s) of the property shall record a Covenant and Agreement, which shall be
required to run with the land for the life of the Project, to maintain at least 25 percent of
the building’s floor area as Non-Residential floor area.

5.

Ground Floor Limitations. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.4, the following is
required:
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a. No habitable ground floor Residential use is permitted.
b. The Non-Residential ground floor shall have a minimum depth of 25 feet from the
front Building Façade and a minimum of 15 feet in floor-to-floor height.
c. The Non-Residential ground floor shall have a minimum of 75 percent of the Building
Façade located between 30 inches and 84 inches from the floor devoted to
transparent windows and/or doors. Dark-tinted, reflective, or opaque glazing shall
not be counted towards such minimum percentage.
d. While Residential uses are prohibited on the ground floor, non-habitable uses that
are used in conjunction with Residential uses are permitted on the ground floor,
including but not limited to leasing offices, community centers, entrance lobbies,
fitness centers, Residential business centers, and concierge services.
e. Parking shall only be permitted on the ground floor of a Building or Structure when at
least 80 percent of the ground floor frontage on any side of an above-grade parking
structure that is adjacent to a public street (not including an alley) or adjacent to a
public open space/plaza is devoted to ground floor Non-Residential development. At
least the first 12 vertical feet of the ground-level Building Façade of such Building or
Structure shall include all of the following features:
i.

Building Façade articulation and modulation through changes in vertical wall
plane and/or a change in building material;

ii.

Use of windows with glazing that may be translucent but shall not include black
or mirrored glass or similar opaque glazing;

iii.

Integration of building entrances; and

iv.

Buffering of the street edge with landscaping, berms, landscaped planters.

6.

Building Height. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.5, the Project is permitted an
unlimited height. Building height shall be in compliance with Exhibits A-30 through A-34,
which depict a building height of 61 feet 6 inches on the existing office building and 435
feet on the high-rise, mixed-use tower.

7.

Street Standards – Improvements and Dedications. Pursuant to WC2035 Sections
6.1.2.3.6 and 7.7, the Project shall comply with the street standards of WC2035, Table 1.
Canoga Avenue is designated as a Major Highway Class II and shall be in compliance
with Table 1 for the east side of the north/south section along Canoga Avenue fronting the
Project with a 52-foot half right-of-way, 40-foot half roadway, eight (8)-foot half sidewalk,
eight (8)-foot half parkway, and a four (4)-foot half easement. (DOT/BOE/DCP)
Street Dedications and Improvements
Dedication Required:
Canoga Avenue: As directed by BOE, a 2-foot wide strip of land along the Project frontage
shall be dedicated to complete a 52-foot half right-of-way in accordance with WC2035. In
addition, a four (4)-foot wide sidewalk easement shall be provided along the property
frontage. (BOE)
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Improvements Required:
Canoga Avenue: As directed by BOE, construct a new eight (8)-foot wide concrete
sidewalk adjacent to the easement line in a 16-foot border. Repair all broken and off-grade
concrete curb and gutter. Upgrade all driveways to comply with ADA requirements or close
unused driveways. Install tree wells with root barriers and plant street trees satisfactory to
the City Engineer and the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services.
See BOE Report dated July 18, 2018 for additional instructions.
(BOE/DOT/BSS/BSL/BOS)
8.

Active Street Frontage. The Project is located on a section of Canoga Avenue identified
as an Active Street Frontage and shall comply with WC2035 Sections 6.1.2.3.8 and 6.2.4.
Along Canoga Avenue, the ground floor shall be limited to Non-Residential uses to a depth
of 25 feet from the building frontage along the street, a minimum of 15 feet in floor-to-floor
height, and at least 75 percent of the building facade located between 30 inches and 84
inches from the ground floor devoted to transparent windows and/or doors. Dark tinted
reflective or opaque glazing shall not be counted towards the minimum percentage.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Residential uses are allowed along Canoga Avenue
Kittridge Street as follows and as described in WC2035 Section 6.2.4.2.2. Permitted
Residential uses in ground floor areas shall be limited to Work-Live Units professional
offices or Residential common spaces and shall be designed to include wall openings
comprised of a minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the street level Building Façade located
between 30 inches and 84 inches from the ground floor. Additionally, any ground floor
Residential units oriented to public or private streets shall be accessed individually and
directly from the abutting street with individual front stoops or porches. Fence and wall
heights along an Active Street Frontage shall not exceed 42 inches as measured from the
highest adjacent grade.
Compliance with this condition can be seen on Exhibits A-6 through A-10 as well as A-31.

9.

Front Setback. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.9, the Downtown District requires a
front setback of no less than 12 feet and no more than 15 feet along an Active Street
Frontage. The Project shall observe a front setback area along Canoga Avenue no less
than 12 feet and no more than 15 feet. As shown on Exhibit A-10, the Project has proposed
a setback of 12 feet. Prior to Planning clearance, a landscape plan shall be submitted
demonstrating that a minimum of 30 percent of the required setback area is landscaped.

10.

Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS). In compliance with WC2035 Section 6.2.2
and Appendix F, Section 7, the Project shall provide a minimum of 15 percent of the net
site area, totaling 30,642 square feet, as PAOS, based on a lot size of 204,278 square
feet. The Project shall incorporate all of the following, to be demonstrated on Exhibits A10 and A-67:
a. PAOS within a Project may be adjacent to or interrupted by the public right-of-way, but
otherwise shall be contiguous;
b. PAOS within a Project shall be integrated into the overall design of such Project;
c. PAOS shall be integrated with neighboring buildings or structures and any existing, or
approved, PAOS;
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d. PAOS shall be maintained in good condition and made open to the public from 6 a.m.
to 10 p.m., seven days a week;
e. There shall be at least two (2) signs stating the hours of operation of the PAOS,
including in the focal point(s). PAOS identification signage shall indicate that the PAOS
is available for use by the public from 6 a.m. to 10 p.m., seven days a week. This
identification signage shall not be counted against a Project's signage limitation;
f.

At least 90 percent of the PAOS shall be open to the sky (27,578 square feet),
excluding shade structures and other features or elements that are not calculated as
floor area;

g. A minimum of 50 percent of the PAOS shall be landscaped (15,321 square feet);
h. A minimum of one (1) seat shall be provided per 500 square feet of required PAOS,
amounting to a minimum of 62 seats. Seating may be provided in a variety of
traditional (i.e., benches) and non-traditional forms (i.e. planter walls). Seating may
be permanent or moveable. Two (2) linear feet of bench or seat wall equals one (1)
seat;
i.

PAOS shall be directly accessible from Canoga Avenue and shall remain ungated;
gates shall be limited to those shown on Exhibit A, and remain open and
accessible as required for the hours and days of the week herein this Condition
of Approval Number 10.

j.

Within the PAOS, at least one (1) focal point or gathering space with a minimum of
500 square feet shall be provided; The focal point or gathering space must meet the
requirements of WC2035 Section 6.2.2;

k. Setbacks required along a public way may be counted as PAOS;
l.

The necessary infrastructure and support features shall be provided for both active
and passive recreational uses for residents, employees, and visitors of all ages, such
as drinking fountains, trash cans, lighting, play areas with outdoor play equipment or
climbing structures, community garden beds, or other features to enhance the
recreational experience of the user;

m. The following uses shall not be counted toward a Project’s PAOS requirement: surface
parking areas, open storage areas, private open space areas not accessible to the
general public, swimming pools and spas unless open to the general public, loading
docks and parking, driveway entrance/exit areas, sidewalks and parkways in the public
right-of-way as of the date of the adoption of the Plan, and detached utility areas/pads;
n. The Project shall include the areas labeled “Open Space” and “Pedestrian
Pathway” as indicated in the plans presented on page 10 of Exhibit “A.” As
designed on Exhibit A-10, the Project shall include two pedestrian pathways that
traverse the site from west to east; and
o. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.2, prior to the issuance of any building permit, a
Covenant and Agreement shall be recorded with the County Recorder’s Office. It shall
include a detailed, dimensioned site plan and landscape plan demonstrating the
required and provided PAOS areas and a comprehensive summary table showing
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compliance with the regulations contained in the applicable PAOS condition herein.
Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall prepare and
execute a Covenant and Agreement (Planning Department General Form
CP6770) in a manner satisfactory to the Planning Department binding the land
for the Project and all successors. It shall include a detailed, dimensioned site
plan and landscape plan demonstrating the required and provided PAOS areas
and a comprehensive summary table showing compliance with the regulations
contained in the applicable PAOS conditions herein. It should include
information regarding the ongoing maintenance and operation of the open
space areas including days and hours of operation, and on-going public access
through easement. A copy of the Covenant and Agreement shall be submitted
to the case file prior to final signoff and kept with the file for this case.
11.

Park Fees and Land Dedication. In addition to WC2035 PAOS requirements, the
applicant shall satisfy LAMC Section 12.33 Park Fees and Land Dedication requirements
as applicable. (RAP)

12.

Residential Parking. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.1, for the Project’s Residential
uses, the Project shall provide a minimum of one (1) parking space and a maximum of two
(2) parking spaces per unit. The Project is approved for 650 Residential units and
therefore requires a minimum of 650 and a maximum of 1,300 Residential parking spaces.
For the Project as a whole, a minimum of 933 and a maximum of 2,059 vehicle parking
spaces are required. As shown on Exhibit A-4, 1,206 vehicle parking spaces are provided.

13.

Non-Residential Parking. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2, LAMC 12.21 A.4.b,
and LAMC Section 12.21 A.4.x(3), the breakdown of required Non-Residential parking
shall be as follows:
a. For the 11,431 square feet of restaurant space (4,759 square feet in the Atrium
Building and 6,672 square feet in the Tower Building), a minimum of two (2) vehicle
parking spaces and a maximum of four (4) vehicle parking spaces shall be provided,
resulting in a minimum of 23 and a maximum of 45 vehicle parking spaces;
b. For the 151,413 square feet of office space, a minimum of one (1) vehicle parking
space and a maximum of four (4) vehicle parking spaces shall be provided, resulting
in a minimum of 151 and a maximum of 605 vehicle parking spaces;
c. For the 26-room hotel, per LAMC 12.21 A.4.b, a minimum of 26 vehicle parking
spaces shall be provided;
d. For the 41,239 square feet of Membership Activity Club, per LAMC Section 12.21
A.4.x (3), a minimum of 83 vehicle parking spaces shall be provided.
A minimum of 283 and a maximum of 759 vehicle parking spaces shall be provided for
Non-Residential uses.
For the Project as a whole, a minimum of 933 and a maximum of 2,059 vehicle parking
spaces are required. As shown on Exhibit A-4, 1206 vehicle parking spaces are provided.

14.

Bicycle Parking.
a. Residential. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 A.16 (a)(1), for Residential uses, the
Project shall provide a minimum of 24 short-term and 237 long-term bicycle parking

DIR-2018-3394-SPP-1A

C-6

spaces. For the Project as a whole, a minimum of 69 short-term and 297 long-term
bicycle parking spaces are required. Prior to Planning clearance, Exhibit A-4 shall be
revised to show that the Project provides for the minimum number of bicycle parking
spaces required.
b. Non-Residential. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 A.16, the Project shall provide
facilities for employee showers and personal lockers. Prior to Planning clearance,
plans shall be revised to identify these facilities.
Additionally, the breakdown of required Non-Residential bicycle parking shall be as
follows:
i.

For the 11,431 square feet of restaurant space (4,759 square feet in the Atrium
Building and 6,672 square feet in the Tower Building), a minimum of six (6)
short-term and six (6) long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided;

ii.

For the 151,413 square feet of office space, a minimum of 15 short-term and a
maximum of 30 long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided;

iii.

For the 26-room hotel, a minimum of three (3) short-term and three (3) longterm bicycle parking spaces shall be provided;

iv.

For the 41,239 square feet of Membership Activity Club, a minimum of 21 shortterm and 21 long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided.

A minimum of 45 short-term and 60 long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided
for Non-Residential uses.
For the Project as a whole, a minimum of 69 short-term and 297 long-term bicycle
parking spaces are required. Prior to Planning clearance, Exhibit A-4 shall be revised
to show that the Project provides for the minimum number of bicycle parking spaces
required.
15.

Design Guidelines. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.6 and Appendix F, Urban Design
Guidelines, and recommendations of the City Planning Urban Design Studio, the
following shall apply:
a. Site and Landscape Design. Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 1, Guideline F,
design on-site open spaces to collect stormwater where feasible.
b. Parking and Access. Pursuant to WC2035 Appendix F, Section 5, Guideline A.10,
projects that have more than 200,000 square feet of floor area shall provide:
i.

Designated stalls for scooters, mopeds and motorcycles for at least five (5)
percent of regular building occupants, including 49 spaces for Residential and
33 spaces for Non-Residential, assuming 1.5 persons per dwelling unit and one
(1) employee per 350 square feet of Non-Residential floor area. Prior to Planning
clearance, Exhibit A-4 shall be revised to show that the Project provides for the
minimum number of scooter, moped, and motorcycle spaces required.
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c. Lighting and Security. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.6.2.3 and Appendix F,
Section 6, Guidelines B.33, through B.36, all exterior lighting shall be integrated into
the building’s design and shall be shielded to reduce glare. In addition:
i.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 6, Guideline B.33, architectural lighting
shall relate to the pedestrian and accentuate major architectural features, the
street wall and public space of the sidewalk.

ii.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 6, Guideline B.34, landscape lighting shall
be of a character and scale that relates to the pedestrian and highlights special
landscape features.

iii.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section, 6, Guideline B.35, exterior lighting shall be
shielded to reduce glare and eliminated light being cast into the night sky.

iv.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 6, Guideline B.36, security lighting shall be
integrated into the architectural and landscape lighting system and shall not
be distinguishable from it.

d. On-Site Open Space. Pursuant to WC2035 Appendix F Section 7, Guidelines 2 and
4, provide adequate passive and active on-site open space to serve residents,
employees, and visitors. Per Section 10, plazas and courtyards are encouraged to
incorporate amenities beyond the minimum required, including permanent and/or
temporary seating, to facilitate their enjoyment and use. Seating shall be placed with
consideration to noontime sun and shade; deciduous trees shall be planted as the
most effective means of providing comfortable access to sun and shade. The
applicant shall consider installing children’s amenities such as a tot lot, community
garden or other physical activity facility designed for use year-round.
e. Antennas and Satellites Dishes. Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section, 6, Guideline
B.43, antennas and satellite dishes shall be screened. Cable and satellite services
shall be provided through a single source that serves individual units throughout the
entire complex through wired connections that are contained within building walls.
f.

Landscape (General). Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.6.2.6 and Appendix F,
Section 8, Guideline B.5, all planted areas within a Project shall be serviced by
automatic irrigation systems and shall conform to the City’s water conservation
requirements. Landscape and irrigation plans prepared by a licensed landscape
architect shall be submitted to City Planning for review and approval prior to the
issuance of any building permit for a Project and shall be in compliance with the City
of Los Angeles Landscape Guidelines and the Project’s landscape plans. Prior to the
issuance of any final certificate of occupancy, open space areas of the Project site
shall have landscaping installed, including an automatic irrigation system. In addition:
i.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 7, Guideline 5, a minimum of 50 percent of
the total required trees on-site shall be canopy trees that shade open spaces,
sidewalks and buildings.

ii.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 8 Guideline A.1, treat 100 percent of the
85th percentile storm and provide detention capacity to retain a rainfall
intensity of 0.5 inches/hour or other Code requirement if the latter is more
restrictive, to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Sanitation. On-site infiltration
is the preferred method of treatment.
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iii.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 8, Guideline B.2, the Project shall select
and install plants identified as California Friendly by the Metropolitan Water
District's Be Water Wise program (www.bewaterwise.com) for at least 50
percent of the plant materials used.

iv.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section, 8, Guideline B.5, install a high-efficiency
"smart" irrigation system, which includes a weather-based controller, and,
where feasible, in-line drip and bubblers, rather than overhead spray. Where
overhead spray is used, heads shall have low-precipitation nozzles to reduce
run-off.

v.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section, 8, Guideline B.6, all projects shall use
permeable paving for at least 75 percent of all hardscape areas.

16. Street Trees. The Project shall install tree wells with root barriers and plant street
trees satisfactory to the City Engineer and the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau
of Street Services. Pursuant to the Specific Plan Section 6.2.6.2.8 and Appendix F,
Section 3, Guideline A.7, new street trees shall be of the species indicated on Figure
2 in the Specific Plan. Prior to the issuance of a permit for the Project, satisfactory
arrangements shall be made with the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street
Services for the construction of tree wells and planting of street trees along Canoga
Avenue to meet Specific Plan standards. The Project shall plant a row of Pistacia
chinensis (Chinese Pistache) and/or Fraxinus uhdei (Evergreen Ash) within the
parkway along Canoga Avenue, in compliance with the street tree requirements in
Figure 2 of the Specific Plan. Note: if existing, healthy street trees are to be removed,
per Appendix F, Section 7, Guideline 6, they shall be relocated in the following
locations in order of preference: nearby streets, public open space and or other
private project sites. All trees should be planted within the boundaries of the Specific
Plan, if feasible. (BSS/DCP)
a. Replacement. Any existing street trees shall be replaced at a ratio of 2:1.
Replacement trees on Canoga Avenue are to be taken from Figure 2 of the
Specific Plan. The street tree replacement is subject to further review and
approval from the Division of Urban Forestry, which may supersede this
condition. A copy of any Tree Removal Permit from the Division of Urban
Forestry shall be submitted to the subject case file prior to final signoff. Final
landscape plans shall show these required replacement trees.
b. Non-Protected Trees. Prior to issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be
prepared indicating the location, size, type, and general condition of all existing
trees on the site and within the adjacent public right(s)-of-way. Should the
applicant need the removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way,
approval is required from the Board of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry
Division at: 213-847-3077. All trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided
per the current standards of the Urban Forestry Division, Bureau of Street
Services, Department of Public Works.
c. Bonding (Tree Survival). The applicant shall post a cash bond or other
assurances acceptable to the Bureau of Engineering in consultation with the
Urban Forestry Division and the decision maker guaranteeing the survival of
trees required to be maintained, replaced, or relocated in such a fashion as to
assure the existence of continuously living trees for a minimum of three years
from the date that the bond is posted or from the date such trees are replaced
or relocated, whichever is longer. Any change of ownership shall require that
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the new owner post a new protected tree bond to the satisfaction of the Bureau
of Engineering. Subsequently, the original owner’s protected tree bond may be
exonerated.
The City Engineer shall use the provisions of Section 17.08 as its procedural
guide in satisfaction of said bond requirements and processing. Prior to
exoneration of the bond, the owner of the property shall provide evidence
satisfactory to the City Engineer and Urban Forestry Division that the protected
trees were properly replaced, the date of the replacement and the survival of
the replacement trees for a period of three years. Pursuant to WC2035 Section
6.2.6.2.8 and Appendix F, Section 3, Guideline A.7, new street trees shall be planted
as necessary. Prior to the issuance of a permit for the Project, satisfactory
arrangements shall be made with the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street
Services for the construction of tree wells and planting of street trees along Canoga
Avenue per WC2035 standards. The Project shall plant a row of Fraxinus udhei (Ash)
and Pistacia chinenis (Chinese Pistache) within the parkway along Canoga Avenue,
in compliance with the street tree requirements in Figure 2 of the WC2035. If existing,
healthy street trees are to be removed, per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 7, Guideline
6, they shall be relocated in the following locations in order of preference: nearby
streets, public open space, or other private project sites. All trees shall be planted
within the boundaries of the Plan, if feasible. (BSS/DCP)
17.

On-Site Trees. The Project proposes to remove a maximum of 67 on-site trees, as shown
in Exhibits A-66, A-70, and A-71. Pursuant to WC2035 Plan, Appendix C, Mitigation
Measure BIO-3, as replacement for the loss of any on-site trees, replace trees greater
than 10 centimeters (4 inches) in diameter at breast height (4.5 feet above surrounding
grade) with native or non-native (non-invasive) trees of appropriate local climate tolerance
at a 2:1 ratio, for a total of a minimum of 134 trees. The Project proposes 176 trees per
Exhibit A-66.

18.

LEED Silver. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.10.1, the Project shall be designed to
meet the equivalent green standards of LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental
Design) at the Silver Level, in addition to the City’s Green Building Ordinance No. 182,849
and any other applicable regulations relating to sustainability standards. (Note: the Project
is subject to the most current version of LEED at the time of the Planning clearance on
the building permit). (B&S/DCP)

19.

Solar Reflectance Index (SRI). Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.10.2, the Project shall
provide an SRI equal to or greater than 78 on at least 75 percent of the roof area, which
meets the SRI requirement specified in Option 1 of Appendix G of the WC2035 Plan.
(B&S)

20.

Green Building Ordinance. Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 1, the Project shall comply
with the City’s Green Building Ordinance No. 182,849. (B&S/DCP)

21.

Street Lighting. Satisfactory arrangements shall be made to guarantee the installation of
street lighting facilities, if necessary and not already installed by the Bureau of Street
Lighting. (BSL)

22.

Site Access and Internal Circulation. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for
the Project, a site plan shall be submitted to the Department of Transportation’s (DOT)
Valley Development Review Section (6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 320, Van Nuys,
California) for review and approval of driveways, loading/unloading areas, parking, and
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internal circulation. (DOT)
23.

Mobility Fee and Existing Use Credit. Pursuant to Section 7 and Appendix D of
WC2035, the final determination to pay a Mobility Fee will be calculated using the
Appendix D Mobility Fee Table in effect at building permit issuance. In accordance with
Section 7.3.2.1, the Project is entitled to a credit against the Mobility Fee for the previous
use that existed on the site on January 1, 2008. The final Mobility Fee, including these
credits, will be calculated by DCP after final square footage totals for the Project uses are
determined through the Plan Check process by Building and Safety. Based on the
Preliminary Mobility Fee estimate, it is anticipated that the Project will incur a Mobility Fee
of approximately $919,646. (B&S/DOT)

24.

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Options. Consistent with WC2035
Section 7.8, the property owner(s) or applicant shall select one of the two options:
submittal of a TDM Plan to the City or membership in a Transportation Management
Organization (TMO) or similar organization. Attachment B indicates the intent of the
property owner(s) or applicant to join the TMO.
a. Submittal of a TDM Plan to the City: Prior to the issuance of any Project approval, the
Project applicant and/or the property owner(s) (including resident associations) of the
lot where the Project is located shall submit to DOT an application for review and
approval of a TDM plan. DOT shall review and approve or disprove a TDM plan within
90 days after the date of submittal of a complete application. Any plan not approved
or disapproved by the end of this 90-day period shall be deemed approved. A TDM
plan shall include the minimum elements outlined in WC2035 Section 7.8.1.1. (DOT)
b. Transportation Management Organization (TMO): Prior to the issuance of any
building, foundation, grading, demolition, change of use or use of land permit for the
Project, the Applicant shall join a Transportation Management Organization (TMO) or
an equivalent organization. Proof of membership in good standing shall be required
at the time of building permit clearance. A member in good standing shall include
minimum specifications outlined in WC2035 Section 7.8.1.2, which implement the
TMO's overall TDM goals and objectives. (DOT)

25.

Warner Center Cultural Amenities Development Fee. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 9,
if the valuation of athe Project’s building permit for any land use is $500,000 or more, the
applicant shall be assessed a Warner Center Cultural Amenities Development Fee at the
same rate as the Citywide Arts Development Fee. All fees collected from the Applicant
shall be conveyed by the Department of Building and Safety to the Treasurer for deposit
into the Warner Center Cultural Amenities Trust Fund, pursuant to Ordinance No. 184,838,
which is to be administered by the Warner Center Cultural Amenities Committee per
WC2035 Section 9.5. A record of such conveyance shall be provided by the applicant to
the Department of City Planning following the issuance of building permit(s) and the
payment of the fee. Prior to the issuance of building permits, should the Project wish
to provide on-site cultural amenities in-lieu of the fee, the cultural amenities
proposed at that time shall be consistent with the Warner Center Cultural Affairs
Master Plan, and be provided at a value equal to or greater than the amount of the
Warner Center Cultural Amenities Development Fee. The cultural amenity or
amenities consistency with the Master Plan shall be determined by the Director of
Planning and approved by the Department of Cultural Affairs. If at that time there is
no Master Plan with which to determine consistency with the proposed on-site
cultural amenities, the Project shall pay the set fee. (B&S/DCP)
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WC SPECIFIC PLAN PEIR MITITAGION MONITORING PLAN ENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS
AES-1

All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or
walks shall be attractively landscaped and maintained in accordance with a landscape
plan, including an automatic irrigation plan, prepared by a licensed landscape architect
to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning or his designee.

AES-2

Every building, structure, or portion thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and sanitary
condition and good repair, and free from graffiti, debris, rubbish, garbage, trash,
overgrown vegetation or other similar material, pursuant to LAMC Section 91.8104.

AES-3

The exterior of all buildings and fences shall be free from graffiti when such graffiti is
visible from a public street or alley, pursuant to LAMC Section 91.8104.15.

AES-4

Multiple temporary signs in the store windows and along the building walls are not
permitted.

AES-7

All signs in the WC2035 area shall meet the following criteria:
a) The building and ground area around signs shall be properly maintained at all times.
All unused mounting structures, hardware and wall perforations from any previous
sign shall be removed and building surfaces shall be restored to their original
condition.
b) All signage copy shall be properly maintained and kept free from damaged sign
material and other unsightly conditions, including graffiti.
c) Any sign structure shall be at all times kept in good repair and maintained in a safe
and sound condition and in conformance with all applicable codes.
d) Razor wire, barbed wire, concertina wire or other barriers preventing unauthorized
access to any sign, if any, shall be hidden from public view.
e) The signage copy must be repaired or replaced immediately upon tearing, ripping,
or peeling or when marred or damaged by graffiti.
f)

No access platform, ladder, or other service appurtenance, visible from the sidewalk,
street or public right-of-way, shall be installed or attached to any sign structure.

g) Existing signs that are no longer serving the current tenants, including support
structures, shall be removed and the building facades originally covered by the signs
shall be repaired/resurfaced with materials and colors that are compatible with the
facades.
AES-8

The material, construction, mounting, and adhesive methods of all proposed signage
shall be subject to the approval of the Fire Department and the Department of Building
and Safety.

AES-9

All lighting related to construction activities shall be shielded or directed to restrict any
direct illumination onto property located outside of the construction area boundaries that
is improved with light sensitive uses.

AES-10 Exterior lighting shall incorporate fixtures and light sources that focus light onto project
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sites to minimize light trespass.
AES-11 Lighting of individual projects shall comply with LAMC Section 93.0117. As such, lighting
shall not cause more than two foot candles of lighting intensity or direct glare from the
light source at any residential property.
AES-12 All buildings, parking structures, and signage within Warner Center shall be prohibited
from using highly reflective building materials, such as mirrored glass, in exterior
façades. Examples of commonly used non-reflective building materials include cement,
plaster, concrete, metal, and non-mirrored glass, and would likely include additional
materials as technology advances in the future.
AES-13 Buildings shall not include large areas of reflective surfaces that could reflect light from
signage into surrounding areas. No high brightness special effects lighting with
brightness levels that shall exceed the lighting levels of permitted signage would be
allowed. Buildings, signage or thematic elements shall not incorporate reflective building
materials or provide a source of auto headlight-related glare in proximity to glare
sensitive uses.
AES-14 Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, so that the light source
cannot be seen from adjacent residential uses.
AES-15 The exteriors of buildings shall be constructed of materials such as high performance,
tinted, non-reflective glass and/or concrete or fabricated wall surfaces.
AES-28 As applicable, individual discretionary projects will conduct further site-specific analysis
to determine whether adjacent sensitive uses could be impacted by proposed structures.
The City shall require that proposed structures be designed to minimize shade/shadow
impacts to sensitive uses to the extent reasonable and feasible.
AQ-1

During the project’s construction, the applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall use
soil binders on soils exposed for extended periods of time (more than two weeks) to
reduce fugitive dust. In addition, the project is required to include the following measures
as applicable and feasible:
a) Provide temporary traffic controls such as a flag person, during all phases of
construction to maintain smooth traffic flow.
b) Provide dedicated turn lanes for movement of construction trucks and equipment,
on-and off-site.
c) Reroute construction trucks away from congested streets or sensitive receptor
areas. Ongoing monitoring of construction activities by project applicants required
as condition of project permit.
d) Appoint a construction relations officer to act as a community liaison concerning onsite construction activity including resolution of issues related to PM10 generation.
e) Improve traffic flow by signal synchronization, and ensure that all vehicles and
equipment will be properly tuned and maintained according to manufacturers'
specifications.
f)

Use coatings and solvents with a VOC content lower than that required under AQMD
Rule 1113s.
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g) Construct or build with materials that do not require painting.
h) Require the use of pre-painted construction materials.
i)

Require the use of 2010 and newer diesel haul trucks (e.g., material delivery trucks
and soil import/export).

j)

During project construction, all internal combustion engines/construction equipment
operating on the project site shall meet EPA-Certified Tier 2 emissions standards, or
higher, according to the following:


Post-January 1, 2015: All off-road diesel-powered construction equipment
greater than 50 hp shall meet the Tier 4 emission standards, where available. In
addition, all construction equipment shall be outfitted with BACT devices certified
by CARB. Any emissions control device used by the contractor shall achieve
emissions reductions that are no less than what could be achieved by a Level 3
diesel emissions control strategy for a similarly sized engine as defined by CARB
regulations.



A copy of each unit's certified tier specification, BACT documentation, and CARB
or SCAQMD operating permit shall be provided at the time of mobilization of
each applicable unit of equipment.



Encourage construction contractors to apply for AQMD "SOON" funds.
Incentives could be provided for those construction contractors who apply for
AQMD "SOON" funds. The "SOON" program provides funds to accelerate
cleanup of off-road diesel vehicles, such as heavy-duty construction equipment.
More information on this program can be found at the following website:
http://www.aqmd.gov/tao/lmplementation/SOONProgram.htm.

k) Other measures as applicable on a project by project basis and as may be
recommended
by
SCAQMD
on
their
web
site
or
elsewhere:
www.aqmd.gov/cega!handbook/mitigation/MM intro.html.
AQ-2

Ground cover shall be reestablished on construction sites through seeding and watering
on completion of construction (or if sites are to remain undeveloped for more than a
year).

AQ-3

Trucks leaving the construction site shall be washed to reduce track-out dirt and dust.

AQ-4

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall provide rideshare and transit
incentives to construction personnel.

AQ-5

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall configure construction parking to
minimize interference with traffic lanes.

AQ-6

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall minimize the obstruction of throughtraffic in the vicinity of construction sites.

AQ-7

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall use flag people during construction
to guide traffic properly.
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AQ-8

Construction activities that could affect roadways shall be scheduled for off-peak
periods.

AQ-9

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall ensure that construction vehicles
avoid, to the extent feasible, travel on streets immediately adjacent to Canoga Park High
School, Woodland Hills Academy Middle School and Hart Elementary School throughout
the construction phase of each project to reduce potentially significant project-specific
and cumulative construction-related air quality impacts. The City shall ensure that haul
routes are designed to comply with this measure.

AQ-10

The City shall require that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall be subject to a construction fee that provides for funding for the replacement of
air filters at the beginning and at the conclusion of construction in any air conditioning
units at the affected school site.

AQ-11

The City shall ensure that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall provide advance notification of the project's anticipated general construction
schedule and a specific schedule for site grading and preparation activities, and
shall allow the affected school 15 days to review and comment on the schedule. In
addition, any such project shall be required to provide personnel on a daily basis to
wash the playground, lunch areas, and seating areas at the affected school site
during active grading and earth moving phases of the construction, as coordinated
with the appropriate school administrative staff.

AQ-12

The City shall ensure that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall, as a condition of the Project Permit Compliance Review, execute a covenant
to implement feasible mitigation measures, including all measures identified above.

AQ-13

The City shall ensure that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall, contribute a fair share to the Warner Center Air Quality Trust Fund by paying
the Construction Air Quality Impact Assessment (CAQIA) fee prior to the issuance
of any building, demolition, grading or foundation permit. The CAQIA Fee shall be
$0.10 per square foot of proposed surface area disturbed or greater as may be
identified in a subsequent fair share study. If the affected LAUSD school(s) have
installed HVAC as anticipated by this measure and no additional mitigation is
feasible, no fee will be required.

AQ-14

The City shall ensure that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall submit a Construction Air Quality Management Plan (CAQMP) to the City and
LAUSD that identifies any anticipated significant project-specific and/or cumulative
air quality impacts on area LAUSD schools (as a result of interior respirable
particulate matter defined as particles equal to or less than 2.5 microns) and defines
appropriate mitigation to reduce interior particulate concentrations in potentially
affected schools to a level of less than significance. The CAQMP shall include
emissions calculations from anticipated construction activities and appropriate
prediction of air pollutant transport, such as dispersion modeling or alternative
method such as the South Coast Air Quality Management District's (SCAQMD)
Localized Significance Threshold (LST) methodology, using publicly available data,
models, and methods. It is not required that site-specific monitoring of pollutant
levels or meteorological data be performed. LAUSD must compile and supply
verifiable data and engineering estimates, as appropriate, including but not limited
to locations and heights of operable windows and mechanical air intake systems,
air exchange rates of the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) systems,
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existing air filtration data, etc. If the CAQMP identifies significant impacts, defined
as a predicted incremental increase in interior PM2.5 levels of greater than 10.4
micrograms per cubic meters (µg/m3) 24-hour average, then the CAQMP must
include enforceable mitigation measures to lessen the impact to less than significant
levels. Comments from LAUSD shall be provided to the Planning Director or his/her
designee to determine the extent to which LAUSD comments shall be incorporated
into the CAQMP. The developer shall be required to provide a construction mitigation
program that identifies a general schedule of construction activities including the
types of machinery, duration of each activity, and the amount of grading or potential
earth movement as performed on a daily basis. The program shall provide
quantified evidence that proposed daily construction activities would not generate
significant construction-related air quality impacts. The City shall review the
CAQMPs to verify that impacts are adequately addressed and appropriate mitigation
measures are required. The developer shall be required to covenant for all mitigation
measures identified in the CAQMP. If the developer wishes to change an approved
CAQMP within 15 days of the start of grading/site preparation, the developer shall
request in writing from the Director of Planning permission for any such changes.
The Director or his/her designee shall base permission for such changes on
information in the case file.
AQ-15

If the project were to identify potential significant interior air quality impacts at any
school, the applicant shall provide funding (into the Warner Center Air Quality Trust
Fund) for the replacement of air filters at the affected school site. Further, the
applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall contribute a fair share to fund air
conditioners at the school to the extent that air conditioners are not present and/or
are in need of replacement.

AQ-1819 Goods movement into and out of the WCRCCSP (Warner Center Regional
Comprehensive Core Specific Plan, currently known as the Warner Center 2035
Specific Plan area shall be scheduled for off-peak periods.
AQ-21

Any new or replacement streetlights shall use energy-efficient lighting.

AQ-22

All landscaping installed as part of the project shall be drought tolerant to reduce water
consumption and provide passive solar benefits unless otherwise required by the
WC2035 or these conditions of approval.

BIO-1

Any development on the project site shall avoid the disturbance of any nests protected
by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act: If construction activities (i.e., removal of trees or
shrubs) are scheduled to occur during the non-breeding season (September 1 through
January 31), no mitigation is required. If construction activities are scheduled to occur
during the breeding season (February 1 through August 31), the project shall implement
the following measures to avoid potential adverse effects on birds covered by the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act:
a) No more than two weeks prior to construction, a qualified wildlife biologist will
conduct preconstruction surveys of all potential nesting habitat within 500 feet of
construction activities where access is available.
b) If active nests are found during preconstruction surveys, the project shall create a
no disturbance buffer (acceptable in size to the CDFG) around active raptor nests
and nests of other special-status birds during the breeding season, or until it is
determined that all young have fledged. Typical buffers include 500 feet for raptors
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and 250 feet for other nesting birds. The size of these buffer zones and types of
construction activities restricted in these areas may be further modified during
coordination and in consultation with the CDFG and will be based on existing noise
and human disturbance levels at the project site. Nests initiated during construction
are presumed to be unaffected, and no buffer would be necessary. However, the
“take” (mortality, severe disturbance to, etc.) of any individual birds will be prohibited.
c) If preconstruction surveys indicate that nests are inactive or potential habitat is
unoccupied during the construction period, no further mitigation is required. Trees
and shrubs within the construction footprint that have been determined to be
unoccupied by birds covered by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act or that are located
outside the no-disturbance buffer for active nests may be removed.
BIO-3

For development in the Specific Plan area the City shall require replacement of loss of
any protected trees in accordance with the Los Angeles Protected Tree Ordinance:
Replace all on-site trees to ensure continuation of the urban forest. Replace all nonnative
trees greater than 10 centimeters (4 inches) in diameter at breast height (4.5 feet above
surrounding grade) with native or non-native (non-invasive) trees of appropriate local
climate tolerance at a 2:1 ratio. For native species, source materials should be from
seeds or cuttings gathered within coastal southern California to ensure local
provenance.

CUL-3

Archaeological monitoring shall be required, by a qualified archaeologist, of grading of
subsurface materials not previously disturbed shall be undertaken. If buried cultural
resources are discovered during ground-disturbing activities, work will stop in that area
and within 100 feet of the find until a qualified archaeologist can assess the significance
of the find and, if necessary, develop appropriate treatment measures. If during cultural
resources monitoring the qualified archaeologist determines that the sediments being
excavated are previously disturbed or unlikely to contain significant cultural materials,
the qualified archaeologist can specify that monitoring be reduced or eliminated.

CUL-4

If cultural resources are discovered during construction activities, the construction
contractor will verify that work is halted until appropriate site-specific treatment
measures are implemented.

CUL-5

If human remains of Native American origin are discovered during ground-disturbing
activities, it is necessary to comply with state laws relating to the disposition of Native
American burials that fall within the jurisdiction of the California Native American
Heritage Commission (Public Resources Code Section 5097). According to California
Health and Safety Code, six or more human burials at one location constitute a cemetery
(Section 8100), and disturbance of Native American cemeteries is a felony (Section
7052). Section 7050.5 requires that excavation be stopped in the vicinity of discovered
human remains until the coroner can determine whether the remains are those of a
Native American. If the remains are determined to be Native American, the coroner
must contact the California Native American Heritage Commission to determine the
most likely living descendant(s). The most likely living descendant shall determine the
most appropriate means of treating the human remains and any associated grave
artifacts, and shall oversee disposition of the human remains and associated artifacts
by the project archaeologists.

CUL-6

A qualified paleontological monitor shall monitor excavation activities below previously
disturbed materials. The qualified paleontological monitor shall retain the option to
reduce monitoring if, in his/her professional opinion, potentially fossiliferous units, are
not found to be present or, if present, are determined by qualified paleontological
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personnel to have low potential to contain fossil resources.
GEO-1 The project shall prepare detailed geotechnical investigations that address site-specific
geologic constraints of the site including soil conditions (including liquefaction and
expansive soils) and stability. The study shall include recommendations related to
erosion control and other site-specific conditions including seismicity for construction of
individual projects.
GEO-2 The project shall be constructed in compliance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code
and California Building Code and other applicable regulations.
GEO-3 Unless otherwise specified by the City of Los Angeles, the project shall demonstrate
compliance with specific recommendations for grading, foundation design, retaining wall
design, temporary excavations, slabs on grade, site drainage, asphalt concrete
pavement and interlocking pavers, design review, construction monitoring and
geotechnical testing as identified in a site-specific geotechnical study, to the satisfaction
of the City of Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety, as conditions to issuance
of any grading and building permits.
GEO-4 The project shall comply with the following Department of Building and Safety
requirements (if not already covered by mitigation measure GEO-3), prior to issuance of
a grading permit for the project:


Prior to the issuance of a grading permit by the Department of Building and Safety,
the consulting geologist and soils engineer for each project shall review and approve
project grading plans. This approval shall be conferred by signature on the plans
which clearly indicate the geologist and/or soils engineer have reviewed the plans
prepared by the design engineer and that the plans include the recommendations
contained in the report.



Prior to the commencement of grading activities, a qualified geotechnical engineer
and engineering geologist shall be employed for the purpose of observing earthwork
procedures and testing fills for conformance to the recommendations of the City
Engineer, approved grading plans, applicable grading codes, and the geotechnical
report approved to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.



On each project, during construction, all grading shall be carefully observed, mapped
and tested by the project engineer. All grading shall be performed under the
supervision of a licensed engineering geologist and/or soils engineer in accordance
with applicable provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and California Building
Code and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and the Superintendent of Building
and Safety.



Any recommendations prepared by the consulting geologist and/or soils engineer for
correction of geologic hazards, if any, encountered during grading shall be submitted
to the Department of Building and Safety for approval prior to issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy for the project.



Grading and excavation activities shall be undertaken in compliance with all relevant
requirements of the California Division of Industrial safety, the Occupational Safety
and Health Act of 1970 and the Construction Safety Act.

GEO-5 The project shall conform to applicable criteria set forth in the Recommended Lateral
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Force Requirements and Commentary by the Structural Engineers Association of
California.
GEO-6 The project shall be designed to conform to the City of Los Angeles Seismic Safety Plan
and additional seismic safety requirements not encompassed by compliance with the
Los Angeles Municipal Code and California Building Code and Grading Ordinance as
may be identified by the Department of Building and Safety prior to Plan Check approval
on each building.
GEO-7 The structural design of each building shall comply with the seismic standards of the
most recent applicable California Building Code according to the seismic zone, and
construction type, and the seismic design for structures and foundations shall comply
with the parameters outlined in the California Building Code as designated for sitespecific soil conditions.
GEO-8 The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall be required during inclement periods
of the year, when rain is threatening (between November 1 and April 15 per the Los
Angeles Building Code, Sec. 7002.), to provide an erosion control plan that identifies
BMPs shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the City of Los Angeles Department of
Building and Safety to minimize potential erosion during construction. The erosion
control plan shall be a condition to issuance of any grading permit.
GEO-9 Appropriate erosion control and drainage devices shall be incorporated to the
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety into every project within the
WC2035 area. Such measures include interceptor terraces, berms, vee-channels, and
inlet and outlet structures.
GEO-10 If temporary excavation slopes are to be maintained during the rainy season, all drainage
shall be directed away from the top of the slope. No water shall be allowed to flow
uncontrolled over the face of any temporary or permanent slope.
GEO-11 Provisions shall be made for adequate surface drainage away from areas of excavation
as well as protection of excavated areas from flooding. The grading contractor shall
control surface water and the transportation of silt and sediment.
GEO-12 The project shall comply with National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permit requirements, including preparation of Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans.
As part of each SWPPP, Best Management Practices would be identified for
construction to reduce soil erosion and pollutant levels to the maximum extent possible.
HAZ-1

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall conduct a Phase 1 Environmental
Site Assessment to identify any hazardous materials/wastes that could be present on
each project site. The Phase 1 will also include recommendations and measures for
further site assessment (Phase 2) and mitigation (Phase 3) to address any hazardous
materials/wastes potentially present on each site including any asbestos and leadbased paint.

HAZ-2

The City shall require that a Phase 2 Site Assessment be conducted if indicated by the
site-specific Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment. Should the Phase 2 site
Assessment indicate contamination a Phase 3 Mitigation Plan shall be designed and
implemented to the satisfaction of the appropriate regulatory agency (DTSC, LARQCB,
LAFD or other regulatory agency as appropriate).

HAZ-3

The project applicant and/or contractor shall ensure that no hazardous materials are
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transported along Topanga Canyon Boulevard or Burbank Boulevard or within onequarter mile of a public or private K-12 school.
HAZ-4

The project applicant and/or contractor shall coordinate in advance of construction with
the City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation and Fire Department to ensure
that road closures (temporary or permanent) are identified and that alternate access and
evacuation routes are determined in the event of an emergency and/or natural disaster.

HAZ-5

Any construction site and/or permanent facility storing hazardous materials shall comply
with applicable regulations regarding storage, transport and disposal of hazardous
materials and wastes.

HYDRO-1

Development shall be in compliance with the Low Impact Development (LID) Ordinance.
Construction contractors shall be required to control erosion and runoff as necessary
through the use of site-appropriate grading practices. Specifically, the construction
contractor shall plan for and implement Best Management Practice (BMP) during
construction to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works, Bureau of
Engineering, Stormwater Management Division City of Los Angeles, and/or other
designated responsible agencies/departments. (LID measures also require review and
approval of the Watermaster or appropriate agency).

HYDRO-2

The structural design of individual projects shall be modified when possible to avoid the
need for a permanent dewatering system. When a permanent dewatering system is
necessary, one or more of the following measures as per the Department of Building
and Safety shall be followed:
 Pumping water to a beneficial use on site (landscaping, decorative fountains or lakes,
toilet flushing, cooling towers); or
 Returning water to the groundwater basin by an injection well.

HYDRO-3

Sufficient area shall be available so that offsite runoff can be collected in roadside
vegetated swales as appropriate and directed to existing curb and gutter or storm drains.
In other areas, runoff shall be collected in gutters and directed to the storm drain
systems. Swale design shall be coordinated with on-site hazardous materials issues as
necessary.

HYDRO-4

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall develop in compliance with applicable
NPDES permit requirements, including preparation and implementation of a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan and Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) in
accordance with the Los Angeles Municipal Strom Water permit. The SUSMP shall
identify post development peak runoff, conserve natural areas, minimize stormwater
pollutants, protect slopes and channels, and post construction Best Management
Practices (BMPs) and other items as required by the permit. (SUSMP measures require
review and approval of the Watermaster or appropriate agency).

HYDRO-5

Runoff from parking lots shall be treated, as required by SUSMP regulations, prior to
discharging into existing storm drain systems.

HYDRO-6

All wastes from construction shall be disposed of properly. Appropriately labeled
recycling bins shall be used to recycle construction materials including: solvents, waterbased paints, vehicle fluids, broken asphalt and concrete; wood, and vegetation. Nonrecyclable materials/wastes shall be taken to an appropriate landfill. Toxic wastes shall
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be discarded at a licensed regulated disposal site.
HYDRO-7

Leaks, drips, and spills be cleaned up immediately to prevent contaminated soil on
paved surfaces that can be washed away into the storm drains.

HYDRO-8

Material spills are prohibited from being hosed down on the pavement. Dry cleanup
methods shall be required wherever possible.

HYDRO-9

All dumpsters shall be properly covered and maintained, including immediate emptying
when full. Uncovered dumpsters shall be required to be placed under a roof or covered
with tarps or plastic sheeting.

HYDRO-10 Where project truck traffic is frequent, gravel approaches and dirt tracking devices shall
be used to reduce soil compaction and limit the tracking of sediment into streets.
HYDRO-11 All vehicle/equipment maintenance, repair, and washing shall be conducted away from
storm drains. All major repairs shall be required to be conducted at an appropriate
location. Drip pans or drop cloths shall be required to catch drips and spills.
HYDRO-12 Short-term water quality impacts may result from the construction of the proposed
project. Project construction shall comply with the General Construction Activity
Stormwater Permit (General Permit) and the City’s Development Construction Program
pursuant to the NPDES Permit (Permit No. CA00401). Implementation of the General
Permit and NPDES Permit programs will mitigate potential impacts to a level of
insignificance.
HYDRO-13 Ordinance No. 172,176 and Ordinance No. 173,494 specify Stormwater and Urban
Runoff Pollution Control, which requires the application of Best Management Practices
(BMPs). Chapter IX, Division 70 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code addresses grading,
excavations, and fills. The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall meet the
requirements of the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) approved by
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, including the following (a copy of
the SUSMP can be downloaded at: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb4/.
 The project applicant shall implement stormwater BMPs to treat and infiltrate the
runoff from a storm event producing 3/4 inch of rainfall in a 24 hour period. The
design of structural BMPs shall be in accordance with the Development Best
Management Practices Handbook Part B Planning Activities. A signed certificate
from a California licensed civil engineer or licensed architect that the proposed BMPs
meet this numerical threshold standard is required.
 Post development peak stormwater runoff discharge rates shall not exceed the
estimated predevelopment rate for developments where the increase peak
discharge rate will result in increased potential for downstream erosion.
 Clearing and grading of native vegetation at the project site shall be limited to the
minimum needed to build lots, allow access, and provide fire protection.


Trees and other vegetation at each site shall be maximized by planning additional
vegetation, clustering tree areas, and promoting the use of native and/or drought
tolerant plants.



Natural vegetation shall be promoted by using parking lot islands and other
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landscaped areas.


Any identified riparian areas shall be preserved.



Appropriate erosion control and drainage devices, such as interceptor terraces,
berms, vee-channels, and inlet and outlet structures, as specified by Section 91.7013
of the Building Code will be incorporated.

 Outlets of culverts, conduits or channels from erosion by discharge velocities shall be
protected by installing a rock outlet protection. Rock outlet protection is physical devise
composed of rock, grouted riprap, or concrete rubble placed at the outlet of a pipe.
Sediment traps shall be installed below the pipe-outlet. Inspect, repair, and maintain
the outlet protection after each significant rain.
 Any connection to the sanitary sewer will have authorization from the Bureau of
Sanitation.
 Impervious surface area will be reduced by using permeable pavement materials
where appropriate. These include pervious concrete/asphalt; unit pavers, i.e. turf
block; and granular materials, i.e. crushed aggregates, cobbles.
 Roof runoff systems will be installed where site is suitable for installation.
 Messages that prohibit the dumping of improper materials into the storm drain system
adjacent to storm drain inlets shall be painted.
 All storm drain inlets and catch basins within the project area shall be stenciled with
prohibitive language (such as NO DUMPING - DRAINS TO OCEAN) and/or graphical
icons to discourage illegal dumping.
 Signs and prohibitive language and/or graphical icons, which prohibit illegal dumping,
must be posted at public access points along channels and creeks within the project
area. Legibility of stencils and signs must be maintained.
 Materials with the potential to contaminate stormwater must be: (1) placed in an
enclosure such as, but not limited to, a cabinet, shed, or similar stormwater
conveyance system; or (2) protected by secondary containment structures such as
berms, dikes, or curbs.
 The storage area will be paved and sufficiently impervious to contain leaks and spills.
 The storage area shall have a roof or awning to minimize collection of stormwater
within the secondary containment area.
 An efficient irrigation system shall be designed to minimize runoff including: drip
irrigation for shrubs to limit excessive spray; shutoff devices to prevent irrigation after
significant precipitation; and flow reducers.
 Cleaning of oily vents and equipment will be performed within designated covered
area, sloped for wash water collection, and with a pretreatment facility for wash water
before discharging to properly connect sanitary sewer with a CPI type oil/water
separator. The separator unit must be: designed to handle the quantity of flows;
removed for cleaning on a regular basis to remove any solids; and the oil absorbent
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pads must be replaced regularly according to manufacturer's specifications.
 Trash dumpsters will be stored both under cover and with drains routed to the sanitary
sewer or use non-leaking and water tight dumpsters with lids. Containers will be
washed in an area with properly connected sanitary sewer.
 Wastes, including paper, glass, aluminum, oil and grease will be reduced and recycled.
 Liquid storage tanks (drums and dumpsters) will be stored in designated paved areas
with impervious surfaces in order to contain leaks and spills. A secondary containment
system such as berms, curbs, or dikes shall be installed. Drip pans or absorbent
materials whenever grease containers are emptied will be used.
 The owner(s) of the property shall prepare and execute a covenant and agreement
(Planning Department General form CP-6770) satisfactory to the Planning Department
binding the owners to post construction maintenance on the structural BMPs in
accordance with the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan and or per
manufacturer's instructions.
NOI-3

All construction activities shall be restricted to hours between 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday, and between 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Saturday. No noisegenerating construction activities shall take be allowed on Sundays or national holidays.

NOI-4

Noise-generating construction equipment shall be equipped with the most effective
state-of-the-art noise control devices, i.e., mufflers, lagging, or motor enclosures. All
equipment shall be properly maintained to assure that no additional noise, due to worn
or improperly maintained parts, would be generated.

NOI-5

The project shall use effective temporary noise barriers to be used and relocated, as
needed, to block line-of-sight (sound) between the construction equipment and any
noise-sensitive receptors within 500 feet of a construction site.

NOI-6

Truck deliveries and haul routes, to the extent feasible, shall be directed away from the
three LAUSD schools in the vicinity of Warner Center and not access construction sites
from De Soto Avenue, along the lot line of Woodland Hills Academy Middle School or
from Topanga Canyon Boulevard and Vanowen Street along the lot line of Canoga Park
High School, or use Variel north of Warner Center to access project sites in Warner
Center.

NOI-7

The applicant shall notify schools in advance of construction activities. The construction
manager’s (or representative’s) telephone number shall be provided with the notification
so that each school may communicate any concerns.

PS-1

Adequate fire protection service levels shall be maintained through the addition of
personnel and facilities as necessary to meet anticipated demand, and, where
appropriate, through project-specific on-site features that reduce the demand for such
personnel and facilities.

PS-2

Applicants shall submit for review and approval all future project plans to the LAFD to
ensure that all new structures would comply with current fire codes and LAFD
requirements.

PS-3

Project building plans shall include the submittal of a plot plan for approval by the Los
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Angeles Fire Department either prior to the recordation of the final map or the approval
of a building permit.
PS-4

The applicant shall consult with the Fire Department and incorporate fire prevention and
suppression features appropriate to the design of each project.

PS-5

Project plans and specifications shall be submitted to the Fire Department and
requirements for necessary permits satisfied prior to commencement of any portion of
the project.

PS-6

Fire hydrants shall be installed as appropriate that shall be fully operational and
accepted by the Fire Department prior to any building construction above grade.

PS-7

Plot plans indicating access driveways and roads and turning areas shall be reviewed
and approved by the Fire Department, prior to the issuance of a building permit.

PS-8

During the construction phase of each project, emergency access shall remain clear and
unobstructed.

PS-9

The project shall comply with all applicable State and local codes and ordinances, and
the guidelines found in the Fire Protection and Fire Prevention Plan, as well as the
General/Safety Plan of the City of Los Angeles.

PS-10

All project access roads, including fire lanes, shall be maintained in an unobstructed
manner, removal of obstructions shall be at the owner’s expense. The entrance to all
required fire lanes or required private driveways shall be posted with a sign no less than
three square feet in area in accordance with Section 57.09.05 of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code.

PS-11

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall be required to provide a Fire Flow
analysis. The purpose of the analysis will be to determine whether the proposed public
water system could deliver required fire flows to the public fire hydrants located in the
area. Should fire flow be found to be inadequate each applicant shall be required to
comply with the requirements of LADWP (including construction of additional water
supply lines within the WC2035 area, payment of a fee to cover fair share costs and/or
other measures as deemed necessary by LADWP and/or LAFD) to ensure adequate fire
flow.

PS-12

During project construction, the applicant shall implement security measures including
security fencing, lighting, locked entry, and security patrol on the site.

PS-13

During project construction, the applicant shall provide adequate through access and
emergency access to adjacent uses as necessary.

PS-14

The applicant shall consult with the Police Department and comply with recommended
security features for each construction site, including security fencing, locked entrances,
lighting, and the use of a seven-day, 24-hour security patrol.

PS-15

Adequate police protection levels shall be maintained in Warner Center through
provision of personnel and facilities, and, where appropriate, through project-specific onsite monitor who shall complete and submit reports documenting compliance to DCP.

PS-16

The applicant shall consult with the LAPD Crime Prevention Unit regarding crime
prevention features appropriate for the design of the project and subsequently, shall
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submit plot plans for review and comment. The plans shall incorporate design guidelines
relative to security sand semi-public and private spaces which may include but not be
limited to access control to buildings, secured parking facilities, wall/fences with key
systems, well-illuminated public and semi-public and private spaces, which may include
access control to buildings, secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems,
well–illuminated public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas
of concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas,
and provisions of security guard patrol if need. These measures shall be approved by
the LAPD prior to the issuance of building permits.
PS-17

Upon completion of each project, the applicant shall provide the local Commanding
Officer with access routes and other information that might facilitate police response, as
requested by the LAPD.

PS-18

The applicant shall provide project plans to the LAPD Crime Prevention Unit to
determine any additional crime prevention and security features appropriate to the
design of the project. Any additional design features identified by the LAPD Crime
Prevention Unit shall be incorporated into the project’s final design and to the satisfaction
of LAPD, prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the project.

PS-19

The project shall incorporate design guidelines relative to security, semi-public and
private spaces, which may include, but not be limited to, access control to buildings,
secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems, well illuminated public and
semi-public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas of
concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas
and provision of security guard patrol throughout the project site if needed.

PS-20

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Project developer shall pay to the LAUSD the
prevailing State Department of Education Development Fee to the extent allowed by
State law. School fees exacted from residential and commercial uses would help fund
necessary school service and facilities improvements to accommodate anticipated
population and school enrollment within the LAUSD service area, and would allow for
the LAUSD to allocate these funds as they deem necessary.

PS-21

The project shall comply with the open space regulations of the WC2035 and, for
projects that involve a residential subdivision, also undertake one of the following: (1)
dedicate additional parkland to meet the requirements of Los Angeles Municipal Code
Section 17.12; (2) pay in-lieu fees for any land dedication requirement shortfall; or (3)
provide on-site improvements equivalent in value to said in lieu fees. If any fees are
collected, they should be spent within the WC2035 area including for example within
opportunity areas along the Los Angeles River.

TR-100 The applicant shall be required to develop and, if necessary, implement a construction
traffic management plan, subject to LADOT approval. The construction traffic
management plan will identify potential interim construction impacts and mitigation
measures.
U-1

The applicant shall coordinate with the Department of Public Works, Bureau of
Sanitation in order to ensure that existing and/or planned sewer conveyance and
treatment facilities are capable of meeting wastewater flow capacity requirements. In
coordination with the Bureau of Engineering, each Applicant/Contractor shall be required
to identify specific on- and off-site improvements needed to ensure that impacts related
to wastewater conveyance capacity are addressed prior to issuance of plans. Sewer
capacity clearance from the Department of Public Works will be required at the time that

DIR-2018-3394-SPP-1A

C-25

a sewer connection permit application is submitted.
U-3

The applicant shall coordinate with the City of Los Angeles Fire Department and Building
and Safety Department in order to ensure that existing and/or planned fire hydrants are
capable of meeting fire flow demand/pressure requirements. The issuance of building
permits will be dependent upon submission, review, approval, and testing of fire flow
demand and pressure requirements, as established by the City of Los Angeles Fire
Department and Building and Safety Department prior to occupancy.

U-4

The applicant shall implement water conservation measures in new development that
shall include but not be limited to the following:
 Installation of high-efficiency toilets (1.28 gallons per flush or less), includes dual
flush;
 High-efficiency urinals (0.125 gallons per flush or less, includes waterless);
 Restroom faucet flow rate of 1.5 gallons per minute or less;
 Public restroom faucet flow rate of 0.5 gallons per minute or less and self-closing;
 Showerhead flow rate of 2.0 gallons per minute or less;
 Limit of one showerhead per shower stall;
 High efficiency clothes washers (water factor of 4.0 or less);
 High efficiency dishwashers (Energy Star rated);
 Domestic water heating system located in close proximity to point(s) of use, as
feasible; use of tankless and on-demand water heaters as feasible;
 Cooling towers must be operated at a minimum of 5.5 cycles of concentration;
 Install on-site water recycling as feasible;
 Use of recycled water (if available) for appropriate end uses (irrigation, cooling
towers, sanitary);
 Single pass cooling shall be prohibited (e.g. any vacuum pumps or ice machines);
and
 Irrigation shall include: Weather-based irrigation controller with rain shutoff; Flow
sensor and master valve shutoff (for large landscaped areas); Matched precipitation
(flow) rates for sprinkler heads; Drip/micro spray/subsurface irrigation where
appropriate; Minimum irrigation system distribution uniformity of 75 percent; Proper
hydro-zoning, turf minimization and use of native/drought tolerant plant materials; and
Use of landscape contouring to minimize precipitation runoff;

U-5

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall consult with LADWP to
identify feasible and reasonable measures to reduce water consumption, including, but
not limited to, systems to use reclaimed water for landscaping (should reclaimed water
become available in Warner Center), drip irrigation, re-circulating hot water systems,
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water conserving landscape techniques (such as mulching, installation of drip irrigation
systems, landscape design to group plants of similar water demand, soil moisture
sensors, automatic irrigation systems, clustered landscaped areas to maximize the
efficiency of the irrigation system), water conserving kitchen and bathroom fixtures and
appliances, thermostatically controlled mixing valves for baths and showers, and
insulated hot water lines, as per City adopted UBC requirements.
U-6

The project shall incorporate Phase I of the City of Los Angeles Emergency Water
Conservation Plan including prohibiting hose watering of driveways and associated
walkways; requiring decorative fountains to use recycled water, and repairing water
leaks in a timely manner.

U-7

The project shall comply with any additional mandatory water use restrictions imposed
as a result of drought conditions.

U-8

Automatic sprinkler systems shall be installed to irrigate landscaping during morning
hours or during the evening to reduce water losses from evaporation. Sprinklers shall
be reset to water less often in cooler months and during the rainfall season, so that water
is not wasted in excessive landscape irrigation.

U-9

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall pay any appropriate fees
imposed by the Building and Safety Department. A percentage of building permit fees
is contributed to the fire hydrant fund, which provides for Citywide fire protection
improvements.

U-10

Development within Warner Center must remain within Citywide water budgets
established by LADWP. As required by LADWP projects may be required to provide for
new water supply through a combination of water conservation (on and potentially offsite) and recycled water, such that the net increase in water demand (not including
demand for recycled water) from Warner Center does not exceed the calculated demand
anticipated for the City and/or Warner Center as appropriate and as documented in the
City’s most recent Urban Water Management Plan.

U-11

Any pumping and discharge or disposal of groundwater is considered to be a
consumptive use. Any pumping of groundwater shall be reported to the Watermaster
and LADWP shall be compensated for any loss of groundwater. In addition, reasonable
efforts shall be used by project applicants to beneficially use any extracted groundwater
(for example cooling or irrigation).

U-12

The project shall recycle and/or salvage at least 75 percent of non-hazardous
construction and demolition debris, and each applicant shall prepare a construction
waste management plan that, at a minimum, identifies the materials to be diverted from
disposal and whether the materials will be sorted on-site or comingled shall be
developed and implemented. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris do not contribute
to the amount of recycled/salvaged debris. Calculations can be done by weight or
volume, but must be consistent throughout.

U-13

The project shall institute a recycling program to reduce the volume of solid waste going
to landfills in compliance with the City’s current goal of a 62 percent reduction in the
amount of waste going to landfills, with the 2020 goal of a 70 percent reduction of waste
going to landfills. Additionally, recycling bins shall be provided at appropriate locations
on each site to promote recycling. The project shall comply with the City’s standard
requirement that, all proposed residential developments of four or more units or where
the addition of floor areas is 25 percent or more, and all other development projects
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where the addition of floor area is 30 percent or more, are required to set aside a
recycling area or room for on-site recycling activities.
U-14

The applicant shall coordinate with the City of Los Angeles’ Department of Water and
Power in order to ensure that existing and/or planned electrical facilities are capable of
meeting electrical demand requirements. In coordination with the Department of Water
and Power, the applicant will be required to identify specific on- and off-site
improvements needed to ensure that impacts related to electrical facility requirements
are addressed prior to operation. Electrical facility design clearance from the LADWP
will be required as established by the LADWP.

U-15

The applicant shall, during the design process, consult with the Department of Water
and Power, Energy Services Subsection and the Southern California Gas Company, the
Commercial, Industrial or Residential Staff Supervisor, regarding possible Energy
Conservation Measures.

U-16

The applicant shall coordinate with the Gas Company in order to ensure that existing
and/or planned natural gas facilities are capable of meeting natural gas demand
requirements. In coordination with the Gas Company, the applicant will identify specific
on- and off-site improvements needed to ensure that impacts related to natural gas
facility requirements are addressed prior to operation. Natural gas facility design
clearance from the Gas Company will be required as established by the Gas Company.
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ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS
1. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or
notations required herein.
2. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.
3. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of
the subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.
4. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director
of Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or
modifications to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building
and Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance
of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the
Department of Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral
of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and
sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.
5. Covenant and Agreement. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a
covenant acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions
established herein shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement
(standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall
be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the
conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for approval
before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number
and date shall be provided for attachment to the subject case file.
6. Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall
be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.
7. Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective
date (the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be
considered null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent
continuation of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this
grant.
8. Indemnification.
COSTS.

INDEMNIFICATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION

Applicant shall do all of the following:
(i)

Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the
City relating to or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of this
entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside,
void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the
environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit
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decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse
condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
(ii)

Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to
or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, including but
not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments
or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or
settlement costs.

(iii)

Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

(iv)

Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

(v)

If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant
of any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.
The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent
right to abandon or settle litigation.
For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:
“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.
“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.
Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City
or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES - TIME
EXTENSION
All terms and conditions of this Director's Determination shall be complied with before the use
may be established. This authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being utilized
within three years after the effective date of this determination. If such privileges are not utilized
or substantial physical construction work has not begun and carried on diligently to completion,
the authorization shall become void.
TRANSFERABILITY
This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is sold, leased, rented, or
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, you must advise them regarding the
conditions of this grant.
VIOLATIONS OF THE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR
Section 11.00 M of the Los Angeles Municipal Code states: "It shall be unlawful to violate any
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.
Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment."
APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE
This Determination is not a permit or license, and any permits and licenses required by law must
be obtained from the proper public agency. Furthermore, if any condition of this Determination is
violated or is not complied with, then the applicant or his successor in interest may be prosecuted
for violating these conditions, as stipulated in the Los Angeles Municipal Code.
Per LAMC Section 11.5.7 C.4(c), the Determination in this matter shall become effective 15
calendar days after the approval date, unless an appeal is filed. All appeals shall be filed
pursuant to procedures established under LAMC Section 11.5.7 C.6. It is strongly advised
that appeals be filed early during the appeal period and in-person so that imperfections/
incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on
the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required fee, a copy of this Determination, and received
and receipted at a public office of the Department of City Planning on or before the above date to
be accepted. Forms are available on-line at http://planning.lacity.org. The Department of City
Planning public offices are located at:
Downtown Office
Figueroa Plaza
201 North Figueroa
Street, 4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 482-7077

Valley Office
Marvin Braude Building
6262 Van Nuys
Boulevard, Suite 251
Van Nuys, CA 91401
(818) 374-5050

West Los Angeles Office
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard,
2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 231-2901
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The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by California
Civil Procedures Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek judicial review of
any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.5, only if
the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the 90th day following
the date on which the City’s decision becomes final.
BUILDING PERMIT SIGN-OFFS
All subsequent building permit sign-offs regarding this case must be by appointment only with
the Department of City Planning Development Services Center staff through an online
appointment system at http://planning.lacity.org. On the website, continue to "Development
Services Center - Location & Appointments," located on the bottom-right-hand corner of the page
to make an appointment request.
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FINDINGS
Corrected text is bolded and underlined. Replaced text has a strikethrough.
PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE FINDINGS
Based on a review of the plans labeled Exhibits A-1 through A-78, dated January 2, 2020 July
19, 2019 and attached to the administrative case file, and as modified by the conditions contained
herein, the Director of Planning makes the following findings in accordance with Section 11.5.7
C.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and the applicable review criteria of the Warner Center
2035 Specific Plan (WC2035 Plan):
1. The Project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards,
and provisions of the Specific Plan.
The site is located within the Downtown District of WC2035 Plan. As set forth, the Project
substantially complies with the development standards in the Downtown District as well as
the development standards that apply to all projects in the WC2035 Plan.
A. Downtown District Use and Development Standards
i.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.1: Uses
The proposed Project is located in the Downtown District of the WC2035, which is
intended to be Warner Center’s primary employment and entertainment center
providing a mix of restaurant and specialty retail uses that will serve as an attraction
to employees and area residents and families. As listed in Appendix A: Land Use
Matrix of the WC2035, the uses permitted in the Downtown District include Health
Club, Residential, Retail, and Office Uses. The proposed Project is a mixed-use
Project, inclusive of a Health/Social Club (“private club”), 650 Residential dwelling
units, Retail, and Office uses, all permitted uses in the Downtown District, that will not
only provide jobs, but will also support employment uses, offering housing and
recreational uses, as intended for the Downtown District.

ii.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.2: Intensity
A base maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 5.0:1 is permitted in the Downtown District.
The Project proposes the construction of the mixed-use building with approximately
743,456 square feet of floor area, and the addition of approximately 15,066 square
feet of Office and Restaurant/Retail floor area to an existing 137,553-square foot office
building, for a site wide total of approximately 896,075 square feet of floor area on an
approximately 204,278-square foot lot (after anticipated dedications), thereby
proposing an FAR of 4.39:1, which falls within the intensity permitted in the
Downtown District and previously analyzed in the WC 2035 Specific Plan PEIR.

iii.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.3: Permitted Development by Floor Area
Per Appendix B, Graduated FAR Table for All Projects, of the WC2035, the minimum
Non-Residential floor area required for a Project in the Downtown District proposing
an FAR greater than 3.0 is 25% and the maximum Residential floor area permitted is
75%. The proposed Project has a FAR of 4.39:1, and falls within the permitted
development by floor area in terms of the residential and non-residential floor
area. and isThe project is proposing 224,565 square feet of Non-Residential floor
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area and 671,510 square feet of Residential floor area, therefore providing 25% NonResidential floor area and 75% Residential floor area, in compliance with this section
of the WC2035.
iv.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.4: Ground Floor Limitations
No ground-floor Residential uses are permitted in the Downtown District. The
proposed Project does not include any prohibited Residential uses on the ground floor,
in compliance with the requirements of this section. The office building, including the
addition of office and restaurant/retail space to the western façade, contains only NonResidential floor area, and the mixed-use building includes lobby space and an
automated parking staging area on the ground floor as permitted by Section
6.1.2.3.4(c). The proposed ground floor uses are in full compliance with the WC2035
Sections 6.1.2.3.4(a) through (d).
As demonstrated in Exhibit A, the proposed Project will contain Non-Residential
ground-floor uses with a minimum depth of 25 feet from the front Building Façade
(along Canoga Avenue), a minimum floor-to-floor height of 15 feet, and will provide
transparent windows and/or doors along a minimum of 75 percent of the Building
Façade located between 30 and 84 inches from the ground floor. The proposed
parking serving the Project is located on the ground floor of the mixed-use building;
however, no ground floor Parking is located adjacent to PAOS and a minimum of 80%
of the frontage is dedicated to a lobby serving the automated parking system. As such,
the parking is not located adjacent to Canoga Avenue or the PAOS areas, and is
therefore in compliance with the provisions of this section of the WC2035.

v.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.5: Building Height
All Projects within the Downtown District shall be permitted an unlimited building or
structure height, but must comply with the following:
a. Street Wall: All Projects with frontage along a public street or highway shall be
required to have a minimum building height of 35 feet along that public street
or highway. The Street Wall’s design shall follow the guidelines established in
the Urban Design Guidelines in Appendix F.
The proposed addition to the office building, as designed, will meet the
minimum 35-foot street wall provision as required along Canoga Avenue. The
addition to the office building, along the Canoga Avenue frontage, is
approximately 61 feet 6 inches in height. Although not along the Canoga
Avenue frontage, the proposed mixed-use building will reach a maximum
building height of approximately 435 feet at its highest point.
b. Any Project over 75 feet in height shall be subject to additional submittal
requirements as set forth in the Mitigation Monitoring Program.
Per Mitigation Measure AES-1 in Appendix C of the WC2035, all individual
Projects are required to conduct further site-specific analysis to determine
whether adjacent sensitive uses could be impacted by proposed structures
over 75 feet in height. The environmental condition is the same as AES 28
in the WC Specific Plan PEIR, which only requires a shade and shadow

DIR-2018-3394-SPP-1A

F-3

study if the project is adjacent to a sensitive use1. There are no sensitive
receptors in close proximity to the subject property., and as such study is
required to determine impacts to sensitive receptors.
vi.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.6: Street Standards; Section 7.7: Street Improvements
and Dedications; Appendix F Section 3: Streets; and Appendix F Section 9:
Streetscape Improvements
As demonstrated in Exhibit A, the proposed Project will comply with the required street
standards per the WC2035. The street standards that apply to the Project Site are
established in the WC2035’s Table 1 and Figure 2.
The Project Site fronts on Canoga Avenue, which is designated by the WC2035 as a
Major Highway Class II. The portion of the street adjacent to the Project Site is currently
dedicated to a width of 50 feet and is improved with a concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk,
and street lights.
The portion of the Project Site, adjoining the east side of Canoga Avenue with a
northern boundary of 350 feet south of Victory Boulevard and a southern boundary of
350 feet north of Oxnard Street, is designated to provide a 52-foot half Public-Rightof-Way (“PROW”) plus a 4-foot half easement, for a 40-foot half roadway, an 8-foot
wide half parkway, and an 8-foot wide half sidewalk. As such, a 2-foot dedication will
be provided, as will a 4-foot sidewalk easement.
Additionally, in accordance with the WC2035’s Standards and Design Guidelines, the
8-foot wide parkway along Canoga Avenue will be planted, a minimum 8-foot wide
concrete sidewalk will be provided, and an additional 12-foot, partially-landscaped
front setback area will be observed for the buildings. Appendix F of the Specific Plan
requires street trees on Canoga Avenue to be Pistacia chinensis (Chinese
Pistache) and/or Fraxinus uhdei (Evergreen Ash). The Landscape Plans in
Exhibit “A” show a planting plan for new Street Trees. and no existing street
trees. According to Exhibit “A,” Street Trees will be planted with four (4)
Evergreen Ash on Canoga Avenue. Conditions were directed by the Bureau of
Engineering in their memo dated July 24, 2018 that include the installation of
tree wells with root barriers and the planting of Street Trees on Canoga Avenue.
Condition of Approval Number 16 will require the applicant to seek approval
from the Division of Urban Forestry for compliance with their requirements. With
further review and approval from the Division of Urban Forestry, the project will
comply with As shown on the associated landscape plans included in Exhibit A, the
Project proposes a row of Evergreen Ash street trees in the parkway, in compliance
with the street trees required per the Guidelines and Figure 2, Canoga Avenue Cross
Section.

vii.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.8 and 6.2.4: Active Street Frontages
The proposed Project is located on the east side of Canoga Avenue, south of Victory
Boulevard and north of Califa Street, and as such is located on an Active Street
Frontage. In accordance with WC2035 Section 6.2.4.2.1(a) and (b) and as shown in
Exhibit A, ground floor uses along Canoga Avenue will have a minimum depth of 25
feet from the front façade, a minimum floor-to-floor height of 15 feet and have a
minimum of 75% of the Building Façade located between 30 inches and 84 inches

1

There is a typo in Appendix C of the WC2035 Plan that references AES-1 when it actually refers to AES-28 in the WC Specific
Plan PEIR
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from the ground floor devoted to transparent windows and/or doors. The ground floor
uses located along Canoga Avenue will be the retail and office uses in the office
building, inclusive of the proposed addition. The lobby on the ground floor of the
proposed mixed-use building does not front on Canoga Avenue; nevertheless, as
required in the Downtown District, and discussed above, no prohibited Residential
uses are provided on the ground floor level. The lobby is a permitted ground floor
Residential use that meet the requirements of WC2035 Sections 6.1.2.3.4(c) and
6.2.4.2.2(a), which permit Residential common spaces on the ground floor within the
Downtown District and within an Active Street Frontage, respectively.
viii.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.9: Setbacks
In the Downtown District, all Projects located on an Active Street Frontage are required
to observe a front setback area of no less than 12 feet and no more than 15 feet. A
minimum of 30% of the required setback area shall be landscaped. The proposed
Project provides a setback of 12 feet along Canoga Avenue, in compliance with this
section. The setback area is approximately 1,323 square feet, of which approximately
658 square feet will be landscaped. Therefore, 30% of the front setback area will be
landscaped as required.

B. Development Standards Applicable to the Entire WC2035 Area
i.

WC2035 Section 6.2.2: Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS)
Based on 204,278 square feet of lot area after anticipated dedications, approximately
30,642 square feet of PAOS (or 15% of the site area after dedications) shall be
provided for the Project per the WC2035. Approximately 57,991 square feet of PAOS
will be provided on-site, meeting and exceeding the minimum PAOS required. As
shown in detail on Exhibit A, the PAOS will be located on the ground floor and include
the front setback area along Canoga Avenue, as well as the southern façade of the
mixed-use building. It will also surround the office building and the proposed addition.
The proposed PAOS is contiguous and integrated, as appropriate, into the Project.
As shown in Exhibit A, the proposed Project’s PAOS complies with all of the applicable
standards in WC2035 Section 6.2.2.2, as follows:
a. The PAOS is contiguous and internally integrated into the overall design of the
Project.
b. The PAOS will be accessible to the public from 6:00 am to 10:00 pm.
c. A minimum of 90% of the PAOS is open to the sky, and a maximum of 10% of
the PAOS will be covered, with approximately 512 square feet of covered
PAOS.
d. A minimum of 50% of the PAOS will be landscaped, with approximately 31,490
square feet of landscaping provided, exceeding the minimum requirement.
e. The PAOS includes a minimum of 116 seats, as required at a rate of 1 seat per
approximately 500 square feet and based on approximately 57,991 square feet
of provided PAOS.
f.

As conditioned, in addition to the PAOS requirement, the Project will satisfy the
LAMC, Section 12.33 Park Fees and Land Dedication requirement as
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applicable.
In addition to the proposed outdoor seating, two Focal Points will be provided featuring
specimen trees along the northern and southern sides of the existing office building.
ii.

WC2035 Section 6.2.3: Parking
Site-wide, as outlined below, the proposed Project is required to provide a minimum
of 933 automobile parking spaces and a maximum of 2,059 automobile parking
spaces, per WC2035 Section 6.2.3 and Section 6.2.3.2.2(h), which defers to the LAMC
where the Specific Plan is silent on parking required for a specific use. The proposed
Project complies with the automobile parking requirements, providing 1,206
automobile parking spaces. Parking for all uses discussed below will be provided onsite as surface parking (12 spaces) and within the garage in the mixed-use building
(1,194 spaces):
a. Residential Parking. Per WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.1, Residential uses are
required to provide a minimum of one automobile parking space and a
maximum of two automobile parking spaces per unit. The proposed Project
includes 650 dwelling units, thereby requiring a minimum of 650 and a
maximum of 1,300 automobile parking spaces.
b. Non-Residential Parking.
Per WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2(a),
Restaurant/Retail uses are required to provide a minimum of two parking
spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area and a maximum of four parking
spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area. The proposed Project includes
11,431 square feet of Restaurant/Retail floor area, requiring a minimum of 23
parking spaces and permitting a maximum of 45 parking spaces.
Per WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2(b), Office uses are required to provide a
minimum of one parking space per 1,000 square feet of floor area and a
maximum of four parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area. The
proposed Project contains 151,413 square feet of existing and proposed Office
(and associated lobby) floor area requiring a minimum of 151 parking spaces
and permitting a maximum of 605 parking spaces.
The WC2035 is silent on the parking requirement for hotels, deferring to the
LAMC pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2(h). LAMC Section 12.21.A.4(b)
sets forth the parking requirements for Guest Rooms at a rate of one parking
space provided per room for the first 30 rooms. Since a total of 26 hotel rooms
are included in the proposed Project, 26 automobile parking spaces will be
required.
Per WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2(h), for uses not specifically identified within the
parking requirements of the WC2035, the LAMC shall apply. LAMC
12.21.A.4.x(3) permits Projects located in a State Enterprise Zone to provide
parking at a rate of 2 cars per 1,000 square feet. The proposed Project is
located within a State Enterprise Zone and includes 41,239 square feet of
private club use, which is not specifically addressed by the parking
requirements within the WC2035, and as such shall be parked at the rate of
two cars per 1,000 square feet. Consequently, 83 automobile parking spaces
are required to serve the proposed private club.
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c. Bicycle Parking. WC2035 Section 6.2.3.3(f) states that all Projects are
required to provide bicycle parking pursuant to the requirements of the LAMC.
Bicycle parking requirements are set forth in LAMC Section 12.21 A.16. The
proposed Project is required to provide a minimum of 24 short-term bicycle
parking spaces and 237 long-term bicycle parking spaces to serve the
proposed Residential uses. Additionally, the proposed Project will be required
to provide a minimum of 45 short-term and 60 long-term bicycle parking spaces
to serve the proposed and existing Non-Residential uses. A total of 69 shortterm and 297 long-term bicycle parking spaces are required to serve the
proposed Project. The Project is conditioned to show that it provides for the
minimum number of bicycle parking spaces required, as well as on-site
changing/shower facilities for employees. Short-term bicycle parking will be
provided on grade, adjacent to the existing office building and proposed mixeduse building. Long-term bicycle parking will be provided within the basement
level of the mixed-use building.
iii.

WC2035 Section 6.2.6: Urban Design Guidelines and Supplemental Urban
Design Standards
a. WC2035 6.2.6.2.1. Parking in Required Setbacks: The proposed Project does not
locate surface parking within the front setback area along Canoga Avenue.
b. WC2035 6.2.6.2.2. Architecture:
As demonstrated in the elevations and
renderings included in Exhibit A, the proposed Project complies with the
requirement that for buildings in excess of three stories of height, the upper floors
have a different architectural treatment than the ground floor. As shown in the
elevations and renderings included in Exhibit A, the proposed addition to the
existing office building is three stories in height and therefore not subject to the
requirements of this section. The proposed mixed-use building reaches a
maximum height of 35 stories and approximately 435 feet, providing a distinct
architectural treatment on the ground floor, distinguishing it from the upper floors.
The ground floor of the mixed-use building is characterized by transparent glass.
Parking levels within the podium are characterized by a modern, perforated
aluminum façade. The upper Residential levels are characterized by transparent
glass and undulating aluminum framing. The roof features a distinctive, slanted
design with V-shaped columns and aluminum cladding. The differing architectural
treatments are unified, providing a cohesive appearance, while creating visual
interest and a distinct ground floor level in compliance with the requirements of
WC2035 Section 6.2.6.2.2. Further discussion of Project architecture can be found
in Finding B. viii, Section 6.
c. WC2035 6.2.6.2.3 and Appendix F, Section 6 Guidelines B.33 through B.36
Lighting and Security: Lighting for the proposed Project is conditioned to be
integrated into the building design to ensure that a secure environment is provided
for all users and visitors of the proposed Project. Lighting is also conditioned to be
appropriately shielded to reduce glare.
d. WC2035 6.2.6.2.5 Articulation of Building Facades: Structures with a Building
Façade over 250 feet in horizontal length, where the exterior wall of the building or
structure is within 50 feet of the setback, are subject to the articulation
requirements set forth in this section. The proposed addition to the existing office
building’s western building façade has a length of approximately 110 feet. As such,
the proposed addition to the office building is not subject to articulation

DIR-2018-3394-SPP-1A

F-7

requirements of this section. Nevertheless, it features a spandrel curtain wall,
glass curtain walls, wooden louvers, and an arch-like porte cochere vehicular
entryway made of aluminum facsade that provides significant visual interest from
the street. The mixed-use building is not within 50 feet of the required setback and
therefore is not subject to the requirements of this section.
e. WC2035 6.2.6.2.6 General Landscape Requirements for All Projects and
Appendix F, Section 8, Guidelines B.2, B.5, and B.6 Landscape: As conditioned,
all planted areas within the Project Site shall be serviced by an automatic irrigation
system and conform to the City’s water conservation requirements. Final
Landscape and Irrigation plans prepared by a licensed landscape architect shall
be submitted to the Director for review and approval prior to the issuance of any
building permit for the Project. Designed to meet the WC2035’s Urban Design
Guidelines and PAOS requirements (where applicable), the proposed Project shall
be landscaped to create attractive public spaces integrated throughout the overall
Project. As required under the WC2035’s PAOS requirements, a minimum of
approximately 50% of the total provided PAOS shall be landscaped.
f.

WC2035 6.2.6.2.7. Landscaping Requirements for Parking Facilities:
Although some existing surface parking will remain upon completion of the
proposed Project, no new surface parking is proposed. As such, the provisions of
WC2035 Section 6.2.6.2.7(1) do not apply to the surface parking to be provided.
The provisions of Section 6.2.6.2.7(2) are applicable to the proposed mixed-use
building, which requires that “a minimum landscaped setback of five (5) feet shall
be observed on all perimeters of standalone parking structures or any portion of a
building or structure used for parking at grade or above grade within the interior of
a lot, and not located adjacent to an existing public street, new public or private
street, or PAP.” This requirement is complied with where the proposed parking is
not wrapped by a Non-Residential or permissible ground floor Residential use. As
demonstrated in the associated landscape plans and as required by this section,
trees are planted in the 5-foot setback area at a minimum ratio of one tree for every
30 linear feet of the length of the parking structure. Non-Residential and
permissible ground floor Residential uses wrap the parking adjacent to the PAOS
provided, and therefore no setback from the garage is required. Additionally, as
required, the portions of the building that are used for parking at or above grade
have been designed to minimize vehicle headlight and noise impacts. As
demonstrated in Exhibit A-9 and A-13, parking is wrapped by lobby space along
the southern façade of the mixed-use building, and the requirements for
landscaping and a five-foot buffer are complied with where the ground floor parking
is not wrapped, as discussed above. As such, ground level parking is screened,
minimizing impacts. On the upper levels where parking is provided, the proposed
automated parking system allows for vehicles to move through the upper levels
without use of headlights or creating noise, and natural ventilation will be provided.
The proposed parking will be screened from view through the use of perforated
aluminum panels.

g. WC2035 6.2.6.2.8 and Appendix F, Section 3 Guideline A.7. Street Trees: Section
6.2.6.2.8 requires that new street trees be of the species indicated for street
trees as set forth in Appendix F of the Specific Plan. The Specific Plan,
however, is silent on the replacement ratio for street trees that are to be
removed as part of a Project. When the Specific Plan is silent on a regulation
that occurs in the LAMC, the LAMC prevails. As such, the Project is subject
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to the Street Tree requirements placed upon the project from the Urban
Forestry Division. In this instance, the Urban Forestry Division will require a
two (2) to one (1) replacement as appropriate. Appendix F of the Specific Plan
requires street trees on Canoga Avenue to be Pistacia chinensis (Chinese
Pistache) and/or Fraxinus uhdei (Evergreen Ash). The Landscape Plans in
Exhibit “A” show a planting plan for new Street Trees. and no existing street
trees. According to Exhibit “A,” Street Trees will be planted with four (4)
Evergreen Ash on Canoga Avenue. Conditions were directed by the Bureau
of Engineering in their memo dated July 24, 2018 that include the installation
of tree wells with root barriers and the planting of Street Trees on Canoga
Avenue. As such, Condition of Approval Number 16 will require the applicant
to seek approval from the Division of Urban Forestry for compliance with
their requirements. With further review and approval from the Division of
Urban Forestry, the project will comply with Section 6.2.6.2.8 of the Specific
Plan. Per Condition No. 16, street trees shall be planted in the Canoga Avenue
frontage of the Project per the species required in Appendix F: Urban Design
Guidelines and Figure 2, Canoga Avenue Cross Section. There are no existing
street trees. However, the proposed Project includes the planting of four (4)
Evergreen Ash Street Trees in compliance with Figure 2. Prior to the issuance of
a permit for the Project, satisfactory arrangements will be made with the Urban
Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services for the construction of tree wells
and planting of street trees.
h. On-Site Trees. The Project proposes to remove a maximum of 67 on-site trees.
Per WC2035, Appendix C, Mitigation Measure BIO-3, the Project will replace any
loss of on-site trees greater than 10 centimeters (4 inches) in diameter at breast
height (4.5 feet above surrounding grade) with native or non-native (non-invasive)
trees of appropriate local climate tolerance at a 2:1 ratio, for a total of 134 trees.
The Project proposes to plant a total of 176 trees, as shown on Exhibit A-66.
iv.

WC2035 Section 6.2.6.3 Los Angeles City Urban Design Studio (UDS) Review
Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.6.3, the Project was presented to the Los Angeles
City Planning Urban Design Studio (UDS). The Project Planning Division of the Los
Angeles City Planning Department received Project review comments from the UDS,
which have been incorporated into the conditions and the Project design, including all
applicable Urban Design Standards in WC2035 Section 6.2.6 and the Urban Design
Guidelines in Appendix F of WC2035.

v.

WC2035 Section 6.2.10: Sustainability and Appendix G
The proposed Project is designed to meet the equivalent green standards for
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED™) at the Silver Level, as
shown in the LEED 2009 Preliminary Project Checklist included in the associated
Project application, and shall comply with the City’s Green Building Ordinance.
Additionally, the roof of the proposed Project shall comply with Option One of the Solar
Reflectance Index Requirement set forth in Appendix G of the WC2035 (with an SRI
equal to or greater than 78 provided on a minimum of 75% of the roof surface area).

vi.

WC2035 Section 7: Mobility
As required, the Applicant concurrently filed the Warner Center 2035 Plan Preliminary
WC2035 Plan Mobility Fee Calculation Application Form with the Department of City
Planning and the Department of Transportation.
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The WC2035 allows credit for any uses that were occupied on or subsequent to
January 1, 2008 to be deducted from a Project’s Mobility Fee. The Project Site is
currently improved with a three-story, 141,303-square foot office building. The existing
structure has an FAR of approximately 0.69:1 and falls into Category D (General Office
Land Uses) of Appendix D: Warner Center 2035 Plan – Mobility Fee Table, with a
corresponding rate of $12.25 per square foot. The structure will only be partially
demolished, retaining most of the building, but the entire structure is considered for
purposes of the credit. The remaining portion of the structure is considered as part of
the Mobility Fee. As such, it is estimated that a credit of $1,730,962 would be provided.
The proposed Project has an FAR of 4.39:1 and will include approximately 671,510
square feet of Residential floor area, which falls into Category A, Residential Land
Uses, with a corresponding rate of $1.18 per square foot. The proposed Project also
includes 147,860 square feet of Office floor area (including the existing structure),
which falls into Category D with a corresponding rate of $6.28 per square foot. It also
includes 76,705 square feet of Commercial and Retail floor area, which fall into
Category E, Commercial and Retail Land Uses, with a corresponding rate of $12.12
per square foot. Based on Section 7 of the WC2035, the Existing Use Credit, and the
proposed floor area and corresponding land uses, it is anticipated that the proposed
Project will be subject to a preliminary Mobility Fee of approximately $919,646. Please
refer to the associated Preliminary WC2035 Plan Mobility Fee Calculation Application
Form in the case file for additional details.
The Project is conditioned to either submit a Transportation Demand Management
Plan to DOT or join a Transportation Management Organization (TMO) to show
compliance with TMO’s goals and objectives as outlined pursuant to WC2035 Plan
Section 7.8.1.2. The Applicant has agreed to join the designated Transportation
Management Organization (TMO) and to comply with the TMO’s goals and objectives
as outlined in the WC2035.
vii.

WC2035 Section 9: Cultural Amenities and Appendix F Section 11: Cultural
Amenities
The Project is conditioned to comply with applicable requirements under WC2035 Plan
Section 9.

viii.

WC2035 Appendix F: Urban Design Guidelines
Section 2: Blocks
The WC2035 Urban Design Guidelines (“the Guidelines”) recommend that blocks be
structured to enhance walkability and to provide visual and physical connection to the
public right-of-way, thus bringing a pedestrian scale to the street, and to support this
connection by sprinkling public open spaces among the buildings while deemphasizing
the location of parking. Additionally, the Guidelines aim to encourage development
that is conscious of the effects of massing and site layout to further ensure greater
visual and pedestrian connectivity to projects and adjacent street blocks.
The Project features large glass storefront windows along Canoga Avenue creating a
visual connection to the public right-of-way. The expansion of the existing building is
also designed to feature ground floor dining. This creates an inviting entry, providing
a physical connection and drawing people into the ground floor restaurant/retail
spaces. Further, surface parking is visually minimized as it is provided off of the
driveway and set back from the street. The addition of the three story restaurant/retail
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and office spaces along the Canoga Avenue frontage will replace the closed-off
western building façade along Canoga Avenue that presently exists.
Further enhancing walkability, the proposed Project creates significant opportunities
for pedestrian connectivity to adjacent properties should they be redeveloped by
including pedestrian pathways that could provide connections to neighboring
properties in the future and help to break up the large blocks in the WC2035. These
pathways traverse the site from the west to east on both sides of the office building,
as well as on the north side of driveway alongside the parcel fronting Canoga Avenue
to the north.
As indicated on Exhibit A-10, the PAOS has been designed throughout the Project
Site and along the Canoga Avenue frontage, creating a pedestrian-friendly and
walkable environment throughout the Project Site.
Section 4: Street Wall and Ground Floor
As designed, the proposed Project complies with the Street Wall and Ground Floor
Guidelines. All Projects with frontage along a public street or highway shall have a
minimum building height of 35 feet along that public street or highway. The proposed
building fronting Canoga Avenue has a height of 45 feet to the roof slab (and
approximately 61 feet 6 inches to the top of the porte cochere / arch structure over the
driveway.
The Project meets the Guidelines’ intent to design a building edge along the sidewalk
to define the street, to provide a comfortable scale for pedestrians, and to orient these
spaces to the street to maximize transparency and promote sidewalk activity. A glass
storefront has been designed on the ground floor of the proposed addition to the
existing office building, maximizing transparency and, in conjunction with the PAOS
provided, creating an active and inviting pedestrian atmosphere. Further, the
pedestrian entrance into the proposed ground floor retail is adjacent to PAOS and is
designed to invite the public to ground floor dining that is provided adjacent to the 12foot setback.
The proposed addition to the existing office building and the proposed mixed-use
building provide different architectural treatments on the upper and lower floors
through use of a change in materials and massing. The office building features a
spandrel curtain wall, glass curtain walls, wooden louvers, and an arch-like porte
cochere vehicular entryway made of aluminum fasade that provides significant visual
interest from the street. This creates a pedestrian-scaled environment along Canoga
Avenue and within the Project site. The ground floor of the mixed-use building is
characterized by transparent glass and parking levels within the podium are
characterized by a modern, perforated aluminum façade. The upper Residential levels
are characterized by transparent glass and undulating aluminum framing. The roof
features a distinctive, slanted design with V-shaped columns and aluminum cladding.
Section 5: Parking and Access

Parking will be provided for all uses on-site within the proposed garage located
in the mixed-use building, within one level of subterranean parking and four levels
of on-grade and above-grade parking, as well as surface parking. The existing
surface parking is set back from the public right of way and buffered by PAOS.
The Project is also conditioned to provide stalls designated for scooters, mopeds,
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and motorcycles, in compliance with WC2035 Appendix F, Section 5, Guideline
A.10.
Section 6: Architecture
According to the Guidelines, new Projects shall contribute to making a successful
block and a livable neighborhood. This requires particular attention to the way
buildings meet the sidewalk, a transition to the pedestrian scale, and incorporation of
elements that activate the street, while accommodating vehicular access and parking
in a way that prioritizes pedestrians and public spaces, and contributes to the quality
of the neighborhood. The Project is well-designed in this regard, utilizing innovative
architecture, including the following elements:
Massing
The proposed Project avoids the bulky massing discouraged by the Guidelines. The
proposed addition to the existing office building has been designed to break up the
massing of the existing building, which currently presents a closed-off, tapered,
windowless façade along Canoga Avenue, providing a light and modern façade in its
place. Additionally, the mixed-use building breaks up the massing through the use of
a podium level and one singular L-shaped tower, utilizing the site effectively while not
appearing bulky. Further, the upper floors of the western façade of the mixed-use
building step back, highlighted through the use of aluminum features, creating
architectural interest and breaking up the massing.
Horizontal and Vertical Variation
The street edge of the Project is defined by the western façade of the proposed
addition to the existing office building. The proposed addition features modern
materials including glass storefront windows comprised of transparent vision glass and
anodized metal. The existing office building will be reskinned to create a modern
façade and the dated raised planters will be removed. The use of modern aluminum,
glass, and wood throughout the addition to the atrium building will create a cohesive
look, while the placement of the materials articulates the façade, with each of the three
levels having a distinct design, providing horizontal articulation. Vertical articulation is
created through the use of a varied roofline and the use of glass and timber on the
second level.
The proposed high rise mixed-use building, similar to the existing office building and
proposed addition, is provided with variety and articulation through modern aesthetic
design elements. Horizontal banding balances the vertical masses, creating horizontal
articulation. Aluminum features on the upper levels give the building a curved
appearance, creating a sense of fluidity and motion. The materials include transparent
vision glass and perforated aluminum, with red and orange accents. The materials are
used to create a cohesive building with distinct levels. The parking levels are
characterized by modern perforated aluminum, with colored accents which continue
to the upper levels which are largely characterized by vision glass in both blue and
grey to create a subtle distinction mid-building. The ground floor expresses
transparency, where appropriate, using storefront windows to create an inviting and
distinct urban feel. The use of a large outdoor podium and roof deck creates visual
interest, as do the aluminum architectural features which traverse up and down the
edges of the building. Due to the location of the proposed mixed-use building on the
Project site, there is no associated street wall; however, the structure will be visible
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from the street and as described above, has both horizontal and vertical elements that
create a modern but visually interesting structure.
Windows and Doors
In accordance with the Guidelines, the proposed Project incorporates windows and
doors in places that easily identify building entrances at the ground level, accentuate
the architectural styles, and facilitate greater visual interest in breaking up the plane of
the building façade. The placement of storefront windows on the ground floor along
Canoga Avenue establishes a street-presence for the Project on a pedestrian scale.
The proposed vision glass, timber, and aluminum throughout the Project create a
continuity of design as the surrounding materials vary from smooth finish plaster to
fritted glass and clear glass, providing a variety of window and door types with a unified
design.
Lighting and Security
The Project is conditioned to provide lighting that has been designed to ensure that a
safe and secure environment is provided for all users and visitors of the Project. Within
the Project, including PAOS spaces, lighting is conditioned to be appropriately
shielded to reduce glare and to be contained within the Project Site. Lighting within the
Project and within the exterior areas, including the pool area, would likewise be
focused downward and inward, as appropriate, and shielded to reduce glare and
prevent light spillover on surrounding properties.
Minimizing Impacts on Neighbors
The proposed Project has been conditioned to screen the Project’s mechanical
equipment from public view and to minimize impacts on neighbors. As shown on
Exhibit A, all mechanical equipment is located on the roof and screened from view. As
described in the section above, all Project lighting and illumination will be shielded
down to reduce glare upon adjacent uses and the street.
Section 7: On-Site Open Space
As previously described, the proposed Project will include PAOS as required under
the WC2035, which will benefit the community as well as users of the Project. The
Project is conditioned to provide active and passive recreational amenities for
residents, employees, and visitors of all ages, and is encouraged to include play areas
for children, consistent with WC2035 Appendix F Section 7.2.
Additional open space is provided for residents throughout the proposed Project.
Passive recreational space is provided across private balconies, a ground floor
lobby/lounge, and an expansive roof deck. Active recreational spaces are provided as
well, inclusive of a pool deck with multiple features. Per LAMC Section 12.21.G, a total
of 70,650 square feet of common and private open space serving the residents is
required, across the active and passive recreational spaces discussed above. A total
of approximately 74,790 square feet of common and private open space is provided
for the residents.
Section 8: Landscape and Stormwater Treatment
The Project is conditioned to comply with the Stormwater Management Guidelines as
required by the City’s Low Impact Development Ordinance (LID). The Project will
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explore on-site infiltration to the extent feasible, and should on-site infiltration be
infeasible, the proposed Project will rely on either rainwater harvesting (or the
capture and reuse of Project Site runoff) or biofiltration to comply with LID
requirements for treatment of the first flush of rainfall.
The proposed Project would remove any existing invasive species on the Project
Site and the proposed landscaping palette would incorporate native and droughttolerant plants, with irrigation designed in compliance with required mitigation
measures contained in the WC2035 EIR. Plants that filter pollutants from
stormwater will be used within the vegetated parkway swales wherever possible.
The use of turf will be minimized on the Project Site, and the use of permeable
paving materials will be maximized throughout the hardscaped areas to ensure
greater infiltration of water wherever possible. Additionally, the landscaped areas
will employ high-efficiency irrigation systems wherever possible to reduce water
waste.
Section 10: Signage
The Project proposes to include identification and wayfinding signage as permitted by,
and in conformance with, the WC2035 Sign District and the LAMC sign regulations. At
this time, no signs requiring Project Permit Compliance are proposed and Project
signage may require Director sign-off only.
2. The Project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary,
or alternatives identified in the environmental review which would mitigate the negative
environmental effects of the Project, to the extent physically feasible.
In compliance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
Project’s environmental effects were analyzed in a Certified Programmatic Environmental
Impact Report (PEIR) that was previously certified for the Warner Center 2035 Specific
Plan. In general, the EIR identified measures to mitigate the Specific Plan Project’s impacts
in terms of aesthetics, light and glare, air pollution and noise during construction, nesting bird
protection, archaeological and paleontological resource preservation, soil stability, seismic
safety, hazard assessment, water quality and drainage, city services, water conservation,
energy conservation, and waste reduction. In addition, the WC2035 sets sustainable building
standards for LEED-certification at the Silver Level (or equivalent) and for rooftop Solar
Reflectance. Conditions of approval require the Project to comply with these standards and
all applicable mitigation measures and monitoring as set forth in the Certified EIR, which would
mitigate the Project’s potential significant environmental impacts to the extent physically
feasible.
In addition, the following analysis was conducted with respect to the Warner Center 2035
Specific Plan PEIR:
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Significant
and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

1.

AESTHETICS. Would the project:

a.

Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic ☐
vista?

☐

☐



b.

Substantially damage scenic resources, ☐
including, but not limited to, trees, rock
outcroppings, and historic buildings, within a
scenic highway?

☐

☐



c.

Substantially degrade the existing visual
character or quality of the site and its
surroundings?

☐

☐



☐

d.

Create a new source of substantial light or
glare which would adversely affect day or
nighttime views in the area?

☐

☐



☐

2.

AGRICULTURE
AND
FORESTRY
RESOURCES.
In determining whether
impacts to agricultural resources are significant
environmental effects, lead agencies may refer
to the California Agricultural Land Evaluation
and Site Assessment Model (1997) prepared
by the California Department of Conservation
as an optional model to use in assessing
impacts on agriculture and farmland.
In
determining whether impacts to forest
resources, including timberland, are significant
environmental effects, lead agencies may refer
to information compiled by the California
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
regarding the state’s inventory of forest land,
including the Forest and Range Assessment
Project, and the Forest Legacy Assessment
project, and forest carbon measurement
mythology provided in Forest Protocols
adopted by the California Air Resources Board.
Would the project:

a.

Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or
Farmland of Statewide Importance, as shown
on the maps prepared pursuant to the
Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of

☐

☐

☐
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Significant
and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

the California Resources Agency, to nonagricultural use?
b.

Conflict the existing zoning for agricultural use,
or a Williamson Act Contract?

☐

☐

☐



c.

Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause
rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public
Resources Code section 12220(g)), timberland
(as defined by Public Resources Code section
4526), or timberland zoned Timberland
Production (as defined by Government Code
section 51104 (g))?

☐

☐

☐



d.

Result in the loss of forest land or conversion
of forest land to non-forest use?

☐

☐

☐



e.

Involve other changes in the existing
environment, which due to their location or
nature, could result in conversion of Farmland,
to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest
land to non-forest use?

☐

☐

☐



3.

AIR QUALITY. The significance criteria
established by the South Coast Air Quality
Management District (SCAQMD) may be relied
upon to make the following determinations.
Would the project result in:

a.

Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the
applicable air quality plan?

☐

☐



☐

b.

Violate any air quality standard or contribute
substantially to an existing or projected air
quality violation?

☐

☐



☐

c.

Result in a cumulatively considerable net
increase of any criteria pollutant for which the
air basin is non-attainment under an applicable
federal or state ambient air quality standard
(including releasing emissions, which exceed
quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)?

☐

☐



☐

d.

Expose sensitive receptors to substantial
pollutant concentrations?

☐

☐



☐
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Significant
and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

☐

☐



☐

Have a substantial adverse effect, either
directly or through habitat modification, on any
species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or
special status species in local or regional plans,
policies, or regulations by the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service?
Have a substantial adverse effect on any
riparian habitat or other sensitive natural
community identified in the local or regional
plans, policies, regulations by the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service?

☐

☐



☐

☐

☐

☐



c.

Have a substantial adverse effect on federally
protected wetlands as defined by Section 404
of the Clean Water Act (including, but not
limited to, marsh vernal pool, coastal, etc.)
through direct removal, filling, hydrological
interruption, or other means?

☐

☐

☐



d.

Interfere substantially with the movement of
any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife
species or with established native resident or
migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use
of native wildlife nursery sites?

☐

☐

☐



e.

Conflict with any local policies or ordinances
protecting biological resources, such as tree
preservation policy or ordinance?

☐

☐



☐

f.

Conflict with the provisions of an adopted
Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community
Conservation Plan, or other approved local,
regional, or state habitat conservation plan?

☐

☐

☐



e.

Create objectionable odors
substantial number of people?

4. BIOLOGICAL
project:
a.

b.

RESOURCES.

affecting

Would

a

the
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Significant
and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

5. CULTURAL RESOURCES: Would the project:
a.

Cause a substantial adverse change in
significance of a historical resource as defined
in State CEQA Guidelines §15064.5?

☐

☐

☐



b.

Cause a substantial adverse change in
significance of an archaeological resource
pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines §15064.5?

☐

☐



☐

c.

Directly or indirectly destroy a unique
paleontological resource or site or unique
geologic feature?

☐

☐



☐

d.

Disturb any human remains, including those
interred outside of formal cemeteries?

☐

☐



☐

6. GEOLOGY AND SOILS. Would the project:
a.

Expose people or structures to potential
substantial adverse effects, including the risk of
loss, injury, or death involving:

i.

Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as
delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the
State Geologist for the area or based on other
substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer
to Division of Mines and Geology Special
Publication 42.

☐

☐



☐

ii.

Strong seismic ground shaking?

☐

☐



☐

iii.

Seismic-related
liquefaction?

☐

☐



☐

iv.

Landslides?

☐

☐

☐



b.

Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of
topsoil?

☐

☐



☐

ground

failure,

including
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identified in
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No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

c.

Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is
unstable, or that would become unstable as a
result of the project, and potential result in onor off-site landslide, lateral spreading,
subsidence, liquefaction, or collapse?

☐

☐



☐

d.

Be located on expansive soil, as defined in
Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code
(1994), creating substantial risks to life or
property?

☐

☐

☐



e.

Have soils incapable of adequately supporting
the use of septic tanks or alternative
wastewater disposal systems where sewers
are not available for the disposal of
wastewater?

☐

☐

☐



7.

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS. Would the
project:

a.

Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either
directly or indirectly, that may have a significant
impact on the environment?

☐

☐

☐



b.

Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or
regulations adopted for the purpose of
reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?

☐

☐

☐



8.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.
Would the project:

a.

Create a significant hazard to the public or the
environment through the routine transport, use,
or disposal of hazardous materials?

☐

☐



☐

b.

Create a significant hazard to the public or the
environment through reasonably foreseeable
upset and accident conditions involving the
release of hazardous materials into the
environment?

☐

☐



☐

c.

Emit hazardous emissions or handle
hazardous or acutely hazardous materials,
substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of
an existing or proposed school?

☐

☐



☐
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Significant
and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

d.

Be located on a site which is included on a list
of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant
to Government Code §65962.5 and, as a
result, would it create a significant hazard to the
public or the environment?

☐

☐

☐



e.

For a project located within an airport land use
plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or
public use airport, would the project result in a
safety hazard for people residing or working in
the project area?

☐

☐

☐



f.

For a project within the vicinity of a private
airstrip, would the project result in a safety
hazard for the people residing or working in the
area?

☐

☐

☐



g.

Impair implementation of or physically interfere
with an adopted emergency response plan or
emergency evacuation plan?

☐

☐



☐

h.

Expose people or structures to a significant risk
of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires,
including where wildlands are adjacent to
urbanized areas or where residences are
intermixed with wildlands?

☐

☐

☐



9.

HYDROLOGY AND WATER
Would the proposal result in:

a.

Violate any water quality standards or waste
discharge requirements?

☐

☐



☐

b.

Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or
interfere with groundwater recharge such that
there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume
or a lowering of the local groundwater table
level (e.g., the production rate of pre-existing
nearby wells would drop to a level which would
not support existing land uses or planned land
uses for which permits have been granted)?

☐

☐



☐

c.

Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern
of the site or area, including through the
alteration of the course of a stream or river, in

☐

☐



☐

QUALITY.
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greater than
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No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
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consistent with the
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a manner which would result in substantial
erosion or siltation on- or off-site?
d.

Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern
of the site or area, including through the
alteration of the course of a stream or river, or
substantially increase the rate or amount of
surface runoff in a manner which would result
in flooding on- or off site?

☐

☐



☐

e.

Create or contribute runoff water which would
exceed the capacity of existing or planned
stormwater drainage systems or provide
substantial additional sources of polluted
runoff?

☐

☐



☐

f.

Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?

☐

☐



☐

g.

Place housing within a 100-year flood plain as
mapped on federal Flood Hazard Boundary or
Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood
hazard delineation map?

☐

☐

☐



h.

Place within a 100-year flood plain structures
which would impede or redirect flood flows?

☐

☐

☐



i.

Expose people or structures to a significant risk
of loss, inquiry or death involving flooding,
including flooding as a result of the failure of a
levee or dam?

☐

☐



☐

j.

Expose people or structures to a significant risk
of loss, injury or death involving inundation by
seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?

☐

☐



☐

10.

LAND USE AND PLANNING.
project:

a.

Physically divide an established community?

☐

☐

☐



b.

Conflict with applicable land use plan, policy, or
regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over
the project (including, but not limited to, a
general plan, specific plan, local coastal
program, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the

☐

☐



☐

Would the
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Less than or Less
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Significant than
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an

☐

☐

☐



Result in the loss of availability of a known
mineral resource that would be of value to the
region and the residents of the state?

☐

☐

☐



b.

Result in the loss of availability of a locallyimportant mineral resource recovery site
delineated on a local general plan, specific
plan, or other land use plan?

☐

☐

☐



12.

NOISE. Would the project:

a.

Result in exposure of persons to or generation
of noise levels in excess of standards
established in the local general plan or noise
ordinance, or applicable standards of other
agencies?

☐

☐



☐

b.

Result in exposure of persons to or generation
of excessive groundborne vibration or
groundborne noise levels?

☐

☐



☐

c.

Result in a substantial permanent increase in
ambient noise levels in the project vicinity
above levels existing without the project?

☐

☐



☐

d.

Result in a substantial temporary or periodic
increase in ambient noise levels in the project
vicinity above levels existing without the
project?

☐

☐



☐

e.

For a project located within an airport land use
plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or
public use airport, would the project expose
people residing or working in the project area
to excessive noise levels?

☐

☐

☐



c.

Conflict
with
any
applicable
habitat
conservation plan or natural community
conservation plan?

11.

MINERAL RESOURCES. Would the project:

a.
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Significant
and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR
f.

For a project within the vicinity of a private
airstrip, would the project expose people
residing or working in the project area to
excessive noise levels?

13. POPULATION AND HOUSING.
project:

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

☐

☐

☐



Would the

a.

Induce substantial population growth in an
area, either directly (for example, by proposing
new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for
example, through extension of roads or other
infrastructure)?

☐

☐



☐

b.

Displace substantial numbers of existing
housing necessitating the construction of
replacement housing elsewhere?

☐

☐

☐



c.

Displace substantial numbers of people,
necessitating the construction of replacement
housing elsewhere?

☐

☐

☐



14.
a.

PUBLIC SERVICES.
Would the project result in substantial adverse
physical impacts associated with the provision
of new or physically altered governmental
facilities, need for new or physically altered
governmental facilities, the construction of
which could cause significant environmental
impacts, in order to maintain acceptable
service ratios, response times or other
performance objectives for any of the public
services:

i.

Fire protection?

☐

☐



☐

ii.

Police protection?

☐

☐



☐

iii.

Schools?

☐

☐



☐

iv.

Parks?

☐

☐



☐
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☐

☐



☐

Would the project increase the use of existing
neighborhood and regional parks or other
recreational facilities such that substantial
physical deterioration of the facility would occur
or be accelerated?

☐

☐



☐

b.

Does the project include recreational facilities
or require the construction or expansion of
recreational facilities which might have an
adverse physical effect on the environment?

☐

☐



☐

16.

TRANSPORTATION AND TRAFFIC. Would
the project:

a.

Conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or
policy establishing measures of effectiveness
for the performance of the circulation system,
taking into account all modes of transportation
including mass transit and non-motorized
travel and relevant components of the
circulation system, including but not limited to
intersections, streets, highways and freeways,
pedestrian and bicycle paths, and mass
transit?

☐

☐



☐

b.

Conflict with an applicable congestion
management program, including but not limited
to level of service standard and travel demand
measures, or other standards established by
the county congestion management agency for
designated roads or highways?

☐

☐



☐

c.

Result in a change in air traffic patterns,
including either an increase in traffic levels or a
change in location that results in substantial
safety risks?

☐

☐

☐



d.

Substantially increase hazards to a design
feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous

☐

☐

☐



v.

Other public facilities?

15.

RECREATION.

a.
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No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
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Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
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consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm
equipment)?
e.

Result in inadequate emergency access?

☐

☐



☐

f.

Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or
programs regarding public transit, bicycles, or
pedestrian facilities, or otherwise decrease the
performance or safety of such facilities?

☐

☐



☐

17. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS. Would
the project:
a.

Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of
the applicable Regional Water Quality Control
Board?

☐

☐



☐

b.

Require or result in the construction of new
water or wastewater treatment facilities or
expansion of existing facilities, the construction
of which could cause significant environmental
effects?

☐

☐



☐

c.

Require or result in the construction of new
stormwater drainage facilities or expansion of
existing facilities, the construction of which
could cause significant environmental effects?

☐

☐



☐

d.

Have sufficient water supplies available to
serve the project from existing entitlements and
resources, or are new or expanded
entitlements needed?

☐

☐



☐

e.

Result in a determination by the wastewater
treatment provider which serves or may serve
the project that it has adequate capacity to
serve the project’s projected demand in
addition
to
the
provider’s
existing
commitments?

☐

☐



☐

f.

Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted
capacity to accommodate the project’s solid
waste disposal needs?

☐

☐



☐

g.

Comply with federal, state, and local statutes
and regulations related to solid waste?

☐

☐



☐
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FINDINGS
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Less than or Less
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Significant than
and
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consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

OF

a.

Does the project have the potential to degrade
the quality of the environment, substantially
reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species,
cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below
self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a
plant or animal community, reduce the number
or restrict the range of a rare or endangered
plant or animal or eliminate important
examples of the major periods of California
history or prehistory?

☐

☐



☐

b.

Does the project have impacts which are
individually
limited,
but
cumulatively
considerable? (“Cumulatively considerable”
means that the incremental effects of a project
are considerable when viewed in connection
with the effects of past projects, the effects of
other current projects, and the effects of
probable future projects).

☐

☐



☐

c.

Does the project have environmental effects
which cause substantial adverse effects on
human beings, either directly or indirectly?









The City finds, in the independent judgment of the decision-maker based on the whole of the
administrative record, that the Project is within the scope of the Warner Center 2035 Program
EIR, (ENV-2008-3471-EIR, SCH No.1990011055) certified on April 23, 2013 (“Program EIR”),
that the environmental effects of the Project were covered in the Program EIR and no new
environmental effects not identified in the Program EIR will occur and no new mitigation is
required. In addition, the following studies were conducted for the subject case and the City
deemed the results to fall within the scope of the adopted EIR:


Tree Analysis on Exhibits A-70 and A-71, updated April 17, 2019

The City also determines that the Project is exempt from CEQA, in accordance with
Public Resources Code 21155.4, because it is a mixed-use development project
within a transit priority area undertaken to implement and is consistent with the
Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan, adopted on October 23, 2013, for which the
Warner Center Specific Plan Programmatic EIR was certified on April 23, 2013, and
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is consistent with the general land use, designation, density, building intensity, and
applicable policies specified for the Project by the 2016-2040 SCAG Regional
Transportation Plan / Sustainable Communities Strategy for “High Quality Transit
Areas.”
Lastly, the City adopts the Mitigation Monitoring Program included herein, which incorporates
all feasible mitigation measures from the Program EIR on the Project.
The Project complies with all of the requirements of the WC2035 Plan and, therefore, no
changes are required to the WC2035 or the circumstances under which it is undertaken that
require evaluation of new significant environmental effects evaluated in the Program EIR. In
addition, there is no new information relating to significant environmental effects or mitigation
measures that could not have been known when the Program EIR was prepared.
ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS (CEQA)
Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et
seq. (“CEQA”) and the State CEQA Guidelines, Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Sections
15000 et seq. (“CEQA Guidelines”), on April 23, 2013, the City Council of the City of Los Angeles
certified the Final Program Environmental Impact Report (ENV‐2008‐3471‐EIR; SCH No.
1990011055) (“Certified EIR”) for the General Plan Amendment to the Canoga Park‐Winnetka‐
Woodland Hills‐West Hills Community Plan and related Transportation Element amendments
to allow for the implementation of the WC2035 Plan covering approximately 924 acres, bounded
by Vanowen Street to the north, the Ventura Freeway to the south, De Soto Avenue to the east,
and Topanga Canyon Boulevard to the west. The City Council found that the Certified EIR was
completed in compliance with CEQA and State and City CEQA Guidelines adopted pursuant
thereto, and adopted findings, a Mitigation Monitoring Program, and a Statement of Overriding
Considerations.
On October 23, 2013, the City Council recertified the Certified EIR and readopted findings in
compliance with CEQA in connection with the adoption of ordinances to repeal the 1993 Warner
Center Specific Plan and to establish the WC2035 Plan and related zone and height district
changes. As stated on page 1-8 of the Certified EIR, the EIR is intended to function as a projectspecific EIR for those projects that are consistent with the WC2035 Plan.
This Staff Report includes a clarification to the environmental grant to reflect that the
Director of Planning is relying on two (2) clearances and not three (3): Public Resources
Code 21155.4 and the WC Specific Plan PEIR pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15168
and 15162. No supplemental studies were required. Per SB 743, the Project is in a Transit
Priority Area and Specific Plan area for which an Environmental Impact Report was
certified. Per the conditions and findings of this determination document, the Project is
deemed to be consistent with the Specific Plan within which it resides. The Project is
therefore Statutorily Exempt under Public Resource Code 21155.4, as well as the WC
Specific Plan PEIR
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DETERMINATION
Pursuant to Section 11.5.7 C, Project Permit Compliance, of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
(LAMC), and Section 5.3.3 of the Warner Center 2035 Plan (WC2035) (Ordinance No. 182,766),
as the designee of the Director of Planning, I hereby:
Approve with Conditions a Project Permit Compliance Review for the demolition of
approximately 3,750 square feet of office floor area of an existing 141,303 square-foot office
building, as well as the demolition of a two-level parking garage and surface parking, and the
development of an approximately 743,456 square-foot high-rise, mixed-use building, 435 feet in
height, including 650 dwelling units, with a total of 671,510 square feet of Residential floor area
and 71,946 square feet of Non-Residential floor area, as well as the addition of 4,759 square feet
of restaurant / retail floor area and 10,307 square feet of office floor area to the existing office
building, on a 204,278 square-foot lot. The Project in total will include a net increase of 83,262
square feet of Non-Residential floor area. The Project includes 1,206 automobile parking spaces
with 12 surface parking spaces, 80 parking spaces on the basement level and ground floor of the
high-rise, mixed-use building, and 1,114 parking spaces within an automated parking system in
four above-grade floors (including six levels of automated parking) in the high-rise, mixed-use
building, as well as 365 bicycle parking spaces. The Project will be built in a single phase.

Pursuant to Section 65457 of the California Public Resources Code (California Environmental
Quality Act), as the designee of the Director of Planning, I hereby:
1. Determine, based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is exempt
from CEQA pursuant to Government Code Section 65457 and Find that none of the
circumstances in Public Resources Code Section 21166 have occurred that would
require a supplemental EIR be prepared prior to approval of the Project; and,
2. Determine, based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is exempt
from CEQA pursuant to Government Code Section 21155.4 and Find that the Project
is a mixed-use development within a transit priority area, implements and is consistent
with the applicable specific plan for which an environmental impact report has been
certified, and is consistent with the general use designation, density, building intensity,
and applicable policies specified for the Project area as a part of a sustainable
communities strategy; and,
3. Find, based on the independent judgment of the decision-maker, after consideration
of the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is within the scope of the
Warner Center 2035 Program EIR No. ENV-2008-3471-EIR, SCH No. 1990011055
("Program EIR"), pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15168 and 15162; the
environmental effects of the Project were covered in the Program EIR and no new
environmental effects not identified in the Program EIR will occur, and no new
mitigation is required; and the City has incorporated all feasible mitigation measures
from the Program EIR on the Project.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
This Project approval is subject to the following Conditions of Approval imposed to ensure
compliance with the Warner Center 2035 Plan and is based upon the attached Findings. In
addition, the applicant shall comply with any requirements of the Department of Building
and Safety (B&S), Department of Transportation (DOT), Bureau of Engineering (BOE),
Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of the Street Services (BSS), Bureau of Street
Lighting (BSL), Bureau of Sanitation (BOS), and the Department of Recreation and Parks
(RAP).
1.

Site Development. The subject Project shall be developed in substantial conformance
with the site plan, floor plans, elevations, landscape plans, sign plans, and renderings
marked Exhibits A-1 through A-78 dated July 19, 2019 and attached to the
administrative file, except as modified by this action. Minor deviations may be allowed in
order to comply with provisions of the Municipal Code, the subject conditions and the intent
of the subject permit authorization. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, except for
demolition, excavation, or foundation permits for any component of this Project, detailed
plans showing that component's compliance with these conditions shall be submitted for
review, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning, unless otherwise specified.

2.

Permitted Uses. In compliance with Section 6.1.2.3.1 and Appendix A of WC2035, uses
on the subject property shall be restricted to those uses permitted in the Downtown District
of the WC2035 Plan (Ordinance No. 182,766). The Project is approved for the
development of an approximately 743,456 square-foot high-rise, mixed-use building,
including 650 dwelling units, with a total of 671,510 square feet of Residential floor area
and 71,946 square feet of Non-Residential floor area, as well as the addition of 4,759
square feet of restaurant / retail floor area and 10,307 square feet of office floor area to
the existing office building.

3.

Intensity. The Project is located in the Downtown District and shall comply with Section
6.1.2.3.2 of WC2035. The Project is permitted a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 5:1,
or 1,021,390 square feet, based on a site area after dedication of 204,278 square feet. In
compliance with the Intensity requirement, the Project is proposing a maximum floor area
of 896,075 square feet on a 204,278 square-foot lot with a FAR of 4.39:1, as shown in
Exhibit A-4.

4.

Permitted Development by Floor Area. The Project is subject to the Graduated FAR
Table in WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.4. As proposed, the Project has an FAR of 4.39:1. The
Project is subject to the limitations of the “Greater than 3:1 FAR” row in the Graduated
FAR Table. The FAR level requires that at least 25 percent of the total floor area be NonResidential, and no more than 75 percent be Residential floor area. Exhibit A-4 depicts
the Project proposing 224,565 square feet of Non-Residential, or, 25.1%, and 671,510
square feet of Residential, or, 74.9% of 896,075 square feet. Prior to Planning clearance,
the owner(s) of the property shall record a Covenant and Agreement, which shall be
required to run with the land for the life of the Project, to maintain at least 25 percent of
the building’s floor area as Non-Residential floor area.

5.

Ground Floor Limitations. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.4, the following is
required:
a. No habitable ground floor Residential use is permitted.
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b. The Non-Residential ground floor shall have a minimum depth of 25 feet from the
front Building Façade and a minimum of 15 feet in floor-to-floor height.
c. The Non-Residential ground floor shall have a minimum of 75 percent of the Building
Façade located between 30 inches and 84 inches from the floor devoted to
transparent windows and/or doors. Dark-tinted, reflective, or opaque glazing shall
not be counted towards such minimum percentage.
d. While Residential uses are prohibited on the ground floor, non-habitable uses that
are used in conjunction with Residential uses are permitted on the ground floor,
including but not limited to leasing offices, community centers, entrance lobbies,
fitness centers, Residential business centers, and concierge services.
e. Parking shall only be permitted on the ground floor of a Building or Structure when at
least 80 percent of the ground floor frontage on any side of an above-grade parking
structure that is adjacent to a public street (not including an alley) or adjacent to a
public open space/plaza is devoted to ground floor Non-Residential development. At
least the first 12 vertical feet of the ground-level Building Façade of such Building or
Structure shall include all of the following features:
i.

Building Façade articulation and modulation through changes in vertical wall
plane and/or a change in building material;

ii.

Use of windows with glazing that may be translucent but shall not include black
or mirrored glass or similar opaque glazing;

iii.

Integration of building entrances; and

iv.

Buffering of the street edge with landscaping, berms, landscaped planters.

6.

Building Height. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.5, the Project is permitted an
unlimited height. Building height shall be in compliance with Exhibits A-30 through A-34,
which depict a building height of 61 feet 6 inches on the existing office building and 435
feet on the high-rise, mixed-use tower.

7.

Street Standards – Improvements and Dedications. Pursuant to WC2035 Sections
6.1.2.3.6 and 7.7, the Project shall comply with the street standards of WC2035, Table 1.
Canoga Avenue is designated as a Major Highway Class II and shall be in compliance
with Table 1 for the east side of the north/south section along Canoga Avenue fronting the
Project with a 52-foot half right-of-way, 40-foot half roadway, eight (8)-foot half sidewalk,
eight (8)-foot half parkway, and a four (4)-foot half easement. (DOT/BOE/DCP)
Street Dedications and Improvements
Dedication Required:
Canoga Avenue: As directed by BOE, a 2-foot wide strip of land along the Project frontage
shall be dedicated to complete a 52-foot half right-of-way in accordance with WC2035. In
addition, a four (4)-foot wide sidewalk easement shall be provided along the property
frontage. (BOE)
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Improvements Required:
Canoga Avenue: As directed by BOE, construct a new eight (8)-foot wide concrete
sidewalk adjacent to the easement line in a 16-foot border. Repair all broken and off-grade
concrete curb and gutter. Upgrade all driveways to comply with ADA requirements or close
unused driveways. Install tree wells with root barriers and plant street trees satisfactory to
the City Engineer and the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services.
See BOE Report dated July 18, 2018 for additional instructions.
(BOE/DOT/BSS/BSL/BOS)
8.

Active Street Frontage. The Project is located on a section of Canoga Avenue identified
as an Active Street Frontage and shall comply with WC2035 Sections 6.1.2.3.8 and 6.2.4.
Along Canoga Avenue, the ground floor shall be limited to Non-Residential uses to a depth
of 25 feet from the building frontage along the street, a minimum of 15 feet in floor-to-floor
height, and at least 75 percent of the building facade located between 30 inches and 84
inches from the ground floor devoted to transparent windows and/or doors. Dark tinted
reflective or opaque glazing shall not be counted towards the minimum percentage.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Residential uses are allowed along Kittridge Street as
follows and as described in WC2035 Section 6.2.4.2.2. Permitted Residential uses in
ground floor areas shall be limited to Work-Live Units professional offices or Residential
common spaces and shall be designed to include wall openings comprised of a minimum
of fifty percent (50%) of the street level Building Façade located between 30 inches and
84 inches from the ground floor. Additionally, any ground floor Residential units oriented
to public or private streets shall be accessed individually and directly from the abutting
street with individual front stoops or porches. Fence and wall heights along an Active
Street Frontage shall not exceed 42 inches as measured from the highest adjacent grade.
Compliance with this condition can be seen on Exhibits A-6 through A-10 as well as A-31.

9.

Front Setback. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.9, the Downtown District requires a
front setback of no less than 12 feet and no more than 15 feet along an Active Street
Frontage. The Project shall observe a front setback area along Canoga Avenue no less
than 12 feet and no more than 15 feet. As shown on Exhibit A-10, the Project has proposed
a setback of 12 feet. Prior to Planning clearance, a landscape plan shall be submitted
demonstrating that a minimum of 30 percent of the required setback area is landscaped.

10.

Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS). In compliance with WC2035 Section 6.2.2
and Appendix F, Section 7, the Project shall provide a minimum of 15 percent of the net
site area, totaling 30,642 square feet, as PAOS, based on a lot size of 204,278 square
feet. The Project shall incorporate all of the following, to be demonstrated on Exhibits A10 and A-67:
a. PAOS within a Project may be adjacent to or interrupted by the public right-of-way, but
otherwise shall be contiguous;
b. PAOS within a Project shall be integrated into the overall design of such Project;
c. PAOS shall be integrated with neighboring buildings or structures and any existing, or
approved, PAOS;
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d. PAOS shall be maintained in good condition and made open to the public from 6 a.m.
to 10 p.m., seven days a week;
e. There shall be at least two (2) signs stating the hours of operation of the PAOS,
including in the focal point(s). PAOS identification signage shall indicate that the PAOS
is available for use by the public from 6 a.m. to 10 p.m., seven days a week. This
identification signage shall not be counted against a Project's signage limitation;
f.

At least 90 percent of the PAOS shall be open to the sky (27,578 square feet),
excluding shade structures and other features or elements that are not calculated as
floor area;

g. A minimum of 50 percent of the PAOS shall be landscaped (15,321 square feet);
h. A minimum of one (1) seat shall be provided per 500 square feet of required PAOS,
amounting to a minimum of 62 seats. Seating may be provided in a variety of
traditional (i.e., benches) and non-traditional forms (i.e. planter walls). Seating may
be permanent or moveable. Two (2) linear feet of bench or seat wall equals one (1)
seat;
i.

PAOS shall be directly accessible from Canoga Avenue and shall remain ungated;

j.

Within the PAOS, at least one (1) focal point or gathering space with a minimum of
500 square feet shall be provided; The focal point or gathering space must meet the
requirements of WC2035 Section 6.2.2;

k. Setbacks required along a public way may be counted as PAOS;
l.

The necessary infrastructure and support features shall be provided for both active
and passive recreational uses for residents, employees, and visitors of all ages, such
as drinking fountains, trash cans, lighting, play areas with outdoor play equipment or
climbing structures, community garden beds, or other features to enhance the
recreational experience of the user;

m. The following uses shall not be counted toward a Project’s PAOS requirement: surface
parking areas, open storage areas, private open space areas not accessible to the
general public, swimming pools and spas unless open to the general public, loading
docks and parking, driveway entrance/exit areas, sidewalks and parkways in the public
right-of-way as of the date of the adoption of the Plan, and detached utility areas/pads;
n. As designed on Exhibit A-10, the Project shall include two pedestrian pathways that
traverse the site from west to east; and
o. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.2, prior to the issuance of any building permit, a
Covenant and Agreement shall be recorded with the County Recorder’s Office. It shall
include a detailed, dimensioned site plan and landscape plan demonstrating the
required and provided PAOS areas and a comprehensive summary table showing
compliance with the regulations contained in the applicable PAOS condition herein.
11.

Park Fees and Land Dedication. In addition to WC2035 PAOS requirements, the
applicant shall satisfy LAMC Section 12.33 Park Fees and Land Dedication requirements
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as applicable. (RAP)
12.

Residential Parking. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.1, for the Project’s Residential
uses, the Project shall provide a minimum of one (1) parking space and a maximum of two
(2) parking spaces per unit. The Project is approved for 650 Residential units and
therefore requires a minimum of 650 and a maximum of 1,300 Residential parking spaces.
For the Project as a whole, a minimum of 933 and a maximum of 2,059 vehicle parking
spaces are required. As shown on Exhibit A-4, 1,206 vehicle parking spaces are provided.

13.

Non-Residential Parking. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2, LAMC 12.21 A.4.b,
and LAMC Section 12.21 A.4.x(3), the breakdown of required Non-Residential parking
shall be as follows:
a. For the 11,431 square feet of restaurant space (4,759 square feet in the Atrium
Building and 6,672 square feet in the Tower Building), a minimum of two (2) vehicle
parking spaces and a maximum of four (4) vehicle parking spaces shall be provided,
resulting in a minimum of 23 and a maximum of 45 vehicle parking spaces;
b. For the 151,413 square feet of office space, a minimum of one (1) vehicle parking
space and a maximum of four (4) vehicle parking spaces shall be provided, resulting
in a minimum of 151 and a maximum of 605 vehicle parking spaces;
c. For the 26-room hotel, per LAMC 12.21 A.4.b, a minimum of 26 vehicle parking
spaces shall be provided;
d. For the 41,239 square feet of Membership Activity Club, per LAMC Section 12.21
A.4.x (3), a minimum of 83 vehicle parking spaces shall be provided.
A minimum of 283 and a maximum of 759 vehicle parking spaces shall be provided for
Non-Residential uses.
For the Project as a whole, a minimum of 933 and a maximum of 2,059 vehicle parking
spaces are required. As shown on Exhibit A-4, 1206 vehicle parking spaces are provided.

14.

Bicycle Parking.
a. Residential. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 A.16 (a)(1), for Residential uses, the
Project shall provide a minimum of 24 short-term and 237 long-term bicycle parking
spaces. For the Project as a whole, a minimum of 69 short-term and 297 long-term
bicycle parking spaces are required. Prior to Planning clearance, Exhibit A-4 shall be
revised to show that the Project provides for the minimum number of bicycle parking
spaces required.
b. Non-Residential. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 A.16, the Project shall provide
facilities for employee showers and personal lockers. Prior to Planning clearance,
plans shall be revised to identify these facilities.
Additionally, the breakdown of required Non-Residential bicycle parking shall be as
follows:
i.

For the 11,431 square feet of restaurant space (4,759 square feet in the Atrium

DIR-2018-3394-SPP – 6366-6410 Canoga Avenue

Page 7 of 58

Building and 6,672 square feet in the Tower Building), a minimum of six (6)
short-term and six (6) long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided;
ii.

For the 151,413 square feet of office space, a minimum of 15 short-term and a
maximum of 30 long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided;

iii.

For the 26-room hotel, a minimum of three (3) short-term and three (3) longterm bicycle parking spaces shall be provided;

iv.

For the 41,239 square feet of Membership Activity Club, a minimum of 21 shortterm and 21 long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided.

A minimum of 45 short-term and 60 long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided
for Non-Residential uses.
For the Project as a whole, a minimum of 69 short-term and 297 long-term bicycle
parking spaces are required. Prior to Planning clearance, Exhibit A-4 shall be revised
to show that the Project provides for the minimum number of bicycle parking spaces
required.
15.

Design Guidelines. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.6 and Appendix F, Urban Design
Guidelines, and recommendations of the City Planning Urban Design Studio, the
following shall apply:
a. Site and Landscape Design. Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 1, Guideline F,
design on-site open spaces to collect stormwater where feasible.
b. Parking and Access. Pursuant to WC2035 Appendix F, Section 5, Guideline A.10,
projects that have more than 200,000 square feet of floor area shall provide:
i.

Designated stalls for scooters, mopeds and motorcycles for at least five (5)
percent of regular building occupants, including 49 spaces for Residential and
33 spaces for Non-Residential, assuming 1.5 persons per dwelling unit and one
(1) employee per 350 square feet of Non-Residential floor area. Prior to Planning
clearance, Exhibit A-4 shall be revised to show that the Project provides for the
minimum number of scooter, moped, and motorcycle spaces required.

c. Lighting and Security. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.6.2.3 and Appendix F,
Section 6, Guidelines B.33, through B.36, all exterior lighting shall be integrated into
the building’s design and shall be shielded to reduce glare. In addition:
i.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 6, Guideline B.33, architectural lighting
shall relate to the pedestrian and accentuate major architectural features, the
street wall and public space of the sidewalk.

ii.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 6, Guideline B.34, landscape lighting shall
be of a character and scale that relates to the pedestrian and highlights special
landscape features.

iii.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section, 6, Guideline B.35, exterior lighting shall be
shielded to reduce glare and eliminated light being cast into the night sky.
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iv.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 6, Guideline B.36, security lighting shall be
integrated into the architectural and landscape lighting system and shall not
be distinguishable from it.

d. On-Site Open Space. Pursuant to WC2035 Appendix F Section 7, Guidelines 2 and
4, provide adequate passive and active on-site open space to serve residents,
employees, and visitors. Per Section 10, plazas and courtyards are encouraged to
incorporate amenities beyond the minimum required, including permanent and/or
temporary seating, to facilitate their enjoyment and use. Seating shall be placed with
consideration to noontime sun and shade; deciduous trees shall be planted as the
most effective means of providing comfortable access to sun and shade. The
applicant shall consider installing children’s amenities such as a tot lot, community
garden or other physical activity facility designed for use year-round.
e. Antennas and Satellites Dishes. Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section, 6, Guideline
B.43, antennas and satellite dishes shall be screened. Cable and satellite services
shall be provided through a single source that serves individual units throughout the
entire complex through wired connections that are contained within building walls.
f.

Landscape (General). Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.6.2.6 and Appendix F,
Section 8, Guideline B.5, all planted areas within a Project shall be serviced by
automatic irrigation systems and shall conform to the City’s water conservation
requirements. Landscape and irrigation plans prepared by a licensed landscape
architect shall be submitted to City Planning for review and approval prior to the
issuance of any building permit for a Project and shall be in compliance with the City
of Los Angeles Landscape Guidelines and the Project’s landscape plans. Prior to the
issuance of any final certificate of occupancy, open space areas of the Project site
shall have landscaping installed, including an automatic irrigation system. In addition:
i.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 7, Guideline 5, a minimum of 50 percent of
the total required trees on-site shall be canopy trees that shade open spaces,
sidewalks and buildings.

ii.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 8 Guideline A.1, treat 100 percent of the
85th percentile storm and provide detention capacity to retain a rainfall
intensity of 0.5 inches/hour or other Code requirement if the latter is more
restrictive, to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Sanitation. On-site infiltration
is the preferred method of treatment.

iii.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 8, Guideline B.2, the Project shall select
and install plants identified as California Friendly by the Metropolitan Water
District's Be Water Wise program (www.bewaterwise.com) for at least 50
percent of the plant materials used.

iv.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section, 8, Guideline B.5, install a high-efficiency
"smart" irrigation system, which includes a weather-based controller, and,
where feasible, in-line drip and bubblers, rather than overhead spray. Where
overhead spray is used, heads shall have low-precipitation nozzles to reduce
run-off.

v.

Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section, 8, Guideline B.6, all projects shall use
permeable paving for at least 75 percent of all hardscape areas.
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16.

Street Trees. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.6.2.8 and Appendix F, Section 3,
Guideline A.7, new street trees shall be planted as necessary. Prior to the issuance of a
permit for the Project, satisfactory arrangements shall be made with the Urban Forestry
Division of the Bureau of Street Services for the construction of tree wells and planting of
street trees along Canoga Avenue per WC2035 standards. The Project shall plant a row
of Fraxinus udhei (Ash) and Pistacia chinenis (Chinese Pistache) within the parkway along
Canoga Avenue, in compliance with the street tree requirements in Figure 2 of the
WC2035. If existing, healthy street trees are to be removed, per WC2035 Appendix F,
Section 7, Guideline 6, they shall be relocated in the following locations in order of
preference: nearby streets, public open space, or other private project sites. All trees shall
be planted within the boundaries of the Plan, if feasible. (BSS/DCP)

17.

On-Site Trees. The Project proposes to remove a maximum of 67 on-site trees, as shown
in Exhibits A-66, A-70, and A-71. Pursuant to WC2035 Plan, Appendix C, Mitigation
Measure BIO-3, as replacement for the loss of any on-site trees, replace trees greater
than 10 centimeters (4 inches) in diameter at breast height (4.5 feet above surrounding
grade) with native or non-native (non-invasive) trees of appropriate local climate tolerance
at a 2:1 ratio, for a total of a minimum of 134 trees. The Project proposes 176 trees per
Exhibit A-66.

18.

LEED Silver. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.10.1, the Project shall be designed to
meet the equivalent green standards of LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental
Design) at the Silver Level, in addition to the City’s Green Building Ordinance No. 182,849
and any other applicable regulations relating to sustainability standards. (Note: the Project
is subject to the most current version of LEED at the time of the Planning clearance on
the building permit). (B&S/DCP)

19.

Solar Reflectance Index (SRI). Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.10.2, the Project shall
provide an SRI equal to or greater than 78 on at least 75 percent of the roof area, which
meets the SRI requirement specified in Option 1 of Appendix G of the WC2035 Plan.
(B&S)

20.

Green Building Ordinance. Per WC2035 Appendix F, Section 1, the Project shall comply
with the City’s Green Building Ordinance No. 182,849. (B&S/DCP)

21.

Street Lighting. Satisfactory arrangements shall be made to guarantee the installation of
street lighting facilities, if necessary and not already installed by the Bureau of Street
Lighting. (BSL)

22.

Site Access and Internal Circulation. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for
the Project, a site plan shall be submitted to the Department of Transportation’s (DOT)
Valley Development Review Section (6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 320, Van Nuys,
California) for review and approval of driveways, loading/unloading areas, parking, and
internal circulation. (DOT)

23.

Mobility Fee and Existing Use Credit. Pursuant to Section 7 and Appendix D of
WC2035, the final determination to pay a Mobility Fee will be calculated using the
Appendix D Mobility Fee Table in effect at building permit issuance. In accordance with
Section 7.3.2.1, the Project is entitled to a credit against the Mobility Fee for the previous
use that existed on the site on January 1, 2008. The final Mobility Fee, including these
credits, will be calculated by DCP after final square footage totals for the Project uses are
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determined through the Plan Check process by Building and Safety. Based on the
Preliminary Mobility Fee estimate, it is anticipated that the Project will incur a Mobility Fee
of approximately $919,646. (B&S/DOT)
24.

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Options. Consistent with WC2035
Section 7.8, the property owner(s) or applicant shall select one of the two options:
submittal of a TDM Plan to the City or membership in a Transportation Management
Organization (TMO) or similar organization. Attachment B indicates the intent of the
property owner(s) or applicant to join the TMO.
a. Submittal of a TDM Plan to the City: Prior to the issuance of any Project approval, the
Project applicant and/or the property owner(s) (including resident associations) of the
lot where the Project is located shall submit to DOT an application for review and
approval of a TDM plan. DOT shall review and approve or disprove a TDM plan within
90 days after the date of submittal of a complete application. Any plan not approved
or disapproved by the end of this 90-day period shall be deemed approved. A TDM
plan shall include the minimum elements outlined in WC2035 Section 7.8.1.1. (DOT)
b. Transportation Management Organization (TMO): Prior to the issuance of any
building, foundation, grading, demolition, change of use or use of land permit for the
Project, the Applicant shall join a Transportation Management Organization (TMO) or
an equivalent organization. Proof of membership in good standing shall be required
at the time of building permit clearance. A member in good standing shall include
minimum specifications outlined in WC2035 Section 7.8.1.2, which implement the
TMO's overall TDM goals and objectives. (DOT)

25.

Warner Center Cultural Amenities Development Fee. Pursuant to WC2035 Section 9,
if the valuation of a Project’s building permit for any land use is $500,000 or more, the
applicant shall be assessed a Warner Center Cultural Amenities Development Fee at the
same rate as the Citywide Arts Development Fee. All fees collected from the Applicant
shall be conveyed by the Department of Building and Safety to the Treasurer for deposit
into the Warner Center Cultural Amenities Trust Fund, pursuant to Ordinance No. 184,838,
which is to be administered by the Warner Center Cultural Amenities Committee per
WC2035 Section 9.5. A record of such conveyance shall be provided by the applicant to
the Department of City Planning following the issuance of building permit(s) and the
payment of the fee. (B&S/DCP)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
AES-1

All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or
walks shall be attractively landscaped and maintained in accordance with a landscape
plan, including an automatic irrigation plan, prepared by a licensed landscape architect
to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning or his designee.

AES-2

Every building, structure, or portion thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and sanitary
condition and good repair, and free from graffiti, debris, rubbish, garbage, trash,
overgrown vegetation or other similar material, pursuant to LAMC Section 91.8104.

AES-3

The exterior of all buildings and fences shall be free from graffiti when such graffiti is
visible from a public street or alley, pursuant to LAMC Section 91.8104.15.
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AES-4

Multiple temporary signs in the store windows and along the building walls are not
permitted.

AES-7

All signs in the WC2035 area shall meet the following criteria:
a) The building and ground area around signs shall be properly maintained at all times.
All unused mounting structures, hardware and wall perforations from any previous
sign shall be removed and building surfaces shall be restored to their original
condition.
b) All signage copy shall be properly maintained and kept free from damaged sign
material and other unsightly conditions, including graffiti.
c) Any sign structure shall be at all times kept in good repair and maintained in a safe
and sound condition and in conformance with all applicable codes.
d) Razor wire, barbed wire, concertina wire or other barriers preventing unauthorized
access to any sign, if any, shall be hidden from public view.
e) The signage copy must be repaired or replaced immediately upon tearing, ripping,
or peeling or when marred or damaged by graffiti.
f)

No access platform, ladder, or other service appurtenance, visible from the sidewalk,
street or public right-of-way, shall be installed or attached to any sign structure.

g) Existing signs that are no longer serving the current tenants, including support
structures, shall be removed and the building facades originally covered by the signs
shall be repaired/resurfaced with materials and colors that are compatible with the
facades.
AES-8

The material, construction, mounting, and adhesive methods of all proposed signage
shall be subject to the approval of the Fire Department and the Department of Building
and Safety.

AES-9

All lighting related to construction activities shall be shielded or directed to restrict any
direct illumination onto property located outside of the construction area boundaries that
is improved with light sensitive uses.

AES-10 Exterior lighting shall incorporate fixtures and light sources that focus light onto project
sites to minimize light trespass.
AES-11 Lighting of individual projects shall comply with LAMC Section 93.0117. As such, lighting
shall not cause more than two foot candles of lighting intensity or direct glare from the
light source at any residential property.
AES-12 All buildings, parking structures, and signage within Warner Center shall be prohibited
from using highly reflective building materials, such as mirrored glass, in exterior
façades. Examples of commonly used non-reflective building materials include cement,
plaster, concrete, metal, and non-mirrored glass, and would likely include additional
materials as technology advances in the future.
AES-13 Buildings shall not include large areas of reflective surfaces that could reflect light from
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signage into surrounding areas. No high brightness special effects lighting with
brightness levels that shall exceed the lighting levels of permitted signage would be
allowed. Buildings, signage or thematic elements shall not incorporate reflective building
materials or provide a source of auto headlight-related glare in proximity to glare
sensitive uses.
AES-14 Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, so that the light source
cannot be seen from adjacent residential uses.
AES-15 The exteriors of buildings shall be constructed of materials such as high performance,
tinted, non-reflective glass and/or concrete or fabricated wall surfaces.
AES-28 As applicable, individual discretionary projects will conduct further site-specific analysis
to determine whether adjacent sensitive uses could be impacted by proposed structures.
The City shall require that proposed structures be designed to minimize shade/shadow
impacts to sensitive uses to the extent reasonable and feasible.
AQ-1

During the project’s construction, the applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall use
soil binders on soils exposed for extended periods of time (more than two weeks) to
reduce fugitive dust. In addition, the project is required to include the following measures
as applicable and feasible:
a) Provide temporary traffic controls such as a flag person, during all phases of
construction to maintain smooth traffic flow.
b) Provide dedicated turn lanes for movement of construction trucks and equipment,
on-and off-site.
c) Reroute construction trucks away from congested streets or sensitive receptor
areas. Ongoing monitoring of construction activities by project applicants required
as condition of project permit.
d) Appoint a construction relations officer to act as a community liaison concerning onsite construction activity including resolution of issues related to PM10 generation.
e) Improve traffic flow by signal synchronization, and ensure that all vehicles and
equipment will be properly tuned and maintained according to manufacturers'
specifications.
f)

Use coatings and solvents with a VOC content lower than that required under AQMD
Rule 1113s.

g) Construct or build with materials that do not require painting.
h) Require the use of pre-painted construction materials.
i)

Require the use of 2010 and newer diesel haul trucks (e.g., material delivery trucks
and soil import/export).

j)

During project construction, all internal combustion engines/construction equipment
operating on the project site shall meet EPA-Certified Tier 2 emissions standards, or
higher, according to the following:
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Post-January 1, 2015: All off-road diesel-powered construction equipment
greater than 50 hp shall meet the Tier 4 emission standards, where available. In
addition, all construction equipment shall be outfitted with BACT devices certified
by CARB. Any emissions control device used by the contractor shall achieve
emissions reductions that are no less than what could be achieved by a Level 3
diesel emissions control strategy for a similarly sized engine as defined by CARB
regulations.
A copy of each unit's certified tier specification, BACT documentation, and CARB
or SCAQMD operating permit shall be provided at the time of mobilization of
each applicable unit of equipment.
Encourage construction contractors to apply for AQMD "SOON" funds.
Incentives could be provided for those construction contractors who apply for
AQMD "SOON" funds. The "SOON" program provides funds to accelerate
cleanup of off-road diesel vehicles, such as heavy-duty construction equipment.
More information on this program can be found at the following website:
http://www.aqmd.gov/tao/lmplementation/SOONProgram.htm.
k) Other measures as applicable on a project by project basis and as may be
recommended
by
SCAQMD
on
their
web
site
or
elsewhere:
www.aqmd.gov/cega!handbook/mitigation/MM intro.html.
AQ-2

Ground cover shall be reestablished on construction sites through seeding and watering
on completion of construction (or if sites are to remain undeveloped for more than a
year).

AQ-3

Trucks leaving the construction site shall be washed to reduce track-out dirt and dust.

AQ-4

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall provide rideshare and transit
incentives to construction personnel.

AQ-5

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall configure construction parking to
minimize interference with traffic lanes.

AQ-6

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall minimize the obstruction of throughtraffic in the vicinity of construction sites.

AQ-7

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall use flag people during construction
to guide traffic properly.

AQ-8

Construction activities that could affect roadways shall be scheduled for off-peak
periods.

AQ-9

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall ensure that construction vehicles
avoid, to the extent feasible, travel on streets immediately adjacent to Canoga Park High
School, Woodland Hills Academy Middle School and Hart Elementary School throughout
the construction phase of each project to reduce potentially significant project-specific
and cumulative construction-related air quality impacts. The City shall ensure that haul
routes are designed to comply with this measure.
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AQ-10

The City shall require that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall be subject to a construction fee that provides for funding for the replacement of
air filters at the beginning and at the conclusion of construction in any air conditioning
units at the affected school site.

AQ-11

The City shall ensure that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall provide advance notification of the project's anticipated general construction
schedule and a specific schedule for site grading and preparation activities, and
shall allow the affected school 15 days to review and comment on the schedule. In
addition, any such project shall be required to provide personnel on a daily basis to
wash the playground, lunch areas, and seating areas at the affected school site
during active grading and earth moving phases of the construction, as coordinated
with the appropriate school administrative staff.

AQ-12

The City shall ensure that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall, as a condition of the Project Permit Compliance Review, execute a covenant
to implement feasible mitigation measures, including all measures identified above.

AQ-13

The City shall ensure that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall, contribute a fair share to the Warner Center Air Quality Trust Fund by paying
the Construction Air Quality Impact Assessment (CAQIA) fee prior to the issuance
of any building, demolition, grading or foundation permit. The CAQIA Fee shall be
$0.10 per square foot of proposed surface area disturbed or greater as may be
identified in a subsequent fair share study. If the affected LAUSD school(s) have
installed HVAC as anticipated by this measure and no additional mitigation is
feasible, no fee will be required.

AQ-14

The City shall ensure that projects located within 0.5 miles of any LAUSD school
shall submit a Construction Air Quality Management Plan (CAQMP) to the City and
LAUSD that identifies any anticipated significant project-specific and/or cumulative
air quality impacts on area LAUSD schools (as a result of interior respirable
particulate matter defined as particles equal to or less than 2.5 microns) and defines
appropriate mitigation to reduce interior particulate concentrations in potentially
affected schools to a level of less than significance. The CAQMP shall include
emissions calculations from anticipated construction activities and appropriate
prediction of air pollutant transport, such as dispersion modeling or alternative
method such as the South Coast Air Quality Management District's (SCAQMD)
Localized Significance Threshold (LST) methodology, using publicly available data,
models, and methods. It is not required that site-specific monitoring of pollutant
levels or meteorological data be performed. LAUSD must compile and supply
verifiable data and engineering estimates, as appropriate, including but not limited
to locations and heights of operable windows and mechanical air intake systems,
air exchange rates of the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) systems,
existing air filtration data, etc. If the CAQMP identifies significant impacts, defined
as a predicted incremental increase in interior PM2.5 levels of greater than 10.4
micrograms per cubic meters (µg/m3) 24-hour average, then the CAQMP must
include enforceable mitigation measures to lessen the impact to less than significant
levels. Comments from LAUSD shall be provided to the Planning Director or his/her
designee to determine the extent to which LAUSD comments shall be incorporated
into the CAQMP. The developer shall be required to provide a construction mitigation
program that identifies a general schedule of construction activities including the
types of machinery, duration of each activity, and the amount of grading or potential
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earth movement as performed on a daily basis. The program shall provide
quantified evidence that proposed daily construction activities would not generate
significant construction-related air quality impacts. The City shall review the
CAQMPs to verify that impacts are adequately addressed and appropriate mitigation
measures are required. The developer shall be required to covenant for all mitigation
measures identified in the CAQMP. If the developer wishes to change an approved
CAQMP within 15 days of the start of grading/site preparation, the developer shall
request in writing from the Director of Planning permission for any such changes.
The Director or his/her designee shall base permission for such changes on
information in the case file.
AQ-15

If the project were to identify potential significant interior air quality impacts at any
school the developer shall provide funding (into the Warner Center Air Quality Trust
Fund) for the replacement of air filters at the affected school site. Further, the
applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall contribute a fair share to fund air
conditioners at the school to the extent that air conditioners are not present and/or
are in need of replacement.

AQ-18

Goods movement in to and out of the WCRCCSP area shall be scheduled for off-peak
periods.

AQ-21

Any new or replacement streetlights shall use energy-efficient lighting.

AQ-22

All landscaping installed as part of the project shall be drought tolerant to reduce water
consumption and provide passive solar benefits unless otherwise required by the
WC2035 or these conditions of approval.

BIO-1

Any development on the project site shall avoid the disturbance of any nests protected
by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act: If construction activities (i.e., removal of trees or
shrubs) are scheduled to occur during the non-breeding season (September 1 through
January 31), no mitigation is required. If construction activities are scheduled to occur
during the breeding season (February 1 through August 31), the project shall implement
the following measures to avoid potential adverse effects on birds covered by the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act:
a) No more than two weeks prior to construction, a qualified wildlife biologist will
conduct preconstruction surveys of all potential nesting habitat within 500 feet of
construction activities where access is available.
b) If active nests are found during preconstruction surveys, the project shall create a
no disturbance buffer (acceptable in size to the CDFG) around active raptor nests
and nests of other special-status birds during the breeding season, or until it is
determined that all young have fledged. Typical buffers include 500 feet for raptors
and 250 feet for other nesting birds. The size of these buffer zones and types of
construction activities restricted in these areas may be further modified during
coordination and in consultation with the CDFG and will be based on existing noise
and human disturbance levels at the project site. Nests initiated during construction
are presumed to be unaffected, and no buffer would be necessary. However, the
“take” (mortality, severe disturbance to, etc.) of any individual birds will be prohibited.
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c) If preconstruction surveys indicate that nests are inactive or potential habitat is
unoccupied during the construction period, no further mitigation is required. Trees
and shrubs within the construction footprint that have been determined to be
unoccupied by birds covered by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act or that are located
outside the no-disturbance buffer for active nests may be removed.
BIO-3

For development in the Specific Plan area the City shall require replacement of loss of
any protected trees in accordance with the Los Angeles Protected Tree Ordinance:
Replace all on-site trees to ensure continuation of the urban forest. Replace all nonnative
trees greater than 10 centimeters (4 inches) in diameter at breast height (4.5 feet above
surrounding grade) with native or non-native (non-invasive) trees of appropriate local
climate tolerance at a 2:1 ratio. For native species, source materials should be from
seeds or cuttings gathered within coastal southern California to ensure local
provenance.

CUL-3

Archaeological monitoring shall be required, by a qualified archaeologist, of grading of
subsurface materials not previously disturbed shall be undertaken. If buried cultural
resources are discovered during ground-disturbing activities, work will stop in that area
and within 100 feet of the find until a qualified archaeologist can assess the significance
of the find and, if necessary, develop appropriate treatment measures. If during cultural
resources monitoring the qualified archaeologist determines that the sediments being
excavated are previously disturbed or unlikely to contain significant cultural materials,
the qualified archaeologist can specify that monitoring be reduced or eliminated.

CUL-4

If cultural resources are discovered during construction activities, the construction
contractor will verify that work is halted until appropriate site-specific treatment
measures are implemented.

CUL-5

If human remains of Native American origin are discovered during ground-disturbing
activities, it is necessary to comply with state laws relating to the disposition of Native
American burials that fall within the jurisdiction of the California Native American
Heritage Commission (Public Resources Code Section 5097). According to California
Health and Safety Code, six or more human burials at one location constitute a cemetery
(Section 8100), and disturbance of Native American cemeteries is a felony (Section
7052). Section 7050.5 requires that excavation be stopped in the vicinity of discovered
human remains until the coroner can determine whether the remains are those of a
Native American. If the remains are determined to be Native American, the coroner
must contact the California Native American Heritage Commission to determine the
most likely living descendant(s). The most likely living descendant shall determine the
most appropriate means of treating the human remains and any associated grave
artifacts, and shall oversee disposition of the human remains and associated artifacts
by the project archaeologists.

CUL-6

A qualified paleontological monitor shall monitor excavation activities below previously
disturbed materials. The qualified paleontological monitor shall retain the option to
reduce monitoring if, in his/her professional opinion, potentially fossiliferous units, are
not found to be present or, if present, are determined by qualified paleontological
personnel to have low potential to contain fossil resources.

GEO-1 The project shall prepare detailed geotechnical investigations that address site-specific
geologic constraints of the site including soil conditions (including liquefaction and
expansive soils) and stability. The study shall include recommendations related to
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erosion control and other site-specific conditions including seismicity for construction of
individual projects.
GEO-2 The project shall be constructed in compliance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code
and California Building Code and other applicable regulations.
GEO-3 Unless otherwise specified by the City of Los Angeles, the project shall demonstrate
compliance with specific recommendations for grading, foundation design, retaining wall
design, temporary excavations, slabs on grade, site drainage, asphalt concrete
pavement and interlocking pavers, design review, construction monitoring and
geotechnical testing as identified in a site-specific geotechnical study, to the satisfaction
of the City of Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety, as conditions to issuance
of any grading and building permits.
GEO-4 The project shall comply with the following Department of Building and Safety
requirements (if not already covered by mitigation measure GEO-3), prior to issuance of
a grading permit for the project:
Prior to the issuance of a grading permit by the Department of Building and Safety,
the consulting geologist and soils engineer for each project shall review and approve
project grading plans. This approval shall be conferred by signature on the plans
which clearly indicate the geologist and/or soils engineer have reviewed the plans
prepared by the design engineer and that the plans include the recommendations
contained in the report.
Prior to the commencement of grading activities, a qualified geotechnical engineer
and engineering geologist shall be employed for the purpose of observing earthwork
procedures and testing fills for conformance to the recommendations of the City
Engineer, approved grading plans, applicable grading codes, and the geotechnical
report approved to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.
On each project, during construction, all grading shall be carefully observed, mapped
and tested by the project engineer. All grading shall be performed under the
supervision of a licensed engineering geologist and/or soils engineer in accordance
with applicable provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and California Building
Code and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and the Superintendent of Building
and Safety.
Any recommendations prepared by the consulting geologist and/or soils engineer for
correction of geologic hazards, if any, encountered during grading shall be submitted
to the Department of Building and Safety for approval prior to issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy for the project.
Grading and excavation activities shall be undertaken in compliance with all relevant
requirements of the California Division of Industrial safety, the Occupational Safety
and Health Act of 1970 and the Construction Safety Act.
GEO-5 The project shall conform to applicable criteria set forth in the Recommended Lateral
Force Requirements and Commentary by the Structural Engineers Association of
California.
GEO-6 The project shall be designed to conform to the City of Los Angeles Seismic Safety Plan
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and additional seismic safety requirements not encompassed by compliance with the
Los Angeles Municipal Code and California Building Code and Grading Ordinance as
may be identified by the Department of Building and Safety prior to Plan Check approval
on each building.
GEO-7 The structural design of each building shall comply with the seismic standards of the
most recent applicable California Building Code according to the seismic zone, and
construction type, and the seismic design for structures and foundations shall comply
with the parameters outlined in the California Building Code as designated for sitespecific soil conditions.
GEO-8 The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall be required during inclement periods
of the year, when rain is threatening (between November 1 and April 15 per the Los
Angeles Building Code, Sec. 7002.), to provide an erosion control plan that identifies
BMPs shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the City of Los Angeles Department of
Building and Safety to minimize potential erosion during construction. The erosion
control plan shall be a condition to issuance of any grading permit.
GEO-9 Appropriate erosion control and drainage devices shall be incorporated to the
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety into every project within the
WC2035 area. Such measures include interceptor terraces, berms, vee-channels, and
inlet and outlet structures.
GEO-10 If temporary excavation slopes are to be maintained during the rainy season, all drainage
shall be directed away from the top of the slope. No water shall be allowed to flow
uncontrolled over the face of any temporary or permanent slope.
GEO-11 Provisions shall be made for adequate surface drainage away from areas of excavation
as well as protection of excavated areas from flooding. The grading contractor shall
control surface water and the transportation of silt and sediment.
GEO-12 The project shall comply with National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permit requirements, including preparation of Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans.
As part of each SWPPP, Best Management Practices would be identified for
construction to reduce soil erosion and pollutant levels to the maximum extent possible.
HAZ-1

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall conduct a Phase 1 Environmental
Site Assessment to identify any hazardous materials/wastes that could be present on
each project site. The Phase 1 will also include recommendations and measures for
further site assessment (Phase 2) and mitigation (Phase 3) to address any hazardous
materials/wastes potentially present on each site including any asbestos and leadbased paint.

HAZ-2

The City shall require that a Phase 2 Site Assessment be conducted if indicated by the
site-specific Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment. Should the Phase 2 site
Assessment indicate contamination a Phase 3 Mitigation Plan shall be designed and
implemented to the satisfaction of the appropriate regulatory agency (DTSC, LARQCB,
LAFD or other regulatory agency as appropriate).

HAZ-3

The project applicant and/or contractor shall ensure that no hazardous materials are
transported along Topanga Canyon Boulevard or Burbank Boulevard or within onequarter mile of a public or private K-12 school.
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HAZ-4

The project applicant and/or contractor shall coordinate in advance of construction with
the City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation and Fire Department to ensure
that road closures (temporary or permanent) are identified and that alternate access and
evacuation routes are determined in the event of an emergency and/or natural disaster.

HAZ-5

Any construction site and/or permanent facility storing hazardous materials shall comply
with applicable regulations regarding storage, transport and disposal of hazardous
materials and wastes.

HYDRO-1

Development shall be in compliance with the Low Impact Development (LID) Ordinance.
Construction contractors shall be required to control erosion and runoff as necessary
through the use of site-appropriate grading practices. Specifically, the construction
contractor shall plan for and implement Best Management Practice (BMP) during
construction to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works, Bureau of
Engineering, Stormwater Management Division City of Los Angeles, and/or other
designated responsible agencies/departments. (LID measures also require review and
approval of the Watermaster or appropriate agency).

HYDRO-2

The structural design of individual projects shall be modified when possible to avoid the
need for a permanent dewatering system. When a permanent dewatering system is
necessary, one or more of the following measures as per the Department of Building
and Safety shall be followed:
Pumping water to a beneficial use on site (landscaping, decorative fountains or lakes,
toilet flushing, cooling towers); or
Returning water to the groundwater basin by an injection well.

HYDRO-3

Sufficient area shall be available so that offsite runoff can be collected in roadside
vegetated swales as appropriate and directed to existing curb and gutter or storm drains.
In other areas, runoff shall be collected in gutters and directed to the storm drain
systems. Swale design shall be coordinated with on-site hazardous materials issues as
necessary.

HYDRO-4

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall develop in compliance with applicable
NPDES permit requirements, including preparation and implementation of a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan and Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) in
accordance with the Los Angeles Municipal Strom Water permit. The SUSMP shall
identify post development peak runoff, conserve natural areas, minimize stormwater
pollutants, protect slopes and channels, and post construction Best Management
Practices (BMPs) and other items as required by the permit. (SUSMP measures require
review and approval of the Watermaster or appropriate agency).

HYDRO-5

Runoff from parking lots shall be treated, as required by SUSMP regulations, prior to
discharging into existing storm drain systems.

HYDRO-6

All wastes from construction shall be disposed of properly. Appropriately labeled
recycling bins shall be used to recycle construction materials including: solvents, waterbased paints, vehicle fluids, broken asphalt and concrete; wood, and vegetation. Nonrecyclable materials/wastes shall be taken to an appropriate landfill. Toxic wastes shall
be discarded at a licensed regulated disposal site.
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HYDRO-7

Leaks, drips, and spills be cleaned up immediately to prevent contaminated soil on
paved surfaces that can be washed away into the storm drains.

HYDRO-8

Material spills are prohibited from being hosed down on the pavement. Dry cleanup
methods shall be required wherever possible.

HYDRO-9

All dumpsters shall be properly covered and maintained, including immediate emptying
when full. Uncovered dumpsters shall be required to be placed under a roof or covered
with tarps or plastic sheeting.

HYDRO-10 Where project truck traffic is frequent, gravel approaches and dirt tracking devices shall
be used to reduce soil compaction and limit the tracking of sediment into streets.
HYDRO-11 All vehicle/equipment maintenance, repair, and washing shall be conducted away from
storm drains. All major repairs shall be required to be conducted at an appropriate
location. Drip pans or drop cloths shall be required to catch drips and spills.
HYDRO-12 Short-term water quality impacts may result from the construction of the proposed
project. Project construction shall comply with the General Construction Activity
Stormwater Permit (General Permit) and the City’s Development Construction Program
pursuant to the NPDES Permit (Permit No. CA00401). Implementation of the General
Permit and NPDES Permit programs will mitigate potential impacts to a level of
insignificance.
HYDRO-13 Ordinance No. 172,176 and Ordinance No. 173,494 specify Stormwater and Urban
Runoff Pollution Control, which requires the application of Best Management Practices
(BMPs). Chapter IX, Division 70 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code addresses grading,
excavations, and fills. The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall meet the
requirements of the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) approved by
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, including the following (a copy of
the SUSMP can be downloaded at: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb4/.
The project applicant shall implement stormwater BMPs to treat and infiltrate the
runoff from a storm event producing 3/4 inch of rainfall in a 24 hour period. The
design of structural BMPs shall be in accordance with the Development Best
Management Practices Handbook Part B Planning Activities. A signed certificate
from a California licensed civil engineer or licensed architect that the proposed BMPs
meet this numerical threshold standard is required.
Post development peak stormwater runoff discharge rates shall not exceed the
estimated predevelopment rate for developments where the increase peak
discharge rate will result in increased potential for downstream erosion.
Clearing and grading of native vegetation at the project site shall be limited to the
minimum needed to build lots, allow access, and provide fire protection.
Trees and other vegetation at each site shall be maximized by planning additional
vegetation, clustering tree areas, and promoting the use of native and/or drought
tolerant plants.
Natural vegetation shall be promoted by using parking lot islands and other
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landscaped areas.
Any identified riparian areas shall be preserved.
Appropriate erosion control and drainage devices, such as interceptor terraces,
berms, vee-channels, and inlet and outlet structures, as specified by Section 91.7013
of the Building Code will be incorporated.
Outlets of culverts, conduits or channels from erosion by discharge velocities shall be
protected by installing a rock outlet protection. Rock outlet protection is physical devise
composed of rock, grouted riprap, or concrete rubble placed at the outlet of a pipe.
Sediment traps shall be installed below the pipe-outlet. Inspect, repair, and maintain
the outlet protection after each significant rain.
Any connection to the sanitary sewer will have authorization from the Bureau of
Sanitation.
Impervious surface area will be reduced by using permeable pavement materials
where appropriate. These include pervious concrete/asphalt; unit pavers, i.e. turf
block; and granular materials, i.e. crushed aggregates, cobbles.
Roof runoff systems will be installed where site is suitable for installation.
Messages that prohibit the dumping of improper materials into the storm drain system
adjacent to storm drain inlets shall be painted.
All storm drain inlets and catch basins within the project area shall be stenciled with
prohibitive language (such as NO DUMPING - DRAINS TO OCEAN) and/or graphical
icons to discourage illegal dumping.
Signs and prohibitive language and/or graphical icons, which prohibit illegal dumping,
must be posted at public access points along channels and creeks within the project
area. Legibility of stencils and signs must be maintained.
Materials with the potential to contaminate stormwater must be: (1) placed in an
enclosure such as, but not limited to, a cabinet, shed, or similar stormwater
conveyance system; or (2) protected by secondary containment structures such as
berms, dikes, or curbs.
The storage area will be paved and sufficiently impervious to contain leaks and spills.
The storage area shall have a roof or awning to minimize collection of stormwater
within the secondary containment area.
An efficient irrigation system shall be designed to minimize runoff including: drip
irrigation for shrubs to limit excessive spray; shutoff devices to prevent irrigation after
significant precipitation; and flow reducers.
Cleaning of oily vents and equipment will be performed within designated covered
area, sloped for wash water collection, and with a pretreatment facility for wash water
before discharging to properly connect sanitary sewer with a CPI type oil/water
separator. The separator unit must be: designed to handle the quantity of flows;
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removed for cleaning on a regular basis to remove any solids; and the oil absorbent
pads must be replaced regularly according to manufacturer's specifications.
Trash dumpsters will be stored both under cover and with drains routed to the sanitary
sewer or use non-leaking and water tight dumpsters with lids. Containers will be
washed in an area with properly connected sanitary sewer.
Wastes, including paper, glass, aluminum, oil and grease will be reduced and recycled.
Liquid storage tanks (drums and dumpsters) will be stored in designated paved areas
with impervious surfaces in order to contain leaks and spills. A secondary containment
system such as berms, curbs, or dikes shall be installed. Drip pans or absorbent
materials whenever grease containers are emptied will be used.
The owner(s) of the property shall prepare and execute a covenant and agreement
(Planning Department General form CP-6770) satisfactory to the Planning Department
binding the owners to post construction maintenance on the structural BMPs in
accordance with the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan and or per
manufacturer's instructions.
NOI-3

All construction activities shall be restricted to hours between 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday, and between 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Saturday. No noisegenerating construction activities shall take be allowed on Sundays or national holidays.

NOI-4

Noise-generating construction equipment shall be equipped with the most effective
state-of-the-art noise control devices, i.e., mufflers, lagging, or motor enclosures. All
equipment shall be properly maintained to assure that no additional noise, due to worn
or improperly maintained parts, would be generated.

NOI-5

The project shall use effective temporary noise barriers to be used and relocated, as
needed, to block line-of-sight (sound) between the construction equipment and any
noise-sensitive receptors within 500 feet of a construction site.

NOI-6

Truck deliveries and haul routes, to the extent feasible, shall be directed away from the
three LAUSD schools in the vicinity of Warner Center and not access construction sites
from De Soto Avenue, along the lot line of Woodland Hills Academy Middle School or
from Topanga Canyon Boulevard and Vanowen Street along the lot line of Canoga Park
High School, or use Variel north of Warner Center to access project sites in Warner
Center.

NOI-7

The applicant shall notify schools in advance of construction activities. The construction
manager’s (or representative’s) telephone number shall be provided with the notification
so that each school may communicate any concerns.

PS-1

Adequate fire protection service levels shall be maintained through the addition of
personnel and facilities as necessary to meet anticipated demand, and, where
appropriate, through project-specific on-site features that reduce the demand for such
personnel and facilities.

PS-2

Applicants shall submit for review and approval all future project plans to the LAFD to
ensure that all new structures would comply with current fire codes and LAFD
requirements.
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PS-3

Project building plans shall include the submittal of a plot plan for approval by the Los
Angeles Fire Department either prior to the recordation of the final map or the approval
of a building permit.

PS-4

The applicant shall consult with the Fire Department and incorporate fire prevention and
suppression features appropriate to the design of each project.

PS-5

Project plans and specifications shall be submitted to the Fire Department and
requirements for necessary permits satisfied prior to commencement of any portion of
the project.

PS-6

Fire hydrants shall be installed as appropriate that shall be fully operational and
accepted by the Fire Department prior to any building construction above grade.

PS-7

Plot plans indicating access driveways and roads and turning areas shall be reviewed
and approved by the Fire Department, prior to the issuance of a building permit.

PS-8

During the construction phase of each project, emergency access shall remain clear and
unobstructed.

PS-9

The project shall comply with all applicable State and local codes and ordinances, and
the guidelines found in the Fire Protection and Fire Prevention Plan, as well as the
General/Safety Plan of the City of Los Angeles.

PS-10

All project access roads, including fire lanes, shall be maintained in an unobstructed
manner, removal of obstructions shall be at the owner’s expense. The entrance to all
required fire lanes or required private driveways shall be posted with a sign no less than
three square feet in area in accordance with Section 57.09.05 of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code.

PS-11

The applicant (or successors as appropriate) shall be required to provide a Fire Flow
analysis. The purpose of the analysis will be to determine whether the proposed public
water system could deliver required fire flows to the public fire hydrants located in the
area. Should fire flow be found to be inadequate each applicant shall be required to
comply with the requirements of LADWP (including construction of additional water
supply lines within the WC2035 area, payment of a fee to cover fair share costs and/or
other measures as deemed necessary by LADWP and/or LAFD) to ensure adequate fire
flow.

PS-12

During project construction, the applicant shall implement security measures including
security fencing, lighting, locked entry, and security patrol on the site.

PS-13

During project construction, the applicant shall provide adequate through access and
emergency access to adjacent uses as necessary.

PS-14

The applicant shall consult with the Police Department and comply with recommended
security features for each construction site, including security fencing, locked entrances,
lighting, and the use of a seven-day, 24-hour security patrol.

PS-15

Adequate police protection levels shall be maintained in Warner Center through
provision of personnel and facilities, and, where appropriate, through project-specific on-
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site monitor who shall complete and submit reports documenting compliance to DCP.
PS-16

The applicant shall consult with the LAPD Crime Prevention Unit regarding crime
prevention features appropriate for the design of the project and subsequently, shall
submit plot plans for review and comment. The plans shall incorporate design guidelines
relative to security sand semi-public and private spaces which may include but not be
limited to access control to buildings, secured parking facilities, wall/fences with key
systems, well-illuminated public and semi-public and private spaces, which may include
access control to buildings, secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems,
well–illuminated public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas
of concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas,
and provisions of security guard patrol if need. These measures shall be approved by
the LAPD prior to the issuance of building permits.

PS-17

Upon completion of each project, the applicant shall provide the local Commanding
Officer with access routes and other information that might facilitate police response, as
requested by the LAPD.

PS-18

The applicant shall provide project plans to the LAPD Crime Prevention Unit to
determine any additional crime prevention and security features appropriate to the
design of the project. Any additional design features identified by the LAPD Crime
Prevention Unit shall be incorporated into the project’s final design and to the satisfaction
of LAPD, prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the project.

PS-19

The project shall incorporate design guidelines relative to security, semi-public and
private spaces, which may include, but not be limited to, access control to buildings,
secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems, well illuminated public and
semi-public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas of
concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas
and provision of security guard patrol throughout the project site if needed.

PS-20

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Project developer shall pay to the LAUSD the
prevailing State Department of Education Development Fee to the extent allowed by
State law. School fees exacted from residential and commercial uses would help fund
necessary school service and facilities improvements to accommodate anticipated
population and school enrollment within the LAUSD service area, and would allow for
the LAUSD to allocate these funds as they deem necessary.

PS-21

The project shall comply with the open space regulations of the WC2035 and, for
projects that involve a residential subdivision, also undertake one of the following: (1)
dedicate additional parkland to meet the requirements of Los Angeles Municipal Code
Section 17.12; (2) pay in-lieu fees for any land dedication requirement shortfall; or (3)
provide on-site improvements equivalent in value to said in lieu fees. If any fees are
collected, they should be spent within the WC2035 area including for example within
opportunity areas along the Los Angeles River.

TR-100 The applicant shall be required to develop and, if necessary, implement a construction
traffic management plan, subject to LADOT approval. The construction traffic
management plan will identify potential interim construction impacts and mitigation
measures.
U-1

The applicant shall coordinate with the Department of Public Works, Bureau of
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Sanitation in order to ensure that existing and/or planned sewer conveyance and
treatment facilities are capable of meeting wastewater flow capacity requirements. In
coordination with the Bureau of Engineering, each Applicant/Contractor shall be required
to identify specific on- and off-site improvements needed to ensure that impacts related
to wastewater conveyance capacity are addressed prior to issuance of plans. Sewer
capacity clearance from the Department of Public Works will be required at the time that
a sewer connection permit application is submitted.
U-3

The applicant shall coordinate with the City of Los Angeles Fire Department and Building
and Safety Department in order to ensure that existing and/or planned fire hydrants are
capable of meeting fire flow demand/pressure requirements. The issuance of building
permits will be dependent upon submission, review, approval, and testing of fire flow
demand and pressure requirements, as established by the City of Los Angeles Fire
Department and Building and Safety Department prior to occupancy.

U-4

The applicant shall implement water conservation measures in new development that
shall include but not be limited to the following:
Installation of high-efficiency toilets (1.28 gallons per flush or less), includes dual
flush;
High-efficiency urinals (0.125 gallons per flush or less, includes waterless);
Restroom faucet flow rate of 1.5 gallons per minute or less;
Public restroom faucet flow rate of 0.5 gallons per minute or less and self-closing;
Showerhead flow rate of 2.0 gallons per minute or less;
Limit of one showerhead per shower stall;
High efficiency clothes washers (water factor of 4.0 or less);
High efficiency dishwashers (Energy Star rated);
Domestic water heating system located in close proximity to point(s) of use, as
feasible; use of tankless and on-demand water heaters as feasible;
Cooling towers must be operated at a minimum of 5.5 cycles of concentration;
Install on-site water recycling as feasible;
Use of recycled water (if available) for appropriate end uses (irrigation, cooling
towers, sanitary);
Single pass cooling shall be prohibited (e.g. any vacuum pumps or ice machines);
and
Irrigation shall include: Weather-based irrigation controller with rain shutoff; Flow
sensor and master valve shutoff (for large landscaped areas); Matched precipitation
(flow) rates for sprinkler heads; Drip/micro spray/subsurface irrigation where
appropriate; Minimum irrigation system distribution uniformity of 75 percent; Proper
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hydro-zoning, turf minimization and use of native/drought tolerant plant materials; and
Use of landscape contouring to minimize precipitation runoff;
U-5

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall consult with LADWP to
identify feasible and reasonable measures to reduce water consumption, including, but
not limited to, systems to use reclaimed water for landscaping (should reclaimed water
become available in Warner Center), drip irrigation, re-circulating hot water systems,
water conserving landscape techniques (such as mulching, installation of drip irrigation
systems, landscape design to group plants of similar water demand, soil moisture
sensors, automatic irrigation systems, clustered landscaped areas to maximize the
efficiency of the irrigation system), water conserving kitchen and bathroom fixtures and
appliances, thermostatically controlled mixing valves for baths and showers, and
insulated hot water lines, as per City adopted UBC requirements.

U-6

The project shall incorporate Phase I of the City of Los Angeles Emergency Water
Conservation Plan including prohibiting hose watering of driveways and associated
walkways; requiring decorative fountains to use recycled water, and repairing water
leaks in a timely manner.

U-7

The project shall comply with any additional mandatory water use restrictions imposed
as a result of drought conditions.

U-8

Automatic sprinkler systems shall be installed to irrigate landscaping during morning
hours or during the evening to reduce water losses from evaporation. Sprinklers shall
be reset to water less often in cooler months and during the rainfall season, so that water
is not wasted in excessive landscape irrigation.

U-9

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall pay any appropriate fees
imposed by the Building and Safety Department. A percentage of building permit fees
is contributed to the fire hydrant fund, which provides for Citywide fire protection
improvements.

U-10

Development within Warner Center must remain within Citywide water budgets
established by LADWP. As required by LADWP projects may be required to provide for
new water supply through a combination of water conservation (on and potentially offsite) and recycled water, such that the net increase in water demand (not including
demand for recycled water) from Warner Center does not exceed the calculated demand
anticipated for the City and/or Warner Center as appropriate and as documented in the
City’s most recent Urban Water Management Plan.

U-11

Any pumping and discharge or disposal of groundwater is considered to be a
consumptive use. Any pumping of groundwater shall be reported to the Watermaster
and LADWP shall be compensated for any loss of groundwater. In addition, reasonable
efforts shall be used by project applicants to beneficially use any extracted groundwater
(for example cooling or irrigation).

U-12

The project shall recycle and/or salvage at least 75 percent of non-hazardous
construction and demolition debris, and each applicant shall prepare a construction
waste management plan that, at a minimum, identifies the materials to be diverted from
disposal and whether the materials will be sorted on-site or comingled shall be
developed and implemented. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris do not contribute
to the amount of recycled/salvaged debris. Calculations can be done by weight or
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volume, but must be consistent throughout.
U-13

The project shall institute a recycling program to reduce the volume of solid waste going
to landfills in compliance with the City’s current goal of a 62 percent reduction in the
amount of waste going to landfills, with the 2020 goal of a 70 percent reduction of waste
going to landfills. Additionally, recycling bins shall be provided at appropriate locations
on each site to promote recycling. The project shall comply with the City’s standard
requirement that, all proposed residential developments of four or more units or where
the addition of floor areas is 25 percent or more, and all other development projects
where the addition of floor area is 30 percent or more, are required to set aside a
recycling area or room for on-site recycling activities.

U-14

The applicant shall coordinate with the City of Los Angeles’ Department of Water and
Power in order to ensure that existing and/or planned electrical facilities are capable of
meeting electrical demand requirements. In coordination with the Department of Water
and Power, the applicant will be required to identify specific on- and off-site
improvements needed to ensure that impacts related to electrical facility requirements
are addressed prior to operation. Electrical facility design clearance from the LADWP
will be required as established by the LADWP.

U-15

The applicant shall, during the design process, consult with the Department of Water
and Power, Energy Services Subsection and the Southern California Gas Company, the
Commercial, Industrial or Residential Staff Supervisor, regarding possible Energy
Conservation Measures.

U-16

The applicant shall coordinate with the Gas Company in order to ensure that existing
and/or planned natural gas facilities are capable of meeting natural gas demand
requirements. In coordination with the Gas Company, the applicant will identify specific
on- and off-site improvements needed to ensure that impacts related to natural gas
facility requirements are addressed prior to operation. Natural gas facility design
clearance from the Gas Company will be required as established by the Gas Company.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS
1. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or
notations required herein.
2. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.
3. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of
the subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.
4. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director
of Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or
modifications to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building
and Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance
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of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the
Department of Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral
of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and
sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.
5. Covenant and Agreement. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a
covenant acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions
established herein shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement
(standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall
be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the
conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for approval
before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number
and date shall be provided for attachment to the subject case file.
6. Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall
be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.
7. Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective
date (the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be
considered null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent
continuation of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this
grant.
8. Indemnification.
COSTS.

INDEMNIFICATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION

Applicant shall do all of the following:
(i)

Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the
City relating to or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of this
entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside,
void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the
environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit
decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse
condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

(ii)

Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to
or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, including but
not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments
or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or
settlement costs.

(iii)

Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

(iv)

Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by
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the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).
(v)

If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant
of any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.
The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent
right to abandon or settle litigation.
For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:
“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.
“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.
Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City
or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES - TIME
EXTENSION
All terms and conditions of this Director's Determination shall be complied with before the use
may be established. This authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being utilized
within three years after the effective date of this determination. If such privileges are not utilized
or substantial physical construction work has not begun and carried on diligently to completion,
the authorization shall become void.
TRANSFERABILITY
This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is sold, leased, rented, or
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, you must advise them regarding the
conditions of this grant.

DIR-2018-3394-SPP – 6366-6410 Canoga Avenue

Page 30 of 58

VIOLATIONS OF THE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR
Section 11.00 M of the Los Angeles Municipal Code states: "It shall be unlawful to violate any
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.
Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment."
APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE
This Determination is not a permit or license, and any permits and licenses required by law must
be obtained from the proper public agency. Furthermore, if any condition of this Determination is
violated or is not complied with, then the applicant or his successor in interest may be prosecuted
for violating these conditions, as stipulated in the Los Angeles Municipal Code.
Per LAMC Section 11.5.7 C.4(c), the Determination in this matter shall become effective 15
calendar days after the approval date, unless an appeal is filed. All appeals shall be filed
pursuant to procedures established under LAMC Section 11.5.7 C.6. It is strongly advised
that appeals be filed early during the appeal period and in-person so that imperfections/
incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on
the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required fee, a copy of this Determination, and received
and receipted at a public office of the Department of City Planning on or before the above date to
be accepted. Forms are available on-line at http://planning.lacity.org. The Department of City
Planning public offices are located at:
Downtown Office
Figueroa Plaza
201 North Figueroa
Street, 4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 482-7077

Valley Office
Marvin Braude Building
6262 Van Nuys
Boulevard, Suite 251
Van Nuys, CA 91401
(818) 374-5050

West Los Angeles Office
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard,
2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 231-2901

The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by California
Civil Procedures Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek judicial review of
any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.5, only if
the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the 90th day following
the date on which the City’s decision becomes final.
BUILDING PERMIT SIGN-OFFS
All subsequent building permit sign-offs regarding this case must be by appointment only with
the Department of City Planning Development Services Center staff through an online
appointment system at http://planning.lacity.org. On the website, continue to "Development
Services Center - Location & Appointments," located on the bottom-right-hand corner of the page
to make an appointment request.
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FINDINGS
PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE FINDINGS
Based on a review of the plans labeled Exhibits A-1 through A-78, dated July 19, 2019 and
attached to the administrative case file, and as modified by the conditions contained herein, the
Director of Planning makes the following findings in accordance with Section 11.5.7 C.2 of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code and the applicable review criteria of the Warner Center 2035 Plan
(WC2035 Plan):
1. The Project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards,
and provisions of the Specific Plan.
The site is located within the Downtown District of WC2035 Plan. As set forth, the Project
substantially complies with the development standards in the Downtown District as well as
the development standards that apply to all projects in the WC2035 Plan.
A. Downtown District Use and Development Standards
i.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.1: Uses
The proposed Project is located in the Downtown District of the WC2035, which is
intended to be Warner Center’s primary employment and entertainment center
providing a mix of restaurant and specialty retail uses that will serve as an attraction
to employees and area residents and families. As listed in Appendix A: Land Use
Matrix of the WC2035, the uses permitted in the Downtown District include Health
Club, Residential, Retail, and Office Uses. The proposed Project is a mixed-use
Project, inclusive of a Health/Social Club (“private club”), 650 Residential dwelling
units, Retail, and Office uses, all permitted in the Downtown District, that will not only
provide jobs, but will also support employment uses, offering housing and recreational
uses, as intended for the Downtown District.

ii.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.2: Intensity
A base maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 5.0:1 is permitted in the Downtown District.
The Project proposes the construction of the mixed-use building with approximately
743,456 square feet of floor area, and the addition of approximately 15,066 square
feet of Office and Restaurant/Retail floor area to an existing 137,553-square foot office
building, for a site wide total of approximately 896,075 square feet of floor area on an
approximately 204,278-square foot lot (after anticipated dedications), thereby
proposing an FAR of 4.39:1

iii.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.3: Permitted Development by Floor Area
Per Appendix B, Graduated FAR Table for All Projects, of the WC2035, the minimum
Non-Residential floor area required for a Project in the Downtown District proposing
an FAR greater than 3.0 is 25% and the maximum Residential floor area permitted is
75%. The proposed Project has a FAR of 4.39:1 and is proposing 224,565 square
feet of Non-Residential floor area and 671,510 square feet of Residential floor area,
therefore providing 25% Non-Residential floor area and 75% Residential floor area, in
compliance with this section of the WC2035.
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iv.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.4: Ground Floor Limitations
No ground-floor Residential uses are permitted in the Downtown District. The
proposed Project does not include any prohibited Residential uses on the ground floor,
in compliance with the requirements of this section. The office building, including the
addition of office and restaurant/retail space to the western façade, contains only NonResidential floor area, and the mixed-use building includes lobby space and an
automated parking staging area on the ground floor as permitted by Section
6.1.2.3.4(c). The proposed ground floor uses are in full compliance with the WC2035
Sections 6.1.2.3.4(a) through (d).
As demonstrated in Exhibit A, the proposed Project will contain Non-Residential
ground-floor uses with a minimum depth of 25 feet from the front Building Façade
(along Canoga Avenue), a minimum floor-to-floor height of 15 feet, and will provide
transparent windows and/or doors along a minimum of 75 percent of the Building
Façade located between 30 and 84 inches from the ground floor. The proposed
parking serving the Project is located on the ground floor of the mixed-use building;
however, no ground floor Parking is located adjacent to PAOS and a minimum of 80%
of the frontage is dedicated to a lobby serving the automated parking system. As such,
the parking is not located adjacent to Canoga Avenue or the PAOS areas, and is
therefore in compliance with the provisions of this section of the WC2035.

v.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.5: Building Height
All Projects within the Downtown District shall be permitted an unlimited building or
structure height, but must comply with the following:
a. Street Wall: All Projects with frontage along a public street or highway shall be
required to have a minimum building height of 35 feet along that public street
or highway. The Street Wall’s design shall follow the guidelines established in
the Urban Design Guidelines in Appendix F.
The proposed addition to the office building, as designed, will meet the
minimum 35-foot street wall provision as required along Canoga Avenue. The
addition to the office building, along the Canoga Avenue frontage, is
approximately 61 feet 6 inches in height. Although not along the Canoga
Avenue frontage, the proposed mixed-use building will reach a maximum
building height of approximately 435 feet at its highest point.
b. Any Project over 75 feet in height shall be subject to additional submittal
requirements as set forth in the Mitigation Monitoring Program.
Per Mitigation Measure AES-1 in Appendix C of the WC2035, all individual
Projects are required to conduct further site-specific analysis to determine
whether adjacent sensitive uses could be impacted by proposed structures
over 75 feet in height. There are no sensitive receptors in close proximity to
the subject property.
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vi.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.6: Street Standards; Section 7.7: Street Improvements
and Dedications; Appendix F Section 3: Streets; and Appendix F Section 9:
Streetscape Improvements
As demonstrated in Exhibit A, the proposed Project will comply with the required street
standards per the WC2035. The street standards that apply to the Project Site are
established in the WC2035’s Table 1 and Figure 2.
The Project Site fronts on Canoga Avenue, which is designated by the WC2035 as a
Major Highway Class II. The portion of the street adjacent to the Project Site is currently
dedicated to a width of 50 feet and is improved with a concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk,
and street lights.
The portion of the Project Site, adjoining the east side of Canoga Avenue with a
northern boundary of 350 feet south of Victory Boulevard and a southern boundary of
350 feet north of Oxnard Street, is designated to provide a 52-foot half Public-Rightof-Way (“PROW”) plus a 4-foot half easement, for a 40-foot half roadway, an 8-foot
wide half parkway, and an 8-foot wide half sidewalk. As such, a 2-foot dedication will
be provided, as will a 4-foot sidewalk easement.
Additionally, in accordance with the WC2035’s Standards and Design Guidelines, the
8-foot wide parkway along Canoga Avenue will be planted, a minimum 8-foot wide
concrete sidewalk will be provided, and an additional 12-foot, partially-landscaped
front setback area will be observed for the buildings. As shown on the associated
landscape plans included in Exhibit A, the Project proposes a row of Evergreen Ash
street trees in the parkway, in compliance with the street trees required per the
Guidelines and Figure 2, Canoga Avenue Cross Section.

vii.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.8 and 6.2.4: Active Street Frontages
The proposed Project is located on the east side of Canoga Avenue, south of Victory
Boulevard and north of Califa Street, and as such is located on an Active Street
Frontage. In accordance with WC2035 Section 6.2.4.2.1(a) and (b) and as shown in
Exhibit A, ground floor uses along Canoga Avenue will have a minimum depth of 25
feet from the front façade, a minimum floor-to-floor height of 15 feet and have a
minimum of 75% of the Building Façade located between 30 inches and 84 inches
from the ground floor devoted to transparent windows and/or doors. The ground floor
uses located along Canoga Avenue will be the retail and office uses in the office
building, inclusive of the proposed addition. The lobby on the ground floor of the
proposed mixed-use building does not front on Canoga Avenue; nevertheless, as
required in the Downtown District, and discussed above, no prohibited Residential
uses are provided on the ground floor level. The lobby is a permitted ground floor
Residential use that meet the requirements of WC2035 Sections 6.1.2.3.4(c) and
6.2.4.2.2(a), which permit Residential common spaces on the ground floor within the
Downtown District and within an Active Street Frontage, respectively.

viii.

WC2035 Section 6.1.2.3.9: Setbacks
In the Downtown District, all Projects located on an Active Street Frontage are required
to observe a front setback area of no less than 12 feet and no more than 15 feet. A
minimum of 30% of the required setback area shall be landscaped. The proposed
Project provides a setback of 12 feet along Canoga Avenue, in compliance with this
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section. The setback area is approximately 1,323 square feet, of which approximately
658 square feet will be landscaped. Therefore, 30% of the front setback area will be
landscaped as required.
B. Development Standards Applicable to the Entire WC2035 Area
i.

WC2035 Section 6.2.2: Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS)
Based on 204,278 square feet of lot area after anticipated dedications, approximately
30,642 square feet of PAOS (or 15% of the site area after dedications) shall be
provided for the Project per the WC2035. Approximately 57,991 square feet of PAOS
will be provided on-site, meeting and exceeding the minimum PAOS required. As
shown in detail on Exhibit A, the PAOS will be located on the ground floor and include
the front setback area along Canoga Avenue, as well as the southern façade of the
mixed-use building. It will also surround the office building and the proposed addition.
The proposed PAOS is contiguous and integrated, as appropriate, into the Project.
As shown in Exhibit A, the proposed Project’s PAOS complies with all of the applicable
standards in WC2035 Section 6.2.2.2, as follows:
a. The PAOS is contiguous and internally integrated into the overall design of the
Project.
b. The PAOS will be accessible to the public from 6:00 am to 10:00 pm.
c. A minimum of 90% of the PAOS is open to the sky, and a maximum of 10% of
the PAOS will be covered, with approximately 512 square feet of covered
PAOS.
d. A minimum of 50% of the PAOS will be landscaped, with approximately 31,490
square feet of landscaping provided, exceeding the minimum requirement.
e. The PAOS includes a minimum of 116 seats, as required at a rate of 1 seat per
approximately 500 square feet and based on approximately 57,991 square feet
of provided PAOS.
f.

As conditioned, in addition to the PAOS requirement, the Project will satisfy the
LAMC, Section 12.33 Park Fees and Land Dedication requirement as
applicable.

In addition to the proposed outdoor seating, two Focal Points will be provided featuring
specimen trees along the northern and southern sides of the existing office building.
ii.

WC2035 Section 6.2.3: Parking
Site-wide, as outlined below, the proposed Project is required to provide a minimum
of 933 automobile parking spaces and a maximum of 2,059 automobile parking
spaces, per WC2035 Section 6.2.3 and Section 6.2.3.2.2(h), which defers to the LAMC
where the Specific Plan is silent on parking required for a specific use. The proposed
Project complies with the automobile parking requirements, providing 1,206
automobile parking spaces. Parking for all uses discussed below will be provided on-
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site as surface parking (12 spaces) and within the garage in the mixed-use building
(1,194 spaces):
a. Residential Parking. Per WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.1, Residential uses are
required to provide a minimum of one automobile parking space and a
maximum of two automobile parking spaces per unit. The proposed Project
includes 650 dwelling units, thereby requiring a minimum of 650 and a
maximum of 1,300 automobile parking spaces.
b. Non-Residential Parking.
Per WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2(a),
Restaurant/Retail uses are required to provide a minimum of two parking
spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area and a maximum of four parking
spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area. The proposed Project includes
11,431 square feet of Restaurant/Retail floor area, requiring a minimum of 23
parking spaces and permitting a maximum of 45 parking spaces.
Per WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2(b), Office uses are required to provide a
minimum of one parking space per 1,000 square feet of floor area and a
maximum of four parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area. The
proposed Project contains 151,413 square feet of existing and proposed Office
(and associated lobby) floor area requiring a minimum of 151 parking spaces
and permitting a maximum of 605 parking spaces.
The WC2035 is silent on the parking requirement for hotels, deferring to the
LAMC pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2(h). LAMC Section 12.21.A.4(b)
sets forth the parking requirements for Guest Rooms at a rate of one parking
space provided per room for the first 30 rooms. Since a total of 26 hotel rooms
are included in the proposed Project, 26 automobile parking spaces will be
required.
Per WC2035 Section 6.2.3.2.2(h), for uses not specifically identified within the
parking requirements of the WC2035, the LAMC shall apply. LAMC
12.21.A.4.x(3) permits Projects located in a State Enterprise Zone to provide
parking at a rate of 2 cars per 1,000 square feet. The proposed Project is
located within a State Enterprise Zone and includes 41,239 square feet of
private club use, which is not specifically addressed by the parking
requirements within the WC2035, and as such shall be parked at the rate of
two cars per 1,000 square feet. Consequently, 83 automobile parking spaces
are required to serve the proposed private club.
c. Bicycle Parking. WC2035 Section 6.2.3.3(f) states that all Projects are
required to provide bicycle parking pursuant to the requirements of the LAMC.
Bicycle parking requirements are set forth in LAMC Section 12.21 A.16. The
proposed Project is required to provide a minimum of 24 short-term bicycle
parking spaces and 237 long-term bicycle parking spaces to serve the
proposed Residential uses. Additionally, the proposed Project will be required
to provide a minimum of 45 short-term and 60 long-term bicycle parking spaces
to serve the proposed and existing Non-Residential uses. A total of 69 shortterm and 297 long-term bicycle parking spaces are required to serve the
proposed Project. The Project is conditioned to show that it provides for the
minimum number of bicycle parking spaces required, as well as on-site
changing/shower facilities for employees. Short-term bicycle parking will be
DIR-2018-3394-SPP – 6366-6410 Canoga Avenue

Page 36 of 58

provided on grade, adjacent to the existing office building and proposed mixeduse building. Long-term bicycle parking will be provided within the basement
level of the mixed-use building.
iii.

WC2035 Section 6.2.6: Urban Design Guidelines and Supplemental Urban
Design Standards
a. WC2035 6.2.6.2.1. Parking in Required Setbacks: The proposed Project does not
locate surface parking within the front setback area along Canoga Avenue.
b. WC2035 6.2.6.2.2. Architecture:
As demonstrated in the elevations and
renderings included in Exhibit A, the proposed Project complies with the
requirement that for buildings in excess of three stories of height, the upper floors
have a different architectural treatment than the ground floor. As shown in the
elevations and renderings included in Exhibit A, the proposed addition to the
existing office building is three stories in height and therefore not subject to the
requirements of this section. The proposed mixed-use building reaches a
maximum height of 35 stories and approximately 435 feet, providing a distinct
architectural treatment on the ground floor, distinguishing it from the upper floors.
The ground floor of the mixed-use building is characterized by transparent glass.
Parking levels within the podium are characterized by a modern, perforated
aluminum façade. The upper Residential levels are characterized by transparent
glass and undulating aluminum framing. The roof features a distinctive, slanted
design with V-shaped columns and aluminum cladding. The differing architectural
treatments are unified, providing a cohesive appearance, while creating visual
interest and a distinct ground floor level in compliance with the requirements of
WC2035 Section 6.2.6.2.2. Further discussion of Project architecture can be found
in Finding B. viii, Section 6.
c. WC2035 6.2.6.2.3 and Appendix F, Section 6 Guidelines B.33 through B.36
Lighting and Security: Lighting for the proposed Project is conditioned to be
integrated into the building design to ensure that a secure environment is provided
for all users and visitors of the proposed Project. Lighting is also conditioned to be
appropriately shielded to reduce glare.
d. WC2035 6.2.6.2.5 Articulation of Building Facades: Structures with a Building
Façade over 250 feet in horizontal length, where the exterior wall of the building or
structure is within 50 feet of the setback, are subject to the articulation
requirements set forth in this section. The proposed addition to the existing office
building’s western building façade has a length of approximately 110 feet. As such,
the proposed addition to the office building is not subject to articulation
requirements of this section. Nevertheless, it features a spandrel curtain wall,
glass curtain walls, wooden louvers, and an arch-like porte cochere vehicular
entryway made of aluminum fasade that provides significant visual interest from
the street. The mixed-use building is not within 50 feet of the required setback and
therefore is not subject to the requirements of this section.
e. WC2035 6.2.6.2.6 General Landscape Requirements for All Projects and
Appendix F, Section 8, Guidelines B.2, B.5, and B.6 Landscape: As conditioned,
all planted areas within the Project Site shall be serviced by an automatic irrigation
system and conform to the City’s water conservation requirements. Final
Landscape and Irrigation plans prepared by a licensed landscape architect shall
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be submitted to the Director for review and approval prior to the issuance of any
building permit for the Project. Designed to meet the WC2035’s Urban Design
Guidelines and PAOS requirements (where applicable), the proposed Project shall
be landscaped to create attractive public spaces integrated throughout the overall
Project. As required under the WC2035’s PAOS requirements, a minimum of
approximately 50% of the total provided PAOS shall be landscaped.
f.

WC2035 6.2.6.2.7. Landscaping Requirements for Parking Facilities:
Although some existing surface parking will remain upon completion of the
proposed Project, no new surface parking is proposed. As such, the provisions of
WC2035 Section 6.2.6.2.7(1) do not apply to the surface parking to be provided.
The provisions of Section 6.2.6.2.7(2) are applicable to the proposed mixed-use
building, which requires that “a minimum landscaped setback of five (5) feet shall
be observed on all perimeters of standalone parking structures or any portion of a
building or structure used for parking at grade or above grade within the interior of
a lot, and not located adjacent to an existing public street, new public or private
street, or PAP.” This requirement is complied with where the proposed parking is
not wrapped by a Non-Residential or permissible ground floor Residential use. As
demonstrated in the associated landscape plans and as required by this section,
trees are planted in the 5-foot setback area at a minimum ratio of one tree for every
30 linear feet of the length of the parking structure. Non-Residential and
permissible ground floor Residential uses wrap the parking adjacent to the PAOS
provided, and therefore no setback from the garage is required. Additionally, as
required, the portions of the building that are used for parking at or above grade
have been designed to minimize vehicle headlight and noise impacts. As
demonstrated in Exhibit A-9 and A-13, parking is wrapped by lobby space along
the southern façade of the mixed-use building, and the requirements for
landscaping and a five-foot buffer are complied with where the ground floor parking
is not wrapped, as discussed above. As such, ground level parking is screened,
minimizing impacts. On the upper levels where parking is provided, the proposed
automated parking system allows for vehicles to move through the upper levels
without use of headlights or creating noise, and natural ventilation will be provided.
The proposed parking will be screened from view through the use of perforated
aluminum panels.

g. WC2035 6.2.6.2.8 and Appendix F, Section 3 Guideline A.7. Street Trees: Per
Condition No. 16, street trees shall be planted in the Canoga Avenue frontage of
the Project per the species required in Appendix F: Urban Design Guidelines and
Figure 2, Canoga Avenue Cross Section. There are no existing street trees.
However, the proposed Project includes the planting of four (4) Evergreen Ash
Street Trees in compliance with Figure 2. Prior to the issuance of a permit for the
Project, satisfactory arrangements will be made with the Urban Forestry Division
of the Bureau of Street Services for the construction of tree wells and planting of
street trees.
h. On-Site Trees. The Project proposes to remove a maximum of 67 on-site trees.
Per WC2035, Appendix C, Mitigation Measure BIO-3, the Project will replace any
loss of on-site trees greater than 10 centimeters (4 inches) in diameter at breast
height (4.5 feet above surrounding grade) with native or non-native (non-invasive)
trees of appropriate local climate tolerance at a 2:1 ratio, for a total of 134 trees.
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The Project proposes to plant a total of 176 trees, as shown on Exhibit A-66.
iv.

WC2035 Section 6.2.6.3 Los Angeles City Urban Design Studio (UDS) Review
Pursuant to WC2035 Section 6.2.6.3, the Project was presented to the Los Angeles
City Planning Urban Design Studio (UDS). The Project Planning Division of the Los
Angeles City Planning Department received Project review comments from the UDS,
which have been incorporated into the conditions and the Project design, including all
applicable Urban Design Standards in WC2035 Section 6.2.6 and the Urban Design
Guidelines in Appendix F of WC2035.

v.

WC2035 Section 6.2.10: Sustainability and Appendix G
The proposed Project is designed to meet the equivalent green standards for
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED™) at the Silver Level, as
shown in the LEED 2009 Preliminary Project Checklist included in the associated
Project application, and shall comply with the City’s Green Building Ordinance.
Additionally, the roof of the proposed Project shall comply with Option One of the Solar
Reflectance Index Requirement set forth in Appendix G of the WC2035 (with an SRI
equal to or greater than 78 provided on a minimum of 75% of the roof surface area).

vi.

WC2035 Section 7: Mobility
As required, the Applicant concurrently filed the Warner Center 2035 Plan Preliminary
WC2035 Plan Mobility Fee Calculation Application Form with the Department of City
Planning and the Department of Transportation.
The WC2035 allows credit for any uses that were occupied on or subsequent to
January 1, 2008 to be deducted from a Project’s Mobility Fee. The Project Site is
currently improved with a three-story, 141,303-square foot office building. The existing
structure has an FAR of approximately 0.69:1 and falls into Category D (General Office
Land Uses) of Appendix D: Warner Center 2035 Plan – Mobility Fee Table, with a
corresponding rate of $12.25 per square foot. The structure will only be partially
demolished, retaining most of the building, but the entire structure is considered for
purposes of the credit. The remaining portion of the structure is considered as part of
the Mobility Fee. As such, it is estimated that a credit of $1,730,962 would be provided.
The proposed Project has an FAR of 4.39:1 and will include approximately 671,510
square feet of Residential floor area, which falls into Category A, Residential Land
Uses, with a corresponding rate of $1.18 per square foot. The proposed Project also
includes 147,860 square feet of Office floor area (including the existing structure),
which falls into Category D with a corresponding rate of $6.28 per square foot. It also
includes 76,705 square feet of Commercial and Retail floor area, which fall into
Category E, Commercial and Retail Land Uses, with a corresponding rate of $12.12
per square foot. Based on Section 7 of the WC2035, the Existing Use Credit, and the
proposed floor area and corresponding land uses, it is anticipated that the proposed
Project will be subject to a preliminary Mobility Fee of approximately $919,646. Please
refer to the associated Preliminary WC2035 Plan Mobility Fee Calculation Application
Form in the case file for additional details.
The Project is conditioned to either submit a Transportation Demand Management
Plan to DOT or join a Transportation Management Organization (TMO) to show
compliance with TMO’s goals and objectives as outlined pursuant to WC2035 Plan
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Section 7.8.1.2. The Applicant has agreed to join the designated Transportation
Management Organization (TMO) and to comply with the TMO’s goals and objectives
as outlined in the WC2035.
vii.

WC2035 Section 9: Cultural Amenities and Appendix F Section 11: Cultural
Amenities
The Project is conditioned to comply with applicable requirements under WC2035 Plan
Section 9.

viii.

WC2035 Appendix F: Urban Design Guidelines
Section 2: Blocks
The WC2035 Urban Design Guidelines (“the Guidelines”) recommend that blocks be
structured to enhance walkability and to provide visual and physical connection to the
public right-of-way, thus bringing a pedestrian scale to the street, and to support this
connection by sprinkling public open spaces among the buildings while deemphasizing
the location of parking. Additionally, the Guidelines aim to encourage development
that is conscious of the effects of massing and site layout to further ensure greater
visual and pedestrian connectivity to projects and adjacent street blocks.
The Project features large glass storefront windows along Canoga Avenue creating a
visual connection to the public right-of-way. The expansion of the existing building is
also designed to feature ground floor dining. This creates an inviting entry, providing
a physical connection and drawing people into the ground floor restaurant/retail
spaces. Further, surface parking is visually minimized as it is provided off of the
driveway and set back from the street. The addition of the three story restaurant/retail
and office spaces along the Canoga Avenue frontage will replace the closed-off
western building façade along Canoga Avenue that presently exists.
Further enhancing walkability, the proposed Project creates significant opportunities
for pedestrian connectivity to adjacent properties should they be redeveloped by
including pedestrian pathways that could provide connections to neighboring
properties in the future and help to break up the large blocks in the WC2035. These
pathways traverse the site from the west to east on both sides of the office building,
as well as on the north side of driveway alongside the parcel fronting Canoga Avenue
to the north.
As indicated on Exhibit A-10, the PAOS has been designed throughout the Project
Site and along the Canoga Avenue frontage, creating a pedestrian-friendly and
walkable environment throughout the Project Site.
Section 4: Street Wall and Ground Floor
As designed, the proposed Project complies with the Street Wall and Ground Floor
Guidelines. All Projects with frontage along a public street or highway shall have a
minimum building height of 35 feet along that public street or highway. The proposed
building fronting Canoga Avenue has a height of 45 feet to the roof slab (and
approximately 61 feet 6 inches to the top of the porte cochere / arch structure over the
driveway.
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The Project meets the Guidelines’ intent to design a building edge along the sidewalk
to define the street, to provide a comfortable scale for pedestrians, and to orient these
spaces to the street to maximize transparency and promote sidewalk activity. A glass
storefront has been designed on the ground floor of the proposed addition to the
existing office building, maximizing transparency and, in conjunction with the PAOS
provided, creating an active and inviting pedestrian atmosphere. Further, the
pedestrian entrance into the proposed ground floor retail is adjacent to PAOS and is
designed to invite the public to ground floor dining that is provided adjacent to the 12foot setback.
The proposed addition to the existing office building and the proposed mixed-use
building provide different architectural treatments on the upper and lower floors
through use of a change in materials and massing. The office building features a
spandrel curtain wall, glass curtain walls, wooden louvers, and an arch-like porte
cochere vehicular entryway made of aluminum fasade that provides significant visual
interest from the street. This creates a pedestrian-scaled environment along Canoga
Avenue and within the Project site. The ground floor of the mixed-use building is
characterized by transparent glass and parking levels within the podium are
characterized by a modern, perforated aluminum façade. The upper Residential levels
are characterized by transparent glass and undulating aluminum framing. The roof
features a distinctive, slanted design with V-shaped columns and aluminum cladding.
Section 5: Parking and Access

Parking will be provided for all uses on-site within the proposed garage located
in the mixed-use building, within one level of subterranean parking and four levels
of on-grade and above-grade parking, as well as surface parking. The existing
surface parking is set back from the public right of way and buffered by PAOS.
The Project is also conditioned to provide stalls designated for scooters, mopeds,
and motorcycles, in compliance with WC2035 Appendix F, Section 5, Guideline
A.10.
Section 6: Architecture
According to the Guidelines, new Projects shall contribute to making a successful
block and a livable neighborhood. This requires particular attention to the way
buildings meet the sidewalk, a transition to the pedestrian scale, and incorporation of
elements that activate the street, while accommodating vehicular access and parking
in a way that prioritizes pedestrians and public spaces, and contributes to the quality
of the neighborhood. The Project is well-designed in this regard, utilizing innovative
architecture, including the following elements:
Massing
The proposed Project avoids the bulky massing discouraged by the Guidelines. The
proposed addition to the existing office building has been designed to break up the
massing of the existing building, which currently presents a closed-off, tapered,
windowless façade along Canoga Avenue, providing a light and modern façade in its
place. Additionally, the mixed-use building breaks up the massing through the use of
a podium level and one singular L-shaped tower, utilizing the site effectively while not
appearing bulky. Further, the upper floors of the western façade of the mixed-use
building step back, highlighted through the use of aluminum features, creating
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architectural interest and breaking up the massing.
Horizontal and Vertical Variation
The street edge of the Project is defined by the western façade of the proposed
addition to the existing office building. The proposed addition features modern
materials including glass storefront windows comprised of transparent vision glass and
anodized metal. The existing office building will be reskinned to create a modern
façade and the dated raised planters will be removed. The use of modern aluminum,
glass, and wood throughout the addition to the atrium building will create a cohesive
look, while the placement of the materials articulates the façade, with each of the three
levels having a distinct design, providing horizontal articulation. Vertical articulation is
created through the use of a varied roofline and the use of glass and timber on the
second level.
The proposed high rise mixed-use building, similar to the existing office building and
proposed addition, is provided with variety and articulation through modern aesthetic
design elements. Horizontal banding balances the vertical masses, creating horizontal
articulation. Aluminum features on the upper levels give the building a curved
appearance, creating a sense of fluidity and motion. The materials include transparent
vision glass and perforated aluminum, with red and orange accents. The materials are
used to create a cohesive building with distinct levels. The parking levels are
characterized by modern perforated aluminum, with colored accents which continue
to the upper levels which are largely characterized by vision glass in both blue and
grey to create a subtle distinction mid-building. The ground floor expresses
transparency, where appropriate, using storefront windows to create an inviting and
distinct urban feel. The use of a large outdoor podium and roof deck creates visual
interest, as do the aluminum architectural features which traverse up and down the
edges of the building. Due to the location of the proposed mixed-use building on the
Project site, there is no associated street wall; however, the structure will be visible
from the street and as described above, has both horizontal and vertical elements that
create a modern but visually interesting structure.
Windows and Doors
In accordance with the Guidelines, the proposed Project incorporates windows and
doors in places that easily identify building entrances at the ground level, accentuate
the architectural styles, and facilitate greater visual interest in breaking up the plane of
the building façade. The placement of storefront windows on the ground floor along
Canoga Avenue establishes a street-presence for the Project on a pedestrian scale.
The proposed vision glass, timber, and aluminum throughout the Project create a
continuity of design as the surrounding materials vary from smooth finish plaster to
fritted glass and clear glass, providing a variety of window and door types with a unified
design.
Lighting and Security
The Project is conditioned to provide lighting that has been designed to ensure that a
safe and secure environment is provided for all users and visitors of the Project. Within
the Project, including PAOS spaces, lighting is conditioned to be appropriately
shielded to reduce glare and to be contained within the Project Site. Lighting within the
Project and within the exterior areas, including the pool area, would likewise be
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focused downward and inward, as appropriate, and shielded to reduce glare and
prevent light spillover on surrounding properties.
Minimizing Impacts on Neighbors
The proposed Project has been conditioned to screen the Project’s mechanical
equipment from public view and to minimize impacts on neighbors. As shown on
Exhibit A, all mechanical equipment is located on the roof and screened from view. As
described in the section above, all Project lighting and illumination will be shielded
down to reduce glare upon adjacent uses and the street.
Section 7: On-Site Open Space
As previously described, the proposed Project will include PAOS as required under
the WC2035, which will benefit the community as well as users of the Project. The
Project is conditioned to provide active and passive recreational amenities for
residents, employees, and visitors of all ages, and is encouraged to include play areas
for children, consistent with WC2035 Appendix F Section 7.2.
Additional open space is provided for residents throughout the proposed Project.
Passive recreational space is provided across private balconies, a ground floor
lobby/lounge, and an expansive roof deck. Active recreational spaces are provided as
well, inclusive of a pool deck with multiple features. Per LAMC Section 12.21.G, a total
of 70,650 square feet of common and private open space serving the residents is
required, across the active and passive recreational spaces discussed above. A total
of approximately 74,790 square feet of common and private open space is provided
for the residents.
Section 8: Landscape and Stormwater Treatment
The Project is conditioned to comply with the Stormwater Management Guidelines as
required by the City’s Low Impact Development Ordinance (LID). The Project will
explore on-site infiltration to the extent feasible, and should on-site infiltration be
infeasible, the proposed Project will rely on either rainwater harvesting (or the
capture and reuse of Project Site runoff) or biofiltration to comply with LID
requirements for treatment of the first flush of rainfall.

The proposed Project would remove any existing invasive species on the Project
Site and the proposed landscaping palette would incorporate native and droughttolerant plants, with irrigation designed in compliance with required mitigation
measures contained in the WC2035 EIR. Plants that filter pollutants from
stormwater will be used within the vegetated parkway swales wherever possible.
The use of turf will be minimized on the Project Site, and the use of permeable
paving materials will be maximized throughout the hardscaped areas to ensure
greater infiltration of water wherever possible. Additionally, the landscaped areas
will employ high-efficiency irrigation systems wherever possible to reduce water
waste.
Section 10: Signage
The Project proposes to include identification and wayfinding signage as permitted by,
and in conformance with, the WC2035 Sign District and the LAMC sign regulations. At
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this time, no signs requiring Project Permit Compliance are proposed and Project
signage may require Director sign-off only.
2. The Project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary,
or alternatives identified in the environmental review which would mitigate the negative
environmental effects of the Project, to the extent physically feasible.
In compliance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
Project’s environmental effects were analyzed in a Certified Environmental Impact Report
(EIR). In general, the EIR identified measures to mitigate the Project’s impacts in terms of
aesthetics, light and glare, air pollution and noise during construction, nesting bird protection,
archaeological and paleontological resource preservation, soil stability, seismic safety, hazard
assessment, water quality and drainage, city services, water conservation, energy
conservation, and waste reduction. In addition, the WC2035 sets sustainable building
standards for LEED-certification at the Silver Level (or equivalent) and for rooftop Solar
Reflectance. Conditions of approval require the Project to comply with these standards and
all applicable mitigation measures and monitoring as set forth in the Certified EIR, which would
mitigate the Project’s potential significant environmental impacts to the extent physically
feasible.
In addition, the following analysis was conducted:

Significant
and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR
1.

AESTHETICS. Would the project:

a.

Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic
vista?

b.

Substantially damage scenic resources,
including, but not limited to, trees, rock
outcroppings, and historic buildings, within a
scenic highway?

c.

Substantially degrade the existing visual
character or quality of the site and its
surroundings?

d.

Create a new source of substantial light or
glare which would adversely affect day or
nighttime views in the area?

2.

AGRICULTURE
AND
FORESTRY
RESOURCES.
In determining whether
impacts to agricultural resources are significant
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with the EIR with EIR
EIR

environmental effects, lead agencies may refer
to the California Agricultural Land Evaluation
and Site Assessment Model (1997) prepared
by the California Department of Conservation
as an optional model to use in assessing
impacts on agriculture and farmland.
In
determining whether impacts to forest
resources, including timberland, are significant
environmental effects, lead agencies may refer
to information compiled by the California
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
regarding the state’s inventory of forest land,
including the Forest and Range Assessment
Project, and the Forest Legacy Assessment
project, and forest carbon measurement
mythology provided in Forest Protocols
adopted by the California Air Resources Board.
Would the project:
a.

Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or
Farmland of Statewide Importance, as shown
on the maps prepared pursuant to the
Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of
the California Resources Agency, to nonagricultural use?

b.

Conflict the existing zoning for agricultural use,
or a Williamson Act Contract?

c.

Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause
rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public
Resources Code section 12220(g)), timberland
(as defined by Public Resources Code section
4526), or timberland zoned Timberland
Production (as defined by Government Code
section 51104 (g))?

d.

Result in the loss of forest land or conversion
of forest land to non-forest use?

e.

Involve other changes in the existing
environment, which due to their location or
nature, could result in conversion of Farmland,

DIR-2018-3394-SPP – 6366-6410 Canoga Avenue

Page 45 of 58

Significant
and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest
land to non-forest use?

3.

AIR QUALITY. The significance criteria
established by the South Coast Air Quality
Management District (SCAQMD) may be relied
upon to make the following determinations.
Would the project result in:

a.

Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the
applicable air quality plan?

b.

Violate any air quality standard or contribute
substantially to an existing or projected air
quality violation?

c.

Result in a cumulatively considerable net
increase of any criteria pollutant for which the
air basin is non-attainment under an applicable
federal or state ambient air quality standard
(including releasing emissions, which exceed
quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)?

d.

Expose sensitive receptors to substantial
pollutant concentrations?

e.

Create objectionable odors
substantial number of people?

4. BIOLOGICAL
project:
a.

b.

RESOURCES.

affecting

Would

a

the

Have a substantial adverse effect, either
directly or through habitat modification, on any
species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or
special status species in local or regional plans,
policies, or regulations by the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service?
Have a substantial adverse effect on any
riparian habitat or other sensitive natural
community identified in the local or regional
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plans, policies, regulations by the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service?
c.

Have a substantial adverse effect on federally
protected wetlands as defined by Section 404
of the Clean Water Act (including, but not
limited to, marsh vernal pool, coastal, etc.)
through direct removal, filling, hydrological
interruption, or other means?

d.

Interfere substantially with the movement of
any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife
species or with established native resident or
migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use
of native wildlife nursery sites?

e.

Conflict with any local policies or ordinances
protecting biological resources, such as tree
preservation policy or ordinance?

f.

Conflict with the provisions of an adopted
Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community
Conservation Plan, or other approved local,
regional, or state habitat conservation plan?

5. CULTURAL RESOURCES: Would the project:
a.

Cause a substantial adverse change in
significance of a historical resource as defined
in State CEQA Guidelines §15064.5?

b.

Cause a substantial adverse change in
significance of an archaeological resource
pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines §15064.5?

c.

Directly or indirectly destroy a unique
paleontological resource or site or unique
geologic feature?

d.

Disturb any human remains, including those
interred outside of formal cemeteries?
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6. GEOLOGY AND SOILS. Would the project:
a.

Expose people or structures to potential
substantial adverse effects, including the risk of
loss, injury, or death involving:

i.

Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as
delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the
State Geologist for the area or based on other
substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer
to Division of Mines and Geology Special
Publication 42.

ii.

Strong seismic ground shaking?

iii.

Seismic-related
liquefaction?

iv.

Landslides?

b.

Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of
topsoil?

c.

Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is
unstable, or that would become unstable as a
result of the project, and potential result in onor off-site landslide, lateral spreading,
subsidence, liquefaction, or collapse?

d.

Be located on expansive soil, as defined in
Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code
(1994), creating substantial risks to life or
property?

ground

failure,

including
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and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR
e.

Have soils incapable of adequately supporting
the use of septic tanks or alternative
wastewater disposal systems where sewers
are not available for the disposal of
wastewater?

7.

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS. Would the
project:

a.

Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either
directly or indirectly, that may have a significant
impact on the environment?

b.

Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or
regulations adopted for the purpose of
reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?

8.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.
Would the project:

a.

Create a significant hazard to the public or the
environment through the routine transport, use,
or disposal of hazardous materials?

b.

Create a significant hazard to the public or the
environment through reasonably foreseeable
upset and accident conditions involving the
release of hazardous materials into the
environment?

c.

Emit hazardous emissions or handle
hazardous or acutely hazardous materials,
substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of
an existing or proposed school?

d.

Be located on a site which is included on a list
of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant
to Government Code §65962.5 and, as a
result, would it create a significant hazard to the
public or the environment?
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and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
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e.

For a project located within an airport land use
plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or
public use airport, would the project result in a
safety hazard for people residing or working in
the project area?

f.

For a project within the vicinity of a private
airstrip, would the project result in a safety
hazard for the people residing or working in the
area?

g.

Impair implementation of or physically interfere
with an adopted emergency response plan or
emergency evacuation plan?

h.

Expose people or structures to a significant risk
of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires,
including where wildlands are adjacent to
urbanized areas or where residences are
intermixed with wildlands?

9.

HYDROLOGY AND WATER
Would the proposal result in:

a.

Violate any water quality standards or waste
discharge requirements?

b.

Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or
interfere with groundwater recharge such that
there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume
or a lowering of the local groundwater table
level (e.g., the production rate of pre-existing
nearby wells would drop to a level which would
not support existing land uses or planned land
uses for which permits have been granted)?

c.

Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern
of the site or area, including through the
alteration of the course of a stream or river, in
a manner which would result in substantial
erosion or siltation on- or off-site?

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

QUALITY.

DIR-2018-3394-SPP – 6366-6410 Canoga Avenue

Page 50 of 58

Significant
and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
the EIR
d.

Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern
of the site or area, including through the
alteration of the course of a stream or river, or
substantially increase the rate or amount of
surface runoff in a manner which would result
in flooding on- or off site?

e.

Create or contribute runoff water which would
exceed the capacity of existing or planned
stormwater drainage systems or provide
substantial additional sources of polluted
runoff?

f.

Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?

g.

Place housing within a 100-year flood plain as
mapped on federal Flood Hazard Boundary or
Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood
hazard delineation map?

h.

Place within a 100-year flood plain structures
which would impede or redirect flood flows?

i.

Expose people or structures to a significant risk
of loss, inquiry or death involving flooding,
including flooding as a result of the failure of a
levee or dam?

j.

Expose people or structures to a significant risk
of loss, injury or death involving inundation by
seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?

10.

LAND USE AND PLANNING.
project:

a.

Physically divide an established community?

b.

Conflict with applicable land use plan, policy, or
regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over
the project (including, but not limited to, a
general plan, specific plan, local coastal
program, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the
purpose of avoiding or mitigating an
environmental effect?

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

Would the
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Significant
and
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Impact,
greater than
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c.

Conflict
with
any
applicable
habitat
conservation plan or natural community
conservation plan?

11.

MINERAL RESOURCES. Would the project:

a.

Result in the loss of availability of a known
mineral resource that would be of value to the
region and the residents of the state?

b.

Result in the loss of availability of a locallyimportant mineral resource recovery site
delineated on a local general plan, specific
plan, or other land use plan?

12.

NOISE. Would the project:

a.

Result in exposure of persons to or generation
of noise levels in excess of standards
established in the local general plan or noise
ordinance, or applicable standards of other
agencies?

b.

Result in exposure of persons to or generation
of excessive groundborne vibration or
groundborne noise levels?

c.

Result in a substantial permanent increase in
ambient noise levels in the project vicinity
above levels existing without the project?

d.

Result in a substantial temporary or periodic
increase in ambient noise levels in the project
vicinity above levels existing without the
project?

e.

For a project located within an airport land use
plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or
public use airport, would the project expose
people residing or working in the project area
to excessive noise levels?
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For a project within the vicinity of a private
airstrip, would the project expose people
residing or working in the project area to
excessive noise levels?

13. POPULATION AND HOUSING.
project:

Would the

a.

Induce substantial population growth in an
area, either directly (for example, by proposing
new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for
example, through extension of roads or other
infrastructure)?

b.

Displace substantial numbers of existing
housing necessitating the construction of
replacement housing elsewhere?

c.

Displace substantial numbers of people,
necessitating the construction of replacement
housing elsewhere?

14.
a.

PUBLIC SERVICES.
Would the project result in substantial adverse
physical impacts associated with the provision
of new or physically altered governmental
facilities, need for new or physically altered
governmental facilities, the construction of
which could cause significant environmental
impacts, in order to maintain acceptable
service ratios, response times or other
performance objectives for any of the public
services:

i.

Fire protection?

ii.

Police protection?

iii.

Schools?

iv.

Parks?
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v.

Other public facilities?

15.

RECREATION.

a.

Would the project increase the use of existing
neighborhood and regional parks or other
recreational facilities such that substantial
physical deterioration of the facility would occur
or be accelerated?

b.

Does the project include recreational facilities
or require the construction or expansion of
recreational facilities which might have an
adverse physical effect on the environment?

16.

TRANSPORTATION AND TRAFFIC. Would
the project:

a.

Conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or
policy establishing measures of effectiveness
for the performance of the circulation system,
taking into account all modes of transportation
including mass transit and non-motorized
travel and relevant components of the
circulation system, including but not limited to
intersections, streets, highways and freeways,
pedestrian and bicycle paths, and mass
transit?

b.

Conflict with an applicable congestion
management program, including but not limited
to level of service standard and travel demand
measures, or other standards established by
the county congestion management agency for
designated roads or highways?

c.

Result in a change in air traffic patterns,
including either an increase in traffic levels or a
change in location that results in substantial
safety risks?
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and
Unavoidable
Impact,
greater than
identified in
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d.

Substantially increase hazards to a design
feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous
intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm
equipment)?

e.

Result in inadequate emergency access?

f.

Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or
programs regarding public transit, bicycles, or
pedestrian facilities, or otherwise decrease the
performance or safety of such facilities?

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

17. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS. Would
the project:
a.

Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of
the applicable Regional Water Quality Control
Board?

b.

Require or result in the construction of new
water or wastewater treatment facilities or
expansion of existing facilities, the construction
of which could cause significant environmental
effects?

c.

Require or result in the construction of new
stormwater drainage facilities or expansion of
existing facilities, the construction of which
could cause significant environmental effects?

d.

Have sufficient water supplies available to
serve the project from existing entitlements and
resources, or are new or expanded
entitlements needed?

e.

Result in a determination by the wastewater
treatment provider which serves or may serve
the project that it has adequate capacity to
serve the project’s projected demand in
addition
to
the
provider’s
existing
commitments?
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f.

Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted
capacity to accommodate the project’s solid
waste disposal needs?

g.

Comply with federal, state, and local statutes
and regulations related to solid waste?

18. MANDATORY
SIGNIFICANCE.

FINDINGS

No Impact
Less than or Less
Significant
Significant than
and
Impact with Significant
Unavoidable Mitigation Impact
Impact,
Measures, consistent
consistent
consistent with the
with the EIR with EIR
EIR

OF

a.

Does the project have the potential to degrade
the quality of the environment, substantially
reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species,
cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below
self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a
plant or animal community, reduce the number
or restrict the range of a rare or endangered
plant or animal or eliminate important
examples of the major periods of California
history or prehistory?

b.

Does the project have impacts which are
individually
limited,
but
cumulatively
considerable? (“Cumulatively considerable”
means that the incremental effects of a project
are considerable when viewed in connection
with the effects of past projects, the effects of
other current projects, and the effects of
probable future projects).

c.

Does the project have environmental effects
which cause substantial adverse effects on
human beings, either directly or indirectly?

The City finds, in the independent judgment of the decision-maker based on the whole of the
administrative record, that the Project is within the scope of the Warner Center 2035 Program
EIR, (ENV-2008-3471-EIR, SCH No.1990011055) certified on April 23, 2013 (“Program EIR”),
that the environmental effects of the Project were covered in the Program EIR and no new
environmental effects not identified in the Program EIR will occur and no new mitigation is
required. In addition, the following studies were conducted for the subject case and the City
deemed the results to fall within the scope of the adopted EIR:
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cc:

Department of Building and Safety
Los Angeles Department of Transportation
Council District No. 3
Abutting Property Owners
Woodland Hills – Warner Center Neighborhood Council
Interested Parties
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ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan (Ordinance No.
182766) to clarify how mobility fees and in-lieu credits for transportation mitigation
measures are calculated and applied to projects within the Warner Center 2035 Plan
Area.
THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. Section 4 of the Warner Center 2035 Plan is amended by revising or
adding the following definitions in the proper alphabetical order, to read as follows:
GROSS LEASABLE FLOOR AREA. The total floor area designed for tenant
occupancy and exclusive use, including any basements, mezzanines, or upper
floors, expressed in square feet and measured from the centerline of joint
partitions and from outside wall faces. Gross Leasable Floor Area is the area for
which tenants pay rent; it is the area that produces income for the property
owner.
MOBILITY FEE. The money a Project applicant is required to pay to the Warner
Center Mobility Trust Fund, the amount of which is based on trip generation of
building Floor Area (as that term is defined in Los Angeles Municipal Code
Section 12.03), pursuant to the terms of this Plan (see Section 7 and Appendices
D and E to the Plan).
MOBILITY MITIGATION MEASURES. Physical street improvements for
vehicular traffic, transit improvements and/or TDM measures that would reduce
significant transportation impacts to the extent physically feasible, as determined
by the Department of Transportation (see Section 7 and Appendices D and E to
the Plan).

Sec. 2. Section 5.3.3.1.3 of the Warner Center 2035 Plan is amended in its
entirety to read as follows:
5.3.3.1.3

City's Department of Transportation (DOT) Review of
the Phasing Plan.
Prior to the Director's approval of the Phasing Plan,
the DOT shall: (i) review the proposed Phasing Plan;
(ii) identify the transportation/mobility mitigation to be
undertaken by the Project applicant for the initial
Project phase; (iii) determine and approve any
applicable in-lieu credits, towards the payment of the
Mobility Fee pursuant to Section 7 of this Plan,
available to the Project; (iv) determine that the
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proposed Transportation Demand Management
(TDM) program goals are in conformance with the
provisions of this Plan; and (v) calculate the Mobility
Fee for the initial Project phase based on the Land
Use categories listed in Table 1 of Appendix D and
the Floor Area for that phase of the project, minus the
Floor Area of any existing buildings within the project
site proposed for demolition during that phase. If an
applicant subsequently submits a modification to the
Project that results in a change in land use or Floor
Area from an approved Phasing Plan, appropriate
adjustments in fees, traffic impact mitigation, street
dedication, widening and improvement requirements,
and/or TDM requirements applicable to the change
shall be made as a condition of DOT'S approval of
such a modification.
Sec. 3. Section 7.3 of the Warner Center 2035 Plan is amended in its entirety to
read as follows:
7.3

Mobility Fee.
Mobility Fees shall be collected from Project applicants prior to issuance of a
building permit and deposited into a special Warner Center Mobility Trust Fund
for the implementation of Transportation Mitigation Plans (TMP) and other
mobility measures and improvements identified by the Plan.

Sec. 4. Section 7.3.1 of the Warner Center 2035 Plan is amended in its entirety
to read as follows:
7.3.1 Mobility Fee Calculation and Transportation Mitigation Measures.
A Project’s Mobility Fee shall be calculated and the transportation
mitigation measures to be completed by an applicant shall be determined
by the City based on a Project's land uses and Floor Area (as calculated
by the Department of Building and Safety, in consultation with DOT and
the Department of City Planning) using the Mobility Fee Table set forth in
Table 1 of Appendix D of this Plan, as well as the transportation
mitigation measures found in Appendix C. The Mobility Fee rate shall be
based upon those rates in effect at the time of building permit issuance.
However, those projects, including phased projects, for which an
application for discretionary approval has been submitted to the
Department of City Planning and deemed complete prior to the effective
date of this ordinance (which is the first amendment to the Warner Center
Specific Plan), shall be subject to the annually adjusted fee rates and
credits pursuant to the multi-column table previously set forth in Appendix
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D and titled “Warner Center 2035 Plan - Mobility Fee Table”, which was in
effect at the time the application was deemed complete, for a maximum
period of seven years following the effective date of this ordinance, after
which the project shall be subject to the most current fee and credit rates.
The Department of City Planning, in consultation with DOT, shall have
discretion in determining which lots constitute the project site specifically
for the purpose of calculating a Mobility Fee.
Sec. 5. Section 7.3.2.2 of the Warner Center 2035 Plan is amended in its
entirety to read as follows:
7.3.2.2 In-lieu Credit for Mitigation Measures. In-lieu Mobility Fee credit
shall be given (on a one dollar to one dollar basis) for those mobility
mitigation measures implemented by a Project for up to 82% of the
total Mobility Fee obligation of the Project. DOT shall give Mobility
Fee credits until the collected Mobility Fee for an individual Mobility
Fee subcategory (Table 2, Appendix D) has been exhausted. DOT
shall determine the amount of in-lieu credit applicable to each
Project.

Sec. 6. Section 7.3.2.3(a) of the Warner Center 2035 Plan is amended in its
entirety to read as follows:
(a)

In-lieu credit shall be granted for land dedications for right-ofway purposes that implement those transportation/mobility
improvements listed in Appendix E of this Plan and are to
be funded by the Mobility Fee. In-lieu credit shall be granted
based on the cost of the land dedication at $100.00 per
square-foot estimated in determining the Mobility Fee in
Appendix D This in-lieu credit for land dedication will be
adjusted by annual indexing pursuant to Section 7.4 of this
Plan.

Sec. 7. A new Section 7.4.1 of the Warner Center 2035 Specific Plan is added to
read as follows:
7.4.1

Existing Use Credit for Mobility Fees.
The value of Existing Use Credits shall be increased or decreased at the
same time, and in the same manner, as the Mobility Fees are annually
adjusted pursuant to Section 7.4 of this Plan.

Sec. 8. The first table in Appendix D of the Warner Center 2035 Plan is replaced
in its entirety with the following:

3

Category A
Residential Land Uses
Apartment
Boarding House
Condominium/Townhouse
Dormitory and Student
Housing
Mobile Home Park
Rental Townhouse
Senior Adult HousingAttached
Senior Adult HousingDetached
Single Family Detached
Housing
Work-Live [2]__________
Category B

$1.53

Institutional Land Uses
Adult Day Care (No
Overnight)
Assisted Living Facility
Child Care Center
Congregate Care Facility
Continuing Care
Rehabilitation Facility
Continuing Care
Retirement
Community
Eldercare Facility
Family Day Care Home
Hospital or Medical
Center
Library
Lodge, Club, or Fraternal
Organization
Museum or Art Studios,
No Retail Sales
Nursery or Pre-School
Facility
Nursing Home
Private School (K-12)
Private University or
College
Recycling Buyback
Center (Fixed or
Mobile)
Trade or Continuing
Education School
Category C

$ 4.02

Industrial Land Uses
Animal Boarding
Animal Clinic
Animal Hospital
Brewery (Not Part of a
Restaurant)
High-Cube Warehouse
Hybrid Industrial (uses not
listed in this
Category and
specified per Section
6.2.7 of the Plan)
Industrial Park
Laboratory
Light Industrial
Manufacturing_________

$ 8.31
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Mini-Warehouse
Mortuary
Sales and Showroom,
Wholesale Building
Supplies and
Materials
Sales and Showroom,
Wholesale Interior
and Exterior
Furnishings
Sales and Showroom,
Wholesale Other
(Bakery, Cake,
Clothing,
Home/Office
Furnishings, etc.)
Terminal, Truck or Bus
Utilities
Warehouse and Storage
Category D
General Office Land Uses
Business Park
Office, General
Office Park
Real Estate Office
Research and
Development Center
Single Tenant Office
Building__________
Category E

$8.31

Commercial and Retail /
Recreational / Service
Land Uses
Commercial and Retail
Apparel Store
Arts and Crafts Store
Art Gallery
Automobile Display
Automobile Parts Sales
Automobile Rental
Building Materials and
Lumber Store
Convenience Market
Department Store
Discount or Membership
Club
Factory Outlet Center
Farmer's Market
(Permanent)
Furniture Store
Free-Standing Discount
Store
Hardware or Paint Store
New and Used
Automobile Sales
New and Used Vehicle
Sales (RV,
Motorcycle, Marine,
etc.)
Optometry Service and
Sales
Pharmacy and Drugstore
Secondhand Store
Sales and Showroom,
Retail Building_____

$ 15.87
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Supplies and
Materials
Sales and Showroom,
Retail Interior and
Exterior Furnishings
Sales and Showroom,
Retail Other (Bakery,
Cake, Clothing,
Home/Office
Furnishings, Jewelry,
etc.)
Shopping Center
Specialty Retail Center
Supermarket, Full Service
or Discount
Superstore (Home and
Home Improvement,
Electronics, Pet
Supply, Office
Supply, Toy, Baby,
Furniture, etc.)
Tire Store
Wholesale Market or
Supermarket
Wholesale Store or
Superstore
Recreational Uses
Arcade, Gaming
Athletic Club
Amusement Park
Arena
Banquet Hall and Private
Club
Batting Cages
Bowling Alley
Dance Studio or Academy
Golf Facility
Health and Fitness Club
Playground
Skating Rink, Ice or Roller
Live Music, Night club or
Dance club
Live Theater
Movie Theater
Miniature Golf Course
Museum or Art Studio,
Retail Sales
Music School
Pool Hall
Private Recreational
Center
Recreational Facility,
Privately Owned
Stadium
Service Uses
Automobile Care and
Sen/ice
Bakery
Bank / Credit Union
(Walk-in Only)
Barber and Beauty Shop
Car Wash (Automated or
Self-Service)
Coffee/Donut/Bagel Shop
(Walk-in Only)_____
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Copy, Print and Express
Ship Store
Drinking Place or Bar
Dry Cleaner
Florist
Gasoline Sale and
Service Station
Hair Salon
Hotel, Motel, Suite,
Lodge, Extended
Stay Facility, Resort,
Motor Inn, etc.
Medical or Dental Office
and Clinics
Repair and Cleaning
Service (Jewelry,
Clothing, Electronics,
etc.)
Restaurant (Fast
Food/High
Turnover/Quality),
Walk-in Only
Surgery Center (No
Overnight Stay)
Veterinary Office (No
Overnight Boarding)
Category F
Exempted Land Uses
Community Center or
Facility (No greater
than 40,000 Square
feet) [3]
Changes of Use (No
greater than 1,000
Square Feet)
Government Office,
Facility, Station, etc.
Ground Floor Mixed Uses
of a
Residential/Office
Tower (10% or less
of overall floor area)
Non-Profit Facility
(Hospital/Medical
Center and their
related Medical
Uses, Library,
Museum, Cultural
Arts Center,
Community Center,
K-12 School,
College, University,
Trade School, PreSchool, Day Care
Center, etc.)
Park or Playground,
Public or
Philanthropic
Operated
Place of Worship
Public Park, Playground
or Other
Recreational Facility
Public School / K-12
(Including Charter
School)
Public University and
College_________

$0.00
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Recycling Buyback
Center, Non-Profit
Only
Temporary Uses
(Christmas Trees,
Pumpkin, Farmer’s
Market, Circus,
Carnival, etc.)
Public Trade School and
Continuing
Educational Facility
Transit Station and ParkAnd-Ride Facility

Version: February 26, 2018
Sec. 9. Table 2 of Appendix D of the Warner Center 2035 Plan, including
footnotes, is replaced in its entirety with the following:
OVERALL WARNER CENTER MOBILITY FEE COST BREAKDOWN
TOTAL MOBILITY IMPROVEMENT COSTS
Improvement Measure
Roadway Improvements
New Orange Line Station Terminus
Bus Purchase
Bus Operating Expenses
Streetscape Improvements
Neighborhood Protection, Local Development
Corp, TDM, Administrative and Restudy Costs
over life of the Plan

Total Cost
(2010 Dollars)
$155,687,779

% Paid for by
Mobility Fee
40%
20%

Mobility
Fees to be
Collected

$16,000,000
$49,200,000
$11,250,000

20%
100%

100%

$62,300,000
$2,000,000
$3,200,000
$49,200,000
$11,250,000

$28,000,000

100%

$28,000,000

$10,000,000

$270,137,779

Existing Warner Center Trip Fee Balance
After 10% Trip Credit for exempt project
and 5.25% Incentivized Density Bonus^
Mobility fee per trip

% Share
of Total
Mobility
Fee
40%

$155,950,000

$7,507,019
31,390 Person
Trips________
$4,728.99*

[1] Refer to Specific Plan Section 6.2.1.2.2
* Trip fee assumes substantial transit, TOD and TDM vehicle trip reductions
modeled for the Warner Center Specific Plan. The rate is only to be used in
conjunction with Warner Center 2035 Plan trip rates and is not applicable to any
other form of trip generation estimation.
In-lieu credit for Streetscape Improvements is limited to 100% of the total cost as
shown in Appendix D Table 2, not to exceed $750,000 per mile ($250,000 for
each side of the street and the median island; amount subject to annual
adjustment) for implementing any streetscape improvements as shown in
Appendix F, Figures 1 through 11.
No in-lieu credit is given for Neighborhood Protection, Local Development
Corporation, TDM, Administrative or Restudy Costs.
For the purpose of calculating the Mobility Fee, the Floor Area shall be determined
by the Department of Building and Safety based on the Zoning Code definition for
Floor Area.
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1%

2%
32%
7%
18%

Monies to be
Collected
from Outside
Funding
$93,877,779
$8,000,000
$12,800,00
$0
$0
$0

$114,187,779

Sec. 10. The Table in Appendix E titled “Warner Center - Cost Per Mitigation
Measure” of the Warner Center 2035 Plan, including footnotes, is replaced in its entirety
with the following:
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Sec. 11. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it
published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in
the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of
Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the
Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street
entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located
at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.
Approved as to Form and Legality

MICHAEL N, FEUER, City Attorney
By

ADRIENNE KHORASANEE
Deputy City Attorney

Date

/■?, 2o/»

Pursuant to Charter Section 559, I
approve this ordinance on behalf
of the City Planning Commission and
recommend that it be adopted.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Date
File No. It'Oll*

tZ'OtH S/o
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The Clerk of the City of Los Angeles
hereby certifies that the foregoing
ordinance was passed by the Council
of the City of Los Angeles.

CITY CLERK

MAYOR

Ordinance Passed 01/14/2020

Approved 01/27/2020

WC 2035 REQUIREMENTS
SITE AREA: 204,278 SF
PAOS REQUIRED (15% OF SITE AREA): 30,642 SF
PAOS PROVIDED: 57,991 SF
LANDSCAPING
Setback (30% Min. Landscaping Along Street)
Seating (1 Seat/500 SF PAOS)
PAOS (10% Max. Covered)
PAOS (50% Min. Landscaping)
% PAOS Open to the Sky

PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE OPEN SPACE

Area
1,323 SF
57,991 SF
57,991 SF
57,991 SF
57,991 SF

Req.'d
397 SF
116
28,996 SF
-

Provided
658 SF
185
512 SF
31,490 SF
99.1%

LANDSCAPE AREA
54% of PAOS
COVERED PAOS
BENCH (4 Seats Per Bench)
20 Total Benches = 80 Seats
SEATWALL (2 LF Per Seat)
210 LF Total = 105 Seats

FOCAL POINT 1

EXISTING ATRIUM BUILDING

FOCAL
POINT 2

WOODLAND HILLS, CA

6400 Canoga

FENCE WITH LOCKABLE
GATE

PEDESTRIAN PATHWAY 2

FENCE WITH LOCKABLE
GATE

OPEN SPACE 1

PEDESTRIAN PATHWAY 1

OPEN SPACE 1
7,999 SF
OPEN SPACE 2
9,189 SF
OPEN SPACE 3
5,000 SF
OPEN SPACE 4
7,297 SF
FOCAL POINT 1
3,493 SF
FOCAL POINT 2
4,654 SF
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TOTAL PAOS 57,991 SF
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